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FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007

1 Unappropriated Balance Remaining from Previous Year 0 117,227,875
2 Projected Over Collections FY 2004-05 681,500,000 0
3 Projected Reversions FY 2004-05 115,000,000 0
4 Less Earmarkings of Year End Credit Balance 0
5 Savings Reserve Account (199,125,000) 0
6 Repairs and Renovations (125,000,000) 0
7 Beginning Unreserved Credit Balance 472,375,000 117,227,875
8
9 Revenues Based on Existing Tax Structure 15,417,300,000 16,077,600,000

10
11 Non-tax Revenues
12 Investment Income 74,800,000 78,700,000
13 Judicial Fees 144,800,000 148,300,000
14 Disproportionate Share 100,000,000 100,000,000
15 Insurance 49,500,000 51,300,000
16 Other Non-Tax Revenues 138,000,000 151,300,000
17 Highway Trust Fund/Use Tax Reimbursement Transfer 252,558,117 252,663,009
18 Highway Fund Transfer 16,166,400 16,166,400
19 Subtotal Non-tax Revenues 775,824,517 798,429,409
20
21 Total General Fund Availability 16,665,499,517 16,993,257,284
22
23 Adjustments to Availability:  2005 Session
24 Streamlined Sales Tax Changes 40,000,000 61,700,000
25 Maintain 4.5% Sales Tax Rate 417,100,000 462,700,000
26 Other Sales Tax Changes
27 Apply Sales Tax to Candy 9,800,000 15,800,000
28 Apply General Sales Tax Rate to Cable 10,900,000 26,100,000
29 Exempt Potting Soil for Farmers (200,000) (300,000)
30 Tobacco Tax Rate Changes 118,800,000 189,400,000
31 Extend 8.25% Individual Income Tax Rate for 2 years 39,800,000 89,700,000
32 Continue Use Tax Line on Individual Returns 3,200,000 3,200,000
33 Conform Estate Tax to Federal Sunset 29,100,000 115,600,000
34 Film Industry Jobs Incentives (3,500,000) (3,500,000)
35 IRC Update -- Partial Conformance (8,000,000) (10,700,000)
36 Adjust Rates for Health Maintenance Organizations 0 14,300,000
37 Increase Earmarking for NC Grape Growers Council (150,000) (150,000)
38 Proceeds from the Sale of the Polk Building 4,977,781 0
39 Justice and Public Safety fees 17,028,271 20,428,271
40 Transfer from Tobacco Trust Fund 34,000,000 30,000,000
41 Transfers from Special Revenue and Other Funds 5,453,950 0
42 Reimburse Debt Service for Certain Capital Facilities and Land 

Acquisition per SL 2004-179 5,958,723 21,060,827
43 Transfer to Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund (80,000,000) (85,000,000)
44 Suspend Highway Fund Transfer (16,166,400) (16,166,400)
45 Adjust Transfer from Insurance Regulatory Fund 389,013 243,813
46 Adjust Transfer from Treasurer's Office 468,478 67,478
47 Subtotal Adjustments to Availability:  2005 Session 628,959,816 934,483,989
48
49 Revised General Fund Availability 17,294,459,333 17,927,741,273
50
51 Less: General Fund Appropriations 
52 SB 622 (2005 Appropriations Act ) (17,077,231,458) (17,293,127,963)
53 G.S. 143-15.3B:  Clean Water Management Trust Fund (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
54 Total General Fund Appropriations 2005-07 Biennium (17,177,231,458) (17,393,127,963)
55
56 Unappropriated Balance Remaining 117,227,875 534,613,310

Budget Reform Statement
General Fund Availability
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FY 2005-2006 General FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 General FY 2005-2006
Budget Recommended Assembly Adjusted Recommended Assembly Adjusted 
Code Function Continuation Adjustments Continuation Continuation Adjustments Continuation

Education:
13510 Public Schools $6,585,323,929 $6,585,323,929 $6,701,093,652 $6,701,093,652
16800 Community Colleges

   Scholarships from Escheats $7,517,506 $7,517,506
   Subtotal $748,803,374 $7,517,506 $756,320,880 $748,813,317 $7,517,506 $756,330,823

160xx University System 
   Scholarships from Escheats $10,562,440 ($2,625,120)
   Subtotal $1,832,929,378 $10,562,440 $1,843,491,818 $1,860,934,661 ($2,625,120) $1,858,309,541

16095   UNC Hospital $39,627,760 $39,627,760 $39,627,760 $39,627,760

16011,12   UNC - GA Passthrough (16011,12) $141,202,864 $141,202,864 $154,670,846 $154,670,846
  Total Education $9,347,887,305 $18,079,946 $9,365,967,251 $9,505,140,236 $4,892,386 $9,510,032,622

Health and Human Services:
14410 Central Administration $102,490,388 $102,490,388 $106,490,388 $106,490,388
14411 Aging $29,495,139 $29,495,139 $29,495,139 $29,495,139
14420 Child Development $267,350,017 $267,350,017 $267,356,799 $267,356,799
14424 Education Services $33,852,267 $33,852,267 $34,281,895 $34,281,895
14430 Public Health $135,567,174 $135,567,174 $137,060,438 $137,060,438
14440 Social Services $182,316,068 $182,316,068 $185,306,068 $185,306,068
14445 Medical Assistance

   Medicaid Trust Fund $56,000,000 $36,000,000
   Subtotal $2,629,076,714 $56,000,000 $2,685,076,714 $2,958,257,177 $36,000,000 $2,994,257,177

14446 Child Health $62,035,981 $62,035,981 $62,035,981 $62,035,981
14450 Services for the Blind $9,843,201 $9,843,201 $9,962,624 $9,962,624
14460 Mental Health/DD/SAS

   Central Office Contracts $500,000 $119,781
   Institutional Receipts $2,550,000 $2,550,000
   Subtotal $592,325,908 $3,050,000 $595,375,908 $594,706,127 $2,669,781 $597,375,908

14470 Facility Services $12,551,896 $12,551,896 $12,551,896 $12,551,896
14480 Vocational Rehabilitation $41,755,526 $41,755,526 $42,142,193 $42,142,193

  Total Health & Human Services $4,098,660,279 $59,050,000 $4,157,710,279 $4,439,646,725 $38,669,781 $4,478,316,506 

Natural and Economic Resources:

13700 Agriculture & Consumer Services $52,243,772 $52,243,772 $51,965,810 $51,965,810
14600 Commerce $35,532,306 $35,532,306 $35,583,572 $35,583,572
14601 Commerce - State Aid $25,108,087 $25,108,087 $25,108,087 $25,108,087
14300 Environment and Natural Resources $167,189,338 

$167,189,338
$168,187,593 

$168,187,593
14301 Clean Water Mgt Trust Fund $62,000,000 $38,000,000 $100,000,000 $62,000,000 $38,000,000 $100,000,000
13800 Labor $14,198,496 $14,198,496 $14,213,868 $14,213,868

Total Natural and Economic 
Resources $356,271,999 $38,000,000 $394,271,999 $357,058,930 $38,000,000 $395,058,930 

Justice and Public Safety:
14500 Correction $1,045,627,365 $1,045,627,365 $1,060,627,365 $1,060,627,365
14900 Crime Control & Public Safety

   VIPER ($500,000) ($500,000)
   Caldwell County Armory ($975,000) ($975,000)
   National Guard Family Assistance ($250,000) ($250,000)
   Victims' Compensation ($2,500,000) ($2,500,000)
   Subtotal $34,086,632 ($4,225,000) $29,861,632 $34,186,632 ($4,225,000) $29,961,632

12000 Judicial
   District Court Tape Recorders ($600,000) ($600,000)
   Subtotal $342,043,618 ($600,000) $341,443,618 $345,843,618 ($600,000) $345,243,618

12001 Judicial - Indigent Defense $96,688,190 $96,688,190 $91,688,190 $91,688,190
13600 Justice $78,155,004 $78,155,004 $78,855,004 $78,855,004
14060 Juvenile Justice $139,857,825 $139,857,825 $140,157,825 $140,157,825

  Total Justice and Public Safety $1,736,458,634 ($4,825,000) $1,731,633,634 $1,751,358,634 ($4,825,000) $1,746,533,634 

Adjusted Continuation Budget
Restores Nonrecurring Reductions Directed by the 2003 General Assembly

For Fiscal Years 2005-06 and 2006-07
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FY 2005-2006 General FY 2005-2006 FY 2006-2007 General FY 2005-2006
Budget Recommended Assembly Adjusted Recommended Assembly Adjusted 
Code Function Continuation Adjustments Continuation Continuation Adjustments Continuation

Adjusted Continuation Budget
Restores Nonrecurring Reductions Directed by the 2003 General Assembly

For Fiscal Years 2005-06 and 2006-07

General Government:
14100 Administration $60,053,752 $60,053,752 $61,483,537 $61,483,537
13300 State Auditor $10,850,737 $10,850,737 $10,840,918 $10,840,918
14800 Cultural Resources $61,114,752 $61,114,752 $59,597,482 $59,597,482

14802 Cultural Resources - Roanoke Island $1,783,374 $1,783,374 $1,783,374 $1,783,374
11000 General Assembly

   General Assembly Reserve $880,000 $880,000
   Subtotal $42,984,588 $880,000 $43,864,588 $46,085,432 $880,000 $46,965,432

13000 Governor's Office $5,324,590 $5,324,590 $5,344,528 $5,344,528
13010 NC Housing Finance $4,750,945 $4,750,945 $4,750,945 $4,750,945
13900 Insurance $27,831,701 $27,831,701 $27,866,769 $27,866,769
13901 Insurance - Worker's Fund $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000
13100 Lieutenant Governor's Office $690,697 $690,697 $690,697 $690,697
18210 Office of Administrative Hearings $2,976,210 $2,976,210 $2,967,712 $2,967,712
14700 Revenue

   Examination and Collection $3,664,145 $3,664,145
   Subtotal $79,153,299 $3,664,145 $82,817,444 $79,296,299 $3,664,145 $82,960,444

13200 Secretary of State $8,568,943 $8,568,943 $8,549,857 $8,549,857
18025 State Board of Elections $4,957,543 $4,957,543 $4,959,307 $4,959,307
13005 State Budget and Management 

(OSBM) 
   Computer Equipment ($10,000) ($10,000)
   Subtotal $4,914,371 ($10,000) $4,904,371 $4,918,931 ($10,000) $4,908,931

13085 OSBM - Special Appropriations $3,180,000 $3,180,000 $3,180,000 $3,180,000
14160 Office of State Controller $9,960,527 $9,960,527 $9,966,970 $9,966,970
13410 State Treasurer $8,222,117 $8,222,117 $8,228,365 $8,228,365

13412
State Treasurer - Retirement / 
Benefits $8,146,179 $8,146,179 $8,146,179 $8,146,179
  Total General Government $349,964,325 $4,534,145 $354,498,470 $353,157,302 $4,534,145 $357,691,447 

Transportation:
14222 Transportation $12,027,377 $12,027,377
84210 Highway Fund

   Death Benefit Plan $589,000 $589,000
   Subtotal $1,398,569,973 $589,000 $1,399,158,973 $1,401,351,921 $589,000 $1,401,940,921
Transportation-General Fund $12,027,377 $12,027,377 $12,945,066 $12,945,066
Transportation-Highway Fund $1,398,569,973 $589,000 $1,399,158,973 $1,401,351,921 $589,000 $1,401,940,921

Total General Fund Agency $15,901,269,919 $114,839,091 $16,016,109,010 $16,419,306,893 $81,271,312 $16,500,578,205 

Debt Service:
19420 General Debt Service $485,185,962 $485,185,962 $615,917,453 $615,917,453
19425 Federal Reimbursement $1,616,380 $1,616,380 $1,616,380 $1,616,380

  Total Debt Service $486,802,342 $486,802,342 $617,533,833 $617,533,833 
Total Agency plus Debt Service $16,388,072,261 $114,839,091 $16,502,911,352 $17,036,840,726 $81,271,312 $17,118,112,038 

Reserves & Adjustments:
19001 Contingency and Emergency 

Reserve
$5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 

19004 Salary Adjustment Reserve $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 
19013 Job Development Incentive Grants $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $4,500,000 

190xx Death/Disability Benefit Plan $0 $18,230,100 $18,230,100 $0 $18,230,100 $18,230,100 
  Total Reserves & Adjustments $18,500,000 $18,230,100 $36,730,100 $18,500,000 $18,230,100 $36,730,100 

Total General Fund Budget $16,406,572,261 $133,069,191 $16,539,641,452 $17,055,340,726 $99,501,412 $17,154,842,138 

Total Highway Fund Budget $1,398,569,973 $589,000 $1,399,158,973 $1,401,351,921 $589,000 $1,401,940,921
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2005-06 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2005-06
Education:
Community Colleges 756,320,880 7,140,063 24,225,000 31,365,063 5.00 787,685,943
Public Education 6,585,323,929 (80,645,484) 103,320,500 22,675,016 3.00 6,607,998,945
University System 2,024,322,442 55,618,372 6,112,076 61,730,448 546.20 2,086,052,890

   Total Education 9,365,967,251 (17,887,049) 133,657,576 115,770,527 554.20 9,481,737,778

Health and Human Services:
Office of the Secretary 102,490,388 13,390,531 (2,025,000) 11,365,531 5.00 113,855,919
Aging Division 29,495,139 0 480,500 480,500 29,975,639
Blind and Deaf / Hard of Hearing Services 9,843,201 (281,404) 115,000 (166,404) 9,676,797
Child Development 267,350,017 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 268,350,017
Education Services 33,852,267 0 0 0 33,852,267
Facility Services 12,551,896 1,151,351 (94,409) 1,056,942 44.50 13,608,838
Medical Assistance 2,685,076,714 (105,304,660) (70,000,000) (175,304,660) 3.00 2,509,772,054
Mental Health 595,375,908 5,180,747 2,758,500 7,939,247 603,315,155
NC Health Choice 62,035,981 6,133,784 0 6,133,784 68,169,765
Public Health 135,567,174 12,354,058 4,470,000 16,824,058 26.00 152,391,232
Social Services 182,316,068 5,233,625 963,000 6,196,625 8.00 188,512,693
Vocational Rehabilitation 41,755,526 0 0 0 41,755,526

   Total Health and Human Services 4,157,710,279 (62,141,968) (62,332,409) (124,474,377) 86.50 4,033,235,902

Justice and Public Safety:
Correction 1,045,627,365 (12,310,691) (3,392,253) (15,702,944) -13.00 1,029,924,421
Crime Control & Public Safety 29,861,632 5,172,302 (240,000) 4,932,302 -1.00 34,793,934
Judicial Department 341,443,618 (662,858) 1,824,000 1,161,142 4.00 342,604,760
Judicial - Indigent Defense 96,688,190 (2,650,217) 0 (2,650,217) 94,037,973
Justice 78,155,004 (656,217) (176,220) (832,437) 15.00 77,322,567
Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention 139,857,825 (1,284,659) 1,804,500 519,841 -46.00 140,377,666

   Total Justice and Public Safety 1,731,633,634 (12,392,340) (179,973) (12,572,313) -41.00 1,719,061,321

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2005-2006

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2005-06 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2005-06

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2005-2006

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Natural And Economic Resources:
Agriculture and Consumer Services 52,243,772 (932,926) 730,000 (202,926) 1.00 52,040,846
Commerce 35,532,306 724,693 13,430,000 14,154,693 49,686,999
Commerce - State Aid 11,222,085 500,000 14,790,000 15,290,000 26,512,085
Environment and Natural Resources 167,189,338 (675,770) 10,683,551 10,007,781 28.60 177,197,119
DENR - Clean Water Mgmt. Trust Fund 100,000,000 0 0 0 100,000,000
Labor 14,198,496 221,057 0 221,057 3.50 14,419,553
NC Biotechnology Center 9,083,395 1,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000 12,083,395
Rural Economic Development Center 4,802,607 20,000,000 475,000 20,475,000 25,277,607

   Total Natural and Economic Resources 394,271,999 21,337,054 41,608,551 62,945,605 33.10 457,217,604

General Government:  
Administration 60,053,752 (1,476,791) 3,462,300 1,985,509 6.00 62,039,261
Auditor 10,850,737 0 0 0 10,850,737
Cultural Resources 61,114,752 3,360,462 8,958,300 12,318,762 8.00 73,433,514
Cultural Resources - Roanoke Island 1,783,374 0 0 0 1,783,374
General Assembly 43,864,588 0 (930,000) (930,000) 42,934,588
Governor 5,324,590 0 0 0 5,324,590
Housing Finance Agency 4,750,945 0 5,700,000 5,700,000 10,450,945
Insurance 27,831,701 243,813 145,200 389,013 3.00 28,220,714
Insurance - Worker's Compensation Fund 4,500,000 0 (2,500,000) (2,500,000) 2,000,000
Lieutenant Governor 690,697 62,340 1,700 64,040 1.25 754,737
Office of Administrative Hearings 2,976,210 2,000 9,200 11,200 2,987,410
Revenue 82,817,444 (2,330,645) 960,676 (1,369,969) 16.00 81,447,475
Secretary of State 8,568,943 215,075 150,045 365,120 8,934,063
State Board of Elections 4,957,543 110,000 40,000 150,000 1.00 5,107,543
State Budget and Management 4,904,371 112,864 2,500 115,364 2.00 5,019,735
State Budget and Management -- Special 3,180,000 1,931,429 6,247,000 8,178,429 11,358,429
State Controller 9,960,527 77,541 5,200 82,741 1.00 10,043,268
Treasurer - Operations 8,222,117 67,478 401,000 468,478 1.00 8,690,595
Treasurer - Retirement / Benefits 8,146,179 505,278 0 505,278 8,651,457

   Total General Government 354,498,470 2,880,844 22,653,121 25,533,965 39.25 380,032,435
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2005-06 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2005-06

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2005-2006

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Transportation 12,027,377 (11,284,198) (543,179) (11,827,377) 0.00 200,000
Statewide Reserves and Debt Service:
Debt Service:
 Interest / Redemption 485,185,962 4,358,249 0 4,358,249 489,544,211
 Federal Reimbursement 1,616,380 0 0 0 1,616,380

Subtotal Debt Service   486,802,342 4,358,249 0 4,358,249 491,160,591

Statewide Reserves:
Compensation Increases 235,181,327 8,000,000 243,181,327 243,181,327
Salary Adjustment Fund:  2005-07 Biennium 4,500,000 0 0 0 4,500,000
Salary Adjustment Fund:  2004-05 Fiscal Year 4,500,000 0 4,500,000
Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement 
Contribution 13,810,800 0 13,810,800 13,810,800
Retirement System Payback 0 25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000
Death Benefit Trust 12,000,000 899,200 0 899,200 12,899,200
Disability Income Plan 6,230,100 356,400 0 356,400 6,586,500
State Health Plan 0 108,648,000 0 108,648,000 108,648,000
Contingency and Emergency Fund 5,000,000 0 0 0 5,000,000
Information Technology Rate Adjustments (2,300,000) 0 (2,300,000) (2,300,000)
Information Technology Fund 8,025,000 16,350,000 24,375,000 24,375,000
MH/DD/SAS Trust Fund 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Health and Wellness Trust Fund 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Job Development Investment Grants (JDIG) 4,500,000 4,500,000 0 4,500,000 9,000,000
Increased Fuel Costs 0 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Reserve for Contingent Appropriations 85,000,000 0 85,000,000 85,000,000

Subtotal Statewide Reserves 36,730,100 454,120,727 72,350,000 526,470,727 563,200,827

Total Reserves and Debt Service 523,532,442 458,478,976 72,350,000 530,828,976 1,054,361,418

Total General Fund for Operations 16,539,641,452 378,991,319 207,213,687 586,205,006 672.05 17,125,846,458
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2005-06 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2005-06

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2005-2006

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Capital Improvements
Water Resources Development Projects 0 0 15,260,000 15,260,000 15,260,000
Other Capital Improvements 0 0 36,125,000 36,125,000 36,125,000
   Total Capital Improvements 0 0 51,385,000 51,385,000 51,385,000

Total General Fund Budget 16,539,641,452 378,991,319 258,598,687 637,590,006 672.05 17,177,231,458
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2006-07 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2006-07
Education:
Community Colleges 756,330,823 7,265,063 3,700,000 10,965,063 5.00 767,295,886
Public Education 6,701,093,652 (121,286,555) 0 (121,286,555) 3.00 6,579,807,097
University System 2,052,608,147 66,788,934 0 66,788,934 546.20 2,119,397,081

   Total Education 9,510,032,622 (47,232,558) 3,700,000 (43,532,558) 554.20 9,466,500,064

Health and Human Services:
Office of the Secretary 106,490,388 13,390,531 (1,000,000) 12,390,531 5.00 118,880,919
Aging Division 29,495,139 0 0 0 29,495,139
Blind and Deaf / Hard of Hearing Services 9,962,624 (281,404) 0 (281,404) 9,681,220
Child Development 267,356,799 0 0 0 267,356,799
Education Services 34,281,895 0 0 0 34,281,895
Facility Services 12,551,896 3,360,370 47,200 3,407,570 78.50 15,959,466
Medical Assistance 2,994,257,177 (193,048,018) (50,000,000) (243,048,018) 3.00 2,751,209,159
Mental Health 597,375,908 5,180,747 0 5,180,747 602,556,655
NC Health Choice 62,035,981 (10,153,079) 0 (10,153,079) 51,882,902
Public Health 137,060,438 12,354,058 1,400,000 13,754,058 25.00 150,814,496
Social Services 185,306,068 5,373,217 0 5,373,217 8.00 190,679,285
Vocational Rehabilitation 42,142,193 0 0 0 42,142,193

   Total Health and Human Services 4,478,316,506 (163,823,578) (49,552,800) (213,376,378) 119.50 4,264,940,128

Justice and Public Safety:
Correction 1,060,627,365 (12,134,863) 0 (12,134,863) -13.00 1,048,492,502
Crime Control & Public Safety 29,961,632 5,191,856 0 5,191,856 -1.00 35,153,488
Judicial Department 345,243,618 482,964 0 482,964 9.00 345,726,582
Judicial - Indigent Defense 91,688,190 (3,039,776) 0 (3,039,776) 88,648,414
Justice 78,855,004 (190,973) 33,240 (157,733) 15.00 78,697,271
Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention 140,157,825 (1,284,659) 0 (1,284,659) -46.00 138,873,166

   Total Justice and Public Safety 1,746,533,634 (10,975,451) 33,240 (10,942,211) -36.00 1,735,591,423

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2006-07 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2006-07

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Natural And Economic Resources:
Agriculture and Consumer Services 51,965,810 (932,926) 0 (932,926) 1.00 51,032,884
Commerce 35,583,572 644,693 500,000 1,144,693 36,728,265
Commerce - State Aid 11,222,085 500,000 0 500,000 11,722,085
Environment and Natural Resources 168,187,593 (736,504) 0 (736,504) 28.60 167,451,089
DENR - Clean Water Mgmt. Trust Fund 100,000,000 0 0 0 100,000,000
Labor 14,213,868 221,057 0 221,057 3.50 14,434,925
NC Biotechnology Center 9,083,395 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 10,583,395
Rural Economic Development Center 4,802,607 20,000,000 250,000 20,250,000 25,052,607

   Total Natural and Economic Resources 395,058,930 21,196,320 750,000 21,946,320 33.10 417,005,250

General Government:
Administration 61,483,537 (2,665,064) 0 (2,665,064) 6.00 58,818,473
Auditor 10,840,918 0 0 0 10,840,918
Cultural Resources 59,597,482 3,319,665 0 3,319,665 8.00 62,917,147
Cultural Resources - Roanoke Island 1,783,374 0 0 0 1,783,374
General Assembly 46,965,432 0 0 0 46,965,432
Governor 5,344,528 0 0 0 5,344,528
Housing Finance Agency 4,750,945 0 0 0 4,750,945
Insurance 27,866,769 243,813 0 243,813 3.00 28,110,582
Insurance - Worker's Compensation Fund 4,500,000 0 0 0 4,500,000
Lieutenant Governor 690,697 62,340 0 62,340 1.25 753,037
Office of Administrative Hearings 2,967,712 2,000 0 2,000 2,969,712
Revenue 82,960,444 (2,330,194) 0 (2,330,194) 16.00 80,630,250
Secretary of State 8,549,857 604,450 115,326 719,776 9.00 9,269,633
State Board of Elections 4,959,307 110,000 0 110,000 1.00 5,069,307
State Budget and Management 4,908,931 112,864 0 112,864 2.00 5,021,795
State Budget and Management -- Special 3,180,000 1,931,429 0 1,931,429 5,111,429
State Controller 9,966,970 77,541 0 77,541 1.00 10,044,511
Treasurer - Operations 8,228,365 67,478 0 67,478 1.00 8,295,843
Treasurer - Retirement / Benefits 8,146,179 505,278 0 505,278 8,651,457

   Total General Government 357,691,447 2,041,600 115,326 2,156,926 48.25 359,848,373
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2006-07 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2006-07

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Transportation 12,945,066 (12,945,066) 0 (12,945,066) 0.00 0
Statewide Reserves and Debt Service:   
Debt Service:  
 Interest / Redemption 615,917,453 3,373,687 0 3,373,687 619,291,140
 Federal Reimbursement 1,616,380 0 0 0 1,616,380

Subtotal Debt Service   617,533,833 3,373,687 0 3,373,687 0.00 620,907,520

Statewide Reserves:
Compensation Increases 235,185,705 0 235,185,705 235,185,705
Salary Adjustment Fund:  2005-07 Biennium 4,500,000 0 0 0 4,500,000
Salary Adjustment Fund:  2004-05 Fiscal Year 4,500,000 0 4,500,000
Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement 
Contribution 13,810,800 0 13,810,800 13,810,800
Retirement System Payback 0 0 0 0
Death Benefit Trust 12,000,000 899,200 0 899,200 12,899,200
Disability Income Plan 6,230,100 356,400 0 356,400 6,586,500
State Health Plan 142,728,000 0 142,728,000 142,728,000
Contingency and Emergency Fund 5,000,000 0 0 0 5,000,000
Information Technology Rate Adjustments (2,300,000) 0 (2,300,000) (2,300,000)
Information Technology Fund 8,025,000 0 8,025,000 8,025,000
MH/DD/SAS Trust Fund 0 0 0 0
Health and Wellness Trust Fund 0 0 0 0
Job Development Investment Grants (JDIG) 4,500,000 7,900,000 0 7,900,000 12,400,000
Increased Fuel Costs 0 0 0 0
Reserve for Contingent Appropriations 85,000,000 0 85,000,000 85,000,000

Subtotal Statewide Reserves 36,730,100 491,605,105 0 491,605,105 528,335,205
 

Total Reserves and Debt Service 654,263,933 494,978,792 0 494,978,792 1,149,242,725

Total General Fund for Operations 17,154,842,138 283,240,059 (44,954,234) 238,285,825 17,393,127,963
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 Adjusted Revised
Continuation Budget Recurring Nonrecurring Net FTE Appropriation

2006-07 Adjustments Adjustments Changes Changes 2006-07

Summary of General Fund Appropriations
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

2005 Legislative Session

Legislative Adjustments

Capital Improvements
Water Resources Development Projects 0 0 0 0 0
Other Capital Improvements 0 0 0 0 0
   Total Capital Improvements 0 0 0 0 0

Total General Fund Budget 17,154,842,138 283,240,059 (44,954,234) 238,285,825 719.05 17,393,127,963
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Public Education

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$6,585,323,929 $6,701,093,652

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

A. Updated Projections

$9,402,812 $6,660,0591 RR

Revi se pr oj ect ed i ncr ease i n ADM f or  FY 2005- 06 t o r ef l ect  
2, 338 mor e st udent s t han or i gi nal l y pr oj ect ed.   Dol l ar  amount  
of  adj ust ment  i ncl udes i ncr eases t o al l  posi t i on,  dol l ar ,  and 
cat egor i cal  al l ot ment s.

Tot al  f unded ADM f or  FY 2005- 06 i s 1, 397, 372,  an i ncr ease of  
28, 309.

Due t o upwar d adj ust ment  of  6, 439 i n ni nt h gr ade ADM,  
r ecei pt s f r om Hi ghway Fund budget ed f or  Dr i ver ' s Educat i on 
woul d i ncr ease by $129, 405 i n 2005- 06 and $255, 618 i n 2006- 07 
i f  f undi ng f act or  r emai ned $245. 55 per  ADM f or  132, 780 t ot al  
ADM.   Reduct i on i n f undi ng f act or  t o $240 per  ADM ( see page 
K3,  i t em 12 )  r esul t s i n net  r educt i on of  $607, 524 i n FY 2005-
06 and $615, 156 i n FY 2006- 07 f r om ant i ci pat ed r ecei pt s.   
Tot al  budget ed r ecei pt s f r om Hi ghway Fund i n FY 2005- 06 wi l l  
be $31, 867, 200.

Average Daily Membership (ADM)

($23,642,099) ($23,965,417)2 RR

Revi se budget ed f undi ng f or  cer t i f i ed per sonnel  sal ar i es 
based on act ual  sal ar y dat a f r om December  2004.   Adj ust ment  
does not  r educe any sal ar y pai d t o cer t i f i ed per sonnel .

Budgeted Average Salary

($3,969,553) ($3,969,553)3 RR

Revi se budget ed f undi ng f or  chi l dr en wi t h speci al  needs t o 
r ef l ect  act ual  Apr i l  1,  2005 headcount .   Cont i nuat i on budget  
was based on pr oj ect ed headcount .   Adj ust ment  does not  r educe 
f undi ng per  chi l d.

Exceptional Children

($400,000) ($400,000)4 RR

Revi se f unds appr opr i at ed f or  Hi gh Pr i or i t y School s based on 
pr oj ect i on of  f ewer  par t i ci pat i ng Hi gh Pr i or i t y School s.   I n 
2005- 06,  Hi gh Pr i or i t y School s wi l l  have t he opt i on of  
r emovi ng t hemsel ves f r om hi gh pr i or i t y st at us.

High Priority Schools

B. Continuation Budget Adjustments

($510,023) ($510,023)5 RR

Reduce dol l ar  al l ot ment  f or  Cent r al  Of f i ce Admi ni st r at i on by 
0. 5%.  Resul t i ng t ot al  al l ot ment  i n FY 2005- 06 i s $101, 494, 560.

Central Office Administration
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

($5,038,433) ($5,038,433)6 RR

Al l ot  assi st ant  pr i nci pal  posi t i ons on t he basi s of  one 10-
mont h posi t i on per  800 ADM.   Resul t i ng t ot al  al l ot ment  f or  
assi st ant  pr i nci pal s i n FY 2005- 06 i s $80, 538, 079.

School Building Administration

($1,600,000) ($1,600,000)7 RR

Reduce At - Ri sk St udent  Ser vi ces/ Al t er nat i ve School s 
suppl ement al  f undi ng t o r ef l ect  t r ansf er  of  f unds t o t he 
Depar t ment  of  Juveni l e Just i ce and Del i nquency Pr event i on 
( DJJDP)  f or  cont r act  educat i onal  ser vi ces pr ovi ded t o school -
age yout h by Ecker d Yout h Al t er nat i ves Ther apeut i c Camps.

At-Risk Student Services/Alternative Schools

($7,915,450) ($7,915,450)8 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o meet  out st andi ng l ease pur chase payment  
obl i gat i ons,  and $10 mi l l i on f or  new l ease pur chases 
( appr oxi mat el y 476 new buses) .   Resul t i ng t ot al  al l ot ment  i n 
FY 2005- 06 i s $47, 190, 642.

School Bus Replacement

($598,666) ($598,666)9 RR

Reduce f unds f or  t he Depar t ment  of  Publ i c I nst r uct i on by 2%.
Department of Public Instruction (DPI)

($2,000,000) ($2,000,000)10 RR

Reduce ADM Cont i ngency Reser ve.   Resul t i ng appr opr i at i on i s 
$5, 000, 000.

ADM Contingency Reserve

11
Reduce r ecei pt s f r om Hi ghway Fund budget ed f or  Dr i ver ' s 
Educat i on by $607, 524 t o r ef l ect  adj ust ment  of  f undi ng f act or  
f r om $245. 55 t o $240 per  9t h gr ade ADM of  132, 780.   Resul t i ng 
t ot al  al l ot ment  i n FY 2005- 06 i s $31, 867, 200.

Driver's Education

C. Reductions: Pass-Through Funds

($100,000) ($100,000)12 RR

Reduce pass- t hr ough f undi ng t o non- pr of i t  pr ogr am by 25%.   
LEAs may cont r act  f or  ser vi ces pr ovi ded by t hi s or gani zat i on 
usi ng var i ous ot her  al l ot ment s t hat  may be expended f or  
pr of essi onal  devel opment .

ExplorNet

($70,875) ($70,875)13 RR

Reduce pass- t hr ough f undi ng t o non- pr of i t  pr ogr am by 25%.  
LEAs may cont r act  f or  ser vi ces pr ovi ded by t hi s or gani zat i on 
usi ng var i ous ot her  al l ot ment s t hat  may be expended f or  
pr of essi onal  devel opment .

NC Network

($12,500) ($12,500)14 RR

El i mi nat e pass- t hr ough f undi ng t o non- pr of i t  pr ogr am by 25%.   
LEAs may cont r act  f or  ser vi ces pr ovi ded by t hi s or gani zat i on 
usi ng var i ous ot her  al l ot ment s t hat  may be expended f or  
pr of essi onal  devel opment .

Partnership for Excellence
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D. Increased Receipts

($33,300,000)15 R

Redi r ect  est i mat ed St at e sal es t ax r ef undabl e t o LEAs t o t he 
St at e Publ i c School  Fund f or  al l ot ment  t hr ough St at e 
posi t i on,  dol l ar ,  and cat egor i cal  al l ot ment s.

Sales Tax Refundable to LEAs

16
Deposi t  $18, 000, 000 i n est i mat ed r evenues of  t he St at e Ci vi l  
Penal t i es and For f ei t ur es Fund ( CPFF)  i nt o t he School  
Technol ogy Fund i n FY 2005- 06 and i n FY 2006- 07.   Deposi t  
$102, 500, 000 i n est i mat ed CPFF r evenues i n FY 2005- 06 and 
$107, 500, 000 i n FY 2006- 07 t o t he St at e Publ i c School  Fund 
f or  al l ot ment  t o t he LEAs on a per  pupi l  basi s.

Transfer from Civil Penalties and Forfeitures Fund

($102,500,000) ($107,500,000)17 RR

Budget  i ncr eased r ecei pt s of  $102, 500, 000 i n FY 2005- 06 and 
$107, 500, 000 i n FY 2006- 07 f r om Ci vi l  Penal t i es & For f ei t ur es 
f und.   Adj ust  Gener al  Fund appr opr i at i ons accor di ngl y.

Budget Receipts from Civil Penalties & Forfeitures Fund

E. Expansion: State Public School Fund

$20,000,000 $20,000,00018 RR

Pr ovi de addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  LEAs l ocat ed i n count i es wi t h 
bel ow St at e aver age abi l i t y t o r ai se l ocal  r evenue f or  publ i c 
school s.

Low Wealth Supplemental Funding

$22,500,000 $22,500,00019 RR

Cont i nue f undi ng at  l evel s al l ot t ed i n FY 2004- 05 f or  t he 
si xt een pi l ot  LEAs t hat  have pr evi ousl y r ecei ved DSSF 
al l ot ment s.   LEAs ar e encour aged t o use f unds t o r educe cl ass 
si ze and/ or  hi r e addi t i onal  i nst r uct i onal  suppor t  per sonnel ,  
such as counsel or s,  soci al  wor ker s,  and nur ses.

Disadvantaged Student Supplemental Funding (DSSF)

$150,000
20

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  eval uat i on of  bot h ( i )  t he ext ent  t o whi ch 
LEAs use DSSF and Low Weal t h suppl ement al  al l ot ment s t o 
i mpr ove out comes f or  st udent s at - r i sk of  school  f ai l ur e,  and 
( i i )   t he ext ent  t o whi ch DPI  suppor t s t he LEAs i n usi ng DSSF 
and ot her  suppl ement al  al l ot ment s ef f i ci ent l y and ef f ect i vel y.

Evaluate Effectiveness of DSSF and Low Wealth Initiatives

$100,000,000
21

NRFund ABC bonuses f or  school s t hat  met  or  exceeded expect ed 
gr owt h i n t he 2004- 05 school  year .

ABC Bonuses

$3,247,426
$917,500

$3,247,426

3.00 3.00

22 RR
NRExpand t he Lear n and Ear n Hi gh School  Wor kf or ce Devel opment  

I ni t i at i ve i nt o an addi t i onal  t en hi gh school s ( br i ngi ng t he 
t ot al  t o 15) .   Pr ovi de pl anni ng gr ant s t o t went y addi t i onal  
hi gh school s.   Thi s f undi ng i s t he second i nst al l ment  t owar d 
a $10 mi l l i on St at e mat ch r equi r ed t o act i vat e a $10 mi l l i on 
commi t ment  f r om t he Gat es Foundat i on.

Learn and Earn Initiative
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$1,446,877 $1,446,87723 RR

Fund addi t i onal  pr i nci pal s,  gui dance counsel or s,  and cl er i cal  
st af f  at  new " smal l  speci al t y school s"  wi t hi n exi st i ng hi gh 
school s at  ei ght  pi l ot  si t es.   Al l ot  each new " school  wi t hi n 
a school "  t he dol l ar  equi val ent  of  one pr i nci pal  posi t i on,  
one gui dance counsel or  posi t i on,  and t wo cl er i cal  posi t i ons.

Small Specialty High Schools Pilot Program

$8,500,000 $8,500,00024 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o est abl i sh school - based chi l d and f ami l y 
suppor t  t eams t hat  wi l l  suppor t  chi l dr en at - r i sk of  school  
f ai l ur e by coor di nat i ng ser vi ces among educat i onal  and human 
ser vi ce agenci es wor ki ng wi t h t he chi l dr en and t hei r  f ami l i es.

School-Based Child and Family Support Teams

$750,000
25

NRExpand smal l  count y suppl ement al  f undi ng al l ot ment  t o meet  
r equi r ement s of  t he amended f or mul a.

Small County Supplemental Funding

$150,000 $150,00026 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o t he St at e Boar d of  Educat i on f or  
est abl i shment  and i mpl ement at i on of  a pi l ot  vi r t ual  hi gh 
school  dur i ng t he 2005- 2006 school  year .

Virtual High School

$500,000 $500,00027 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o LEAs t o pur chase l i censes f or  EVAAS 
di agnost i c sof t war e.   The St at e Boar d shal l  i dent i f y up t o 20 
LEAs t o r ecei ve f undi ng i n FY 2005- 06 based on cr i t er i a t hat  
shal l  i ncl ude ( i )  i dent i f i ed need,  ( i i )  r eadi ness,  and ( i i i )  
count y weal t h,  as def i ned i n t he Low Weal t h Suppl ement al  
Fundi ng f or mul a.   The LEAs shal l  be di st r i but ed 
geogr aphi cal l y.   I t  i s t he goal  of  t he Gener al  Assembl y t o 
pr ovi de f unds i n f ut ur e year s so t hat  ever y LEA may pur chase 
t hese l i censes.

Education Value Added Assessment System (EVAAS)

F. Expansion: Pass-Through Funds

$650,000 $1,300,00028 RR

Fund 100 addi t i onal  Teachi ng Fel l ows Schol ar shi ps.
Teaching Fellows Scholarships

$500,000
29

NRPr ovi de addi t i onal  pass- t hr ough f undi ng t o non- pr of i t  pr ogr am.
Communities in Schools

$100,000 $100,00030 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng t o suppor t  non- pr of i t  pr ogr am t hat  assi st s 
school s i n i mpl ement i ng compr ehensi ve school  r ef or m by 
i nt egr at i ng ar t s i nt o t he cur r i cul um.

A+ Schools

$250,000 $250,00031 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o t he St at e Boar d of  Educat i on f or  
est abl i shment  of  t he Cent er  f or  21st  Cent ur y Ski l l s.   The 
St at e Boar d wi l l  t r ansf er  f unds t o t he Of f i ce of  t he Gover nor  
f or  t hi s pur pose.

Center for 21st Century Skills
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$215,000 $290,00032 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o t he St at e Boar d of  Educat i on f or  
admi ni st r at i on of  t he t eacher  wor ki ng condi t i ons sur vey 
f or mer l y admi ni st er ed and f unded out  of  t he Of f i ce of  t he 
Gover nor .   Pr ovi de $100, 000 t o NC Net wor k.

Teacher Working Conditions Survey

$500,000 $500,00033 RR

Fund St at ewi de l i cense f or  SAS i n School s,  an i nst r uct i onal  
r esour ce t hat  wi l l  be made avai l abl e t o al l  NC t eacher s on-
l i ne t hr ough NC WI SEOWL.

SAS in Schools

$100,000
34

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Nor t h Car ol i na Rur al  Economi c 
Devel opment  Cent er  and t he e- NC Aut hor i t y f or  a f easi bi l i t y 
st udy on devel opi ng r egi onal  educat i on net wor ks t hat  ar e 
cent r al l y managed t o pr ovi de and sust ai n br oadband 
connect i vi t y t o i ndi vi dual  st udent s and t eacher s i n school s,  
communi t y col l eges,  and uni ver si t i es.   I n conduct i ng t he 
st udy,  t he Rur al  Economi c Devel opment  Cent er  and e- NC 
Aut hor i t y shal l  col l abor at e wi t h r epr esent at i ves f r om l ocal  
school  admi ni st r at i ve uni t s,  The Uni ver si t y of  Nor t h 
Car ol i na,  pr i vat e col l eges,  t he St at e Boar d of  Educat i on,  t he 
St at e Chi ef  I nf or mat i on Of f i cer ,  and t he Communi t y Col l ege 
Syst em.

Regional Education Networks

$50,000 $50,00035 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o expand t he Sci ence Ol ympi ad pr ogr am t o al l  
LEAs i n t he St at e.

Science Olympiad Funding

$200,000 $200,00036 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o non- pr of i t  or gani zat i on t hat  r ecr ui t s r ecent  
col l ege gr aduat es i n non- educat i on maj or s t o t each i n har d- t o-
st af f  school s.

Teach for America

$25,000
37

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  af t er  school  pr ogr ams,  basi c of f i ce and 
school  suppl i es,  and equi pment .

Durham Nativity School

$25,000
38

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  oper at i ng expenses.
Scarborough Nursery School

$500,000
39

NRPr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  non- pr of i t  or gani zat i on t hat  
enhances school s'  capaci t i es t o pr ovi de st udent s wi t h 
oppor t uni t i es f or  car eer  expl or at i on.

Futures for Kids

$100,000
40

NRPr ovi de f undi ng f or  Wake Count y t o assi st  Pr oj ect  
Enl i ght enment  i n cont i nui ng i t s model  Demonst r at i on Pr eschool  
pr ogr am and consul t at i on and educat i on ser vi ces t o chi l dr en,  
f ami l i es,  t eacher s,  and ot her  pr of essi onal s i n Wake Count y.

Project Enlightenment
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$5,000
41

NRPr ovi de seed f unds f or  an el ement ar y school  cul t ur al  
ar t s/ dance pr ogr am t hat  f ocuses on at - r i sk chi l dr en.

Cumberland County Schools

$20,000
42

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  a comput er  l ab.
Mount Airy High School

$20,000
43

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  a comput er  l ab.
North Surry High School

$5,000
44

NRPr ovi de f unds t o be used t o assi st  i n r et ent i on and 
r ecr ui t ment  of  t eacher s.

Vance County Public School Fund

$5,000
45

NRPr ovi de st ar t - up f unds f or  a t ut or i al  pr oj ect  t o r educe 
suspensi ons and dr op out s i n Wi l son Count y.

AKA Center for Community Services

$5,000
46

NRPr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  t he i mpl ement at i on of  a t est  t aki ng 
pr oj ect  f or  hi gh school  st udent s.

Wilson Delta Community Revitalization Corporation

$10,000
47

NRPr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  educat i onal  pr ogr ams.
Judy Memorial Family Center

$100,000

48

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Edgecombe Count y t o i mpl ement  an out  of  
school  suspensi on i nt er vent i on pr ogr am f or  chi l dr en who ar e 
on l ong-  t er m suspensi on f r om school .

Edgecombe County Out-of-School Suspension Intervention 
Program

$50,000
49

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  oper at i onal  and educat i onal  pr ogr am suppor t .
WNC Communities

$5,000
50

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Sout hsi de School  Al umni  Associ at i on f or  
r epl acement  of  f ur ni shi ngs,  r epai r s,  and upgr ades.

Southside School Alumni Funds

$10,000
51

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  oper at i ng suppor t .
The Vital Link

$18,000
52

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Br i dge Bui l der ' s f or  Change Juveni l e 
Mal e I nt er vent i on pr ogr am,  whi ch pr ovi des af t er school  
act i vi t i es f or  at - r i sk Af r i can Amer i can mal es bet ween t he 
ages of  ei ght  t o t wel ve.

God's Vision Ministries
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G. Expansion: Department of Public Instruction

53
Cr eat e t he f ol l owi ng per manent  r ecei pt  suppor t ed posi t i ons i n 
t he Depar t ment  of  Publ i c I nst r uct i on:

A.  Heal t hy School s – Feder al  HI V and Abst i nence Educat i on 
Funds
3 Educat i on Consul t ant s -  $249, 056
1 Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V -  $42, 648
Consul t ant s wi l l  assi st  school s i n pr ovi di ng heal t h educat i on 
f or  HI V and ot her  heal t h i ssues f or  school - age popul at i ons.   
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  wi l l  pr ovi de cl er i cal  and pr ogr am suppor t  
f or  t he st af f .

B.  Saf e School s – Feder al  21st  Cent ur y Communi t y Lear ni ng 
Cent er s and Saf e and Dr ug Fr ee School s Funds
3 Educat i on Consul t ant s -  $249, 056
1 Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V -  $39, 558 
One Consul t ant  wi l l  pr ovi de t echni cal  assi st ance t o school s 
and LEAs on mi ddl e and hi gh school  counsel i ng i ssues.   Two 
Consul t ant s wi l l  pr ovi de t echni cal  assi st ance t o and moni t or  
t he 190 cent er s pr ovi di ng af t er  school  pr ogr ams t o at - r i sk 
st udent s.   Pr ogr am Assi st ant  wi l l  pr ovi de cl er i cal  and 
pr ogr am suppor t  f or  t he st af f .

C.  Chi l d Nut r i t i on – Feder al  Chi l d Nut r i t i on Funds
2 School  Meal s Pr ogr am Consul t ant s -  $133, 480 
One Consul t ant  wi l l  assi st  l ocal  educat i on agenci es i n 
ensur i ng t hat  al l  compl i ance r equi r ement s f or  f eder al  chi l d 
nut r i t i on pr ogr ams ar e met .   The ot her  Consul t ant  wi l l  
coor di nat e t he i mpl ement at i on and over si ght  of  US Depar t ment  
of  Agr i cul t ur e’ s Seaml ess Summer  Food Ser vi ce pr ogr am,  Summer  
Mi l k pr ogr am,  Fr ui t  and Veget abl e Pr ogr am,  USDA Best  Pr act i ce 
pr ogr am,  and t he Heal t hi er  US pr ogr am.

D.  LEA Pl ant  Oper at i ons – Pl ant  Oper at i on Mai nt enance Recei pt s
Faci l i t y El ect r i cal  Engi neer  I I  -  $90, 755
Engi neer i ng Techni ci an I I  -  $49, 713
Posi t i ons wi l l  assi st  LEA cust omer s wi t h engi neer i ng pr oj ect s 
whi ch i ncl udes desi gni ng,  i nst al l i ng and assi st i ng wi t h 
el ect r i cal ,  mechani cal ,  HVAC and pl umbi ng pr oj ect s.   

E.  Eval uat i on and Compl i ance – Feder al  Ti t l e 1 Funds and 
I ndi r ect  Cost  Recei pt s
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V -  $42, 648 
Per sonnel  Anal yst  I I  -  $66, 740 
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V wi l l  pr ovi de cl er i cal  and pr ogr am suppor t  
t o t he Seni or  Resear ch Di r ect or  and t he Educat i on Pr ogr am 
Admi ni st r at or  f or  eval uat i on,  r esear ch and f eder al  
pr ogr ams.    Per sonnel  Anal yst  I I  wi l l  t r ai n agency management  
and empl oyees wi t h r espect  t o empl oyee r el at i ons,  t he 
per f or mance management  syst em,  and equal  empl oyment  
oppor t uni t y pol i ci es.

Receipt Supported Positions
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($80,645,484)

$103,320,500

($121,286,555)

3.00 3.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $6,607,998,945 $6,579,807,097

R

NR

R
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UNC System

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$2,024,322,442 $2,052,608,147

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

A. Reductions

($31,047,708) ($31,047,708)54 RR

Reduces t he UNC budget  f or  campuses and ot her  pr ogr ams by 
1. 72% i n FY 05- 06 and FY 06- 07 and al l ows management  
f l exi bi l i t y i n handl i ng t he cut .  Thi s r educt i on excl udes 
AHEC,  Cent er  f or  Publ i c Tel evi si on,  NC School  f or  t he Ar t s,  
NC School  of  Sci ence and Mat h,  St at e Cont r act ual  Schol ar shi p 
Pr ogr am and ot her  Rel at ed Educat i onal  Pr ogr ams ( except  
Legi sl at i ve Tui t i on Gr ant s) ,  and t he f ol l owi ng K- 12 pr ogr ams 
:  Model  Teacher  Educat i on Consor t i um,  NC Teach,  NC Teacher  
Academy,  Pr i nci pal s Execut i ve Pr ogr am,  Pr i nci pal  Fel l ows 
Pr ogr am,  Mat h and Sci ence Educat i on Net wor k,  and t he NC 
Cent er  f or  t he Advancement  of  Teachi ng.

Management Flexibility Reduction for UNC Campuses and 
Programs

($3,658,515) ($3,658,515)55 RR

El i mi nat es Gener al  Fund subsi dy of  Summer  School .
Summer School

($1,428,329) ($3,005,385)56 RR

Reduces t he st ar t i ng sal ar y f r om t he mi dpoi nt  t o t he mi ni mum 
of  t he pay r ange f or  posi t i ons r el at ed t o t he oper at i on of  
new bui l di ngs openi ng dur i ng t he f i scal  year .

Building Reserves - Minimum Hiring Rate

($2,189,924)
57

NRAdj ust s t he est i mat ed compl et i on dat es f or  const r uct i on 
pr oj ect s f or  i nf or mat i on made avai l abl e i n Mar ch 2005.  A 
del ay i n pr oj ect  compl et i on r esul t s i n a r educt i on i n t he 
number  of  mont hs needed t o st af f  and oper at e t he new or  
r enovat ed bui l di ngs.

Building Reserves - Completion Dates

($169,600) ($169,600)58 RR

El i mi nat es f undi ng f or  16 vacant  cont r act ed spaces i n 
opt omet r y,  dent i st r y and medi cal  school s negot i at ed t hr ough 
t he Sout her n Regi onal  Educat i onal  Boar d. ( 7 dent al ,  7 
medi ci ne,  and 68 opt omet r y sl ot s ar e cur r ent l y f i l l ed wi t h NC 
r esi dent s. )

SREB Contractual Spaces

($23,975,714) ($23,975,714)59 RR

Cont i nues f undi ng t he Need Based Fi nanci al  Ai d pr ogr am f r om 
t he Escheat s Fund.

Need-Based Financial Aid
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($636,000) ($636,000)60 RR

El i mi nat es $305, 788 f r om t he base budget  and a $330, 212 
pr oj ect ed i ncr ease f or  05- 06 based on dat a f r om t he St at e 
Educat i on Assi st ance Aut hor i t y.  The $1. 7 mi l l i on r emai ni ng i n 
t he base budget  wi l l  handl e t he gr owt h i n t he number  of  NC 
r esi dent s at t endi ng Wake For est  Uni ver si t y and Duke 
Uni ver si t y medi cal  school s.

Private Medical School Aid

($768,299) ($768,299)61 RR

Reduces t he base budget  by $154, 664 and el i mi nat es a $613, 635 
pr oj ect ed i ncr ease because r ecent  dat a f r om t he St at e 
Educat i on Assi st ance Aut hor i t y shows t hat  $1. 56 mi l l i on i s 
suf f i ci ent  t o handl e gr owt h i n t he number  of  NC r esi dent s 
at t endi ng medi cal  school s at  ECU,  UNC,  WFU and Duke.

Medical Scholarships

($545,800) ($545,800)62 RR

Adj ust s t he pr ogr am budget  t o act ual  needs.  Al l ows f or  2. 43% 
gr owt h i n enr ol l ment  of  NC r esi dent s i n t he st at e' s pr i vat e 
col l eges and uni ver si t i es and f unds t he enr ol l ment  of  575 NC 
r esi dent s at  Johnson and Wal es Uni ver si t y.  Cont i nues t he 
$1, 100 per  st udent  gr ant  t o t he col l eges.

State Contractual Scholarship Program

($250,000) ($250,000)63 RR

Reduces t he appr opr i at i on t o t hi s i nst i t ut e at  NCCU f r om 
$500, 000 t o $250, 000.

Juvenile Justice Institute

($684,532) ($684,532)64 RR

El i mi nat es Gener al  Fund subsi dy of  non- cr edi t  and r ecei pt  
suppor t ed i nst r uct i on on al l  campuses.

Non-credit and Receipt Supported Instruction

($240,020) ($240,020)

-2.00 -2.00

65 RR

El i mi nat es t he st at e f undi ng f or  t he Nor t h Car ol i na Educat i on 
Resear ch Counci l .  Thi s Counci l  was f i r st  f unded i n t he 2000 
Sessi on t o pr ovi de r esear ch f or  t he Educat i on Cabi net .

North Carolina Education Research Council

($700,000) ($700,000)66 RR

Reduces t hi s r eser ve f und f r om $4 mi l l i on t o $3. 3 mi l l i on.
Strategic Initiatives Reserve

B. Expansion

$72,753,678 $72,753,678

534.70 534.70

67 RR

Funds enr ol l ment  gr owt h f or  under gr aduat e and gr aduat e 
st udent s i n r egul ar  t er m and di st ance educat i on pr ogr ams.  
Regul ar  t er m enr ol l ment  i s pr oj ect ed t o i ncr ease by 3, 703 
under gr aduat es and 283 gr aduat e st udent s.  Di st ance educat i on 
enr ol l ment  i s pr oj ect ed t o i ncr ease by 1, 518 under gr aduat es 
and 1, 417 gr aduat e st udent s.  The UNC Boar d of  Gover nor s wi l l  
r epor t  back t o t he Educat i on Over si ght  Commi t t ee on t he 
act ual  enr ol l ment .

Enrollment Growth for UNC Campuses

$200,000 $200,000

3.00 3.00

68 RR

I ncr eases t he enr ol l ment  at  t he NC School  of  Sci ence and Mat h 
by 10 st udent s.

Enrollment Growth for NC School of Science and Math
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$1,395,488 $1,395,48869 RR

Funds a 2. 43% i ncr ease i n enr ol l ment  gr owt h i n NC r esi dent s 
at t endi ng pr i vat e col l eges and uni ver si t i es i n t he st at e ( t o 
32, 570) .  Accommodat es t he enr ol l ment  at  Johnson & Wal es 
Uni ver si t y and st udent s no l onger  f unded by For t  Br agg.  
Cont i nues t he LTG r at e at  $1, 800 per  st udent .

Enrollment Growth for Private College Legislative Tuition 
Grants

$8,398,101 $8,398,10170 RR

I ncr eases appr opr i at i ons t o UNCW and ASU so t hat  t he 
appr opr i at i on per  FTE ( f ul l  t i me equi val ent )  st udent  i s 1 
st andar d devi at i on f r om t he mean f or  al l  UNC Syst em campuses.  
The cur r ent  appr opr i at i on per  FTE st udent  i s $8, 545 f or  t he 
UNC Syst em,  whi l e t he appr op. / FTE f or  UNCW i s $6, 339 ( - 1. 46 
STD)  and f or  ASU i s $6, 933 ( - 1. 07 STD) .

UNCW / ASU Equity Funding

$5,000,000 $10,000,00071 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  addi t i onal  f acul t y,  l i br ar y r esour ces,  
and t echnol ogy i nf r ast r uct ur e needed t o i mpl ement  appr oved 
doct or al  pr ogr ams.  UNCC achi eved Doct or al / Resear ch I nt ensi ve 
st at us i n 2000,  but  has not  r ecei ved t he oper at i ng f unds 
commensur at e wi t h t hi s el evat ed academi c st at us.

UNCC Transition to Doctoral / Research Intensive Status

$1,596,000 $1,596,00072 RR

I ncr eases t he St at e Cont r act ual  Schol ar shi p Fund f r om $1, 100 
per  st udent  i n pr i vat e col l ege t o $1, 150 per  st udent .

State Contractual Scholarship Fund Increase

73
Funds t he expansi on i n t he Need- based schol ar shi p pr ogr am 
f r om t he Escheat s Fund.  $8, 674, 000 i s needed due t o 
enr ol l ment  gr owt h and $3, 200, 000 i s needed due t o t he st udent  
l oss of  Pel l  Gr ant  f unds f r om a f or mul a change.  The Escheat s 
Fund wi l l  al so cont i nue t o pay $1. 1 mi l l i on f or  t he Heal t h 
Sci ence and Mat h Loan Pr ogr am.

Need-Based Financial Aid

74
Funds $390, 000 f or  t he second cl ass of  60 t eachi ng schol ar s 
at  ECSU,  FSU,  and WSSU i n FY 2005- 06 and anot her  $390, 000 f or  
t he t hi r d cl ass i n FY 2006- 07.  Thi s was i nadver t ent l y l ef t  
out  of  t he base budget .  Thi s pr ogr am i s f unded f r om t he 
Escheat s Fund.

Millennium Teacher Scholarship Loan Program

$1,000,000
75

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  devel opi ng 2+2 di st ance educat i on 
pr ogr ams,  f or  pr of essi onal  devel opment  f or  2+2 f acul t y,  f or  
t echnol ogy devel opment  and pur chases,  and f or  t r acki ng 
st udent s'  pr ogr ess bet ween NCCCS and UNC.   The Communi t y 
Col l ege budget  i ncl udes an addi t i onal  $1 mi l l i on t o suppor t  
t he communi t y col l ege si de of  t hi s i ni t i at i ve.

UNC-NCCCS 2+2 E-Learning Initiative
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$480,000 $640,000

8.00 8.00

76 RR

Cr eat es 8 UNC posi t i ons t o be based i n t he Regi onal  
Al t er nat i ve Li censur e Cent er s t o suppor t  t he expansi on of  t he 
2+2 Par t ner shi p Pr ogr ams bet ween UNC and NCCCS const i t uent  
i nst i t ut i ons,  t o of f er  admi ssi ons advi ce t o communi t y col l ege 
st udent s seeki ng t o t r ansf er  t o a f our  year  t eacher  educat i on 
pr ogr am,  t o wor k wi t h pr ospect i ve t eacher s t o r esol ve 
cur r i cul um i ssues bet ween UNC and communi t y col l eges,  and t o 
r ecr ui t  pr ospect i ve t eacher s on communi t y col l ege campuses.

UNC-NCCCS Joint Initiative for Teacher Education and 
Recruitment

$1,000,000 $1,000,00077 RR

Enabl es t he Consor t i um t o ext end i t s ser vi ces f or  l at er al  
ent r y t eacher s and par apr of essi onal s ( t eacher  assi st ant s,  
subst i t ut e t eacher s,  et c. )  t o addi t i onal  LEAs.  The Consor t i um 
now ser ves 40 LEAs i n East er n NC ( Al amance and Ri chmond ar e 
t he west er n most  count i es ser ved) .

Model Teacher Education Consortium

$25,000 $25,00078 RR

Funds a t eacher  r ecr ui t ment  modul e on t he Col l ege Foundat i on 
of  Nor t h Car ol i na ( CFNC)  websi t e.  The modul e woul d pr ovi de 
f ut ur e t eacher s wi t h a si ngl e sour ce f or  i nf or mat i on 
concer ni ng educat i on and l i censi ng r equi r ement s;  gr ant s,  
schol ar shi ps,  and l oans;  and on- l i ne appl i cat i ons f or  
admi ssi ons and f i nanci al  ai d.

CFNC Teacher Recruitment and Marketing Online Module

$125,000 $125,00079 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng t o devel op pr ogr ams f or  new 
pr i nci pal s t hat  f ocus on a pr i nci pal ' s r esponsi bi l i t y f or  
i nst r uct i onal  l eader shi p,  dat a- dr i ven deci si on maki ng,  and 
posi t i ve t eacher  wor ki ng condi t i ons.

Principals Effectiveness Program

$4,941,079 $4,941,07980 RR

Appr opr i at es $2 mi l l i on t o t he Bi omanuf act ur i ng Resear ch 
I nst i t ut e and Technol ogy Ent er pr i se ( BRI TE)  at  Nor t h Car ol i na 
Cent r al  Uni ver si t y and $2. 94 mi l l i on t o t he Bi omanuf act ur i ng 
Tr ai ni ng and Educat i on Cent er  ( BTEC)  at  Nor t h Car ol i na St at e 
Uni ver si t y.  Par t  of  t he f unds ar e f or  sci ent i f i c equi pment  
and suppl i es needed f or  st ar t up t hat  wer e not  f unded by t he 
const r uct i on gr ant  f r om t he Gol den LEAF f oundat i on.  Funds 
wi l l  al so be used t o begi n hi r i ng admi ni st r at i ve and r esear ch 
per sonnel .

Biotechnology Initiatives

$483,978 $483,97881 RR

Enabl es t he UNC Cent er  f or  Publ i c Tel evi si on t o meet  a 
Feder al  Communi cat i on Commi ssi on mandat e t o pr ovi de cl osed 
capt i oni ng on 100% of  i t s cont ent  by Januar y 1,  2006. UNC TV 
must  compl y wi t h t he FCC r equi r ement s i n or der  t o r et ai n i t s 
br oadcast  l i cense.

UNC TV Closed Captioning

$1,900,000 $1,900,00082 RR

Pr ovi des a r eser ve f or  st af f ,  oper at i ons,  and mai nt enance 
cost s of  t he new f aci l i t y const r uct ed on Nor t h Car ol i na 
St at e' s Cent enni al  Campus adj acent  t o Wake Count y' s 
Cent enni al  Campus Mi ddl e School .

William and Ida Friday Institute for Educational Innovation
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$650,000 $1,300,00083 RR

Cr eat es t he Fut ur e Teacher s of  Nor t h Car ol i na Schol ar shi p 
Fund.  Thi s f und wi l l  awar d 100 schol ar shi p l oans each year  t o 
j uni or s and seni or s i n Nor t h Car ol i na publ i c and pr i vat e 
col l eges t hat  agr ee t o become cer t i f i ed t o t each mat h,  
sci ence,  speci al  educat i on,  or  Engl i sh as a Second Language 
i n Nor t h Car ol i na publ i c school s.  The l oan i s $6, 500 per  year  
and i s not  r epai d i f  t he r eci pi ent  t eaches f or  t hr ee year s i n 
t he st at e.

Teacher Scholarship for Math and Science

$100,000 $200,00084 RR

Cr eat es t he Physi cal  Educat i on -  Coachi ng Schol ar shi p Loan 
Fund t o pr ovi de 25 schol ar shi p l oans each year .  The l oans 
wi l l  be admi ni st er ed by t he St at e Educat i on Assi st ance 
Aut hor i t y.  The l oans do not  have t o be r epai d i f  t he gr aduat e 
t akes a coachi ng j ob i n a r ur al  or  need- based ar ea.  A year  of  
wor k cancel s a year  of  l oan r epayment

Scholarship Loan for Prospective Coaches

$585,565 $1,523,18385 RR

Funds t he cont i nued cost s of  t he UNC t ui t i on gr ant  t o 
gr aduat es of  t he School  of  Sci ence and Mat h t hat  began i n FY 
2004- 05.  The base budget  i nadver t ent l y l ef t  out  f undi ng f or  
f ut ur e gr aduat es.

NC School of Science and Math University Tuition

$200,000
86

NRMakes a gr ant  t o t he Cent er  f or  I nt er nat i onal  Under st andi ng 
f or  t he pr oj ect  " Nor t h Car ol i na i n t he Wor l d:  A Pl an t o 
I ncr ease St udent  Knowl edge and Ski l l s about  t he Wor l d" .

North Carolina in the World Project

$150,000
87

NRI ncr eases st at e f undi ng t o t hi s pr ogr am wi t hi n t he I ndust r i al  
Ext ensi on Ser vi ce t hat  assi st s smal l  manuf act ur er s t o become 
mor e gl obal l y compet i t i ve.

Manufacturing Extension Partnership

$1,089,000 $1,089,00088 RR

I ncr eases t he campus mat ch of  f eder al  f unds f r om 80% t o 90% 
f or  agr i cul t ur al  r esear ch and ext ensi on pr ogr ams as mandat ed 
by t he Agr i cul t ur al  Resear ch,  Ext ensi on,  and Educat i on Ref or m 
Act  of  1998.  The f unds ar e appr opr i at ed t o t he School  of  
Agr i cul t ur e and Envi r onment al  Sci ence.

NC A & T State University Matching Funds

$200,000 $200,00089 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o expand t he pr ogr am beyond t he cur r ent  
par t i ci pat i ng uni ver si t i es.  The pr ogr am at t empt s t o at t r act  
st udent s t o sci ence and engi neer i ng degr ees by pr ovi di ng 
under gr aduat e schol ar shi ps,  gr aduat e f el l owshi ps,  r esear ch 
seed gr ant s,  and communi t y out r each.

North Carolina Space Grant Consortium

$2,500,000
$1,250,000

$2,500,00090 RR
NRPr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o be evenl y di vi ded among t he 

seven f ocused gr owt h i nst i t ut i ons ( ECSU,  FSU,  NCA&T,  NCCU,  
UNC- P,  WCU,  WSSU) .

Focused Growth Campus Funds
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$1,000,000
91

NRPr ovi des f unds t o UNC- Ashevi l l e and t he NC School  of  t he Ar t s 
f or  nonr ecur r i ng needs.

Special Needs Institutions

$300,000 $300,00092 RR

Appr opr i at es f unds t o t he Boar d of  Gover nor s t o cont i nue t o 
suppor t  t he oper at i ons and wor k of  t he Nor t h Car ol i na 
Hi st or i cal l y Mi nor i t y Col l eges and Uni ver si t i es Consor t i um.  
The Consor t i um wi l l  det er mi ne t he best  pr act i ces and 
met hodol ogi es f or  cl osi ng t he achi evement  gap among chi l dr en 
of  var i ous demogr aphi c gr oups who ar e per f or mi ng bel ow gr ade 
l evel .

Initiatives to Close the Achievement Gap

$200,000 $200,000

2.50 2.50

93 RR

Pr ovi des a r eser ve f or  oper at i ng t hi s cent er  l ocat ed on UNC-
A' s Kel l ogg Cent er  pr oper t y i n Hender son Count y.  Expendi t ur e 
of  t he r eser ve i s cont i ngent  on r ecei vi ng a per manent  
endowment  f r om a pr i vat e f oundat i on t o f und gr aduat e 
schol ar shi ps.

Center for Craft, Creativity and Design

$2,300,000 $2,300,00094 RR

Pr ovi des oper at i ng f unds f or  NCCAT' s new Ocr acoke campus t o 
make i t s pr of essi onal  devel opment  ser vi ces mor e accessi bl e t o 
East er n Nor t h Car ol i na.

North Carolina Center on the Advancement of Teaching

$1,700,000 $1,700,00095 RR

Repeal s $1 mi l l i on Medi car e r ei mbur sement  t o Gener al  Fund f or  
cost  of  t r ai ni ng physi ci ans ( f acul t y sal ar i es and benef i t s) .  
Del et i on of  t he r ecei pt  i n code 16066- 0697 r esul t s i n an 
i ncr ease i n t he ECU Heal t h Af f ai r s budget .  Repeal s t he 
r ei mbur sement  of  oper at i ng cost s f or  out pat i ent  f aci l i t i es 
( $700, 000)  and appr opr i at es f unds t o hol d har ml ess t he ECU 
Heal t h Af f ai r s budget

ECU Brody School of Medicine - Medicare Receipts

$250,000 $250,00096 RR

Est abl i shes a Judi ci al  Col l ege wi t hi n t he UNC- Chapel  Hi l l  
School  of  Gover nment  t o pr ovi de t r ai ni ng and cont i nui ng 
educat i on f or  t he st at e' s 400 j udges.

Judicial College

$5,900,000 $11,800,00097 RR

Pr ovi des f unds f or  t he expansi on of  t he Renai ssance Comput i ng 
I nst i t ut e at  UNC- Chapel  Hi l l  and ot her  r egi onal  campuses.

Renaissance Computing Institute

$500,000 $500,00098 RR

Funds oper at i ng expenses f or  t he James B.  Hunt ,  Jr  I nst i t ut e 
f or  Educat i onal  Leader shi p and Pol i cy i n Chapel  Hi l l .  The 
I nst i t ut e' s mi ssi on i s t o " engage gover nor s and ot her  l eader s 
i n st r at egi c ef f or t s t o advance and sust ai n st at e- l evel  
educat i on r ef or m" .

Hunt Institute

$150,000 $150,00099 RR

Pr ovi des oper at i ng suppor t  t o t hi s pol i cy r esear ch pr ogr am at  
UNC- Chapel  Hi l l .  Thi s r esear ch gr oup wi l l  pr ovi de t he Gener al  
Assembl y wi t h r epor t s on demogr aphi c,  soci al ,  economi c,  and 
envi r onment al  t r ends.

Program on Southern Politics, Media and Public Life
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$300,000
100

NRPr ovi des gr ant  t o t hi s Cent er  t hat  desi gns pr oduct s and 
envi r onment s t o be usabl e by al l  peopl e,  t o t he gr eat est  
ext ent  possi bl e,  wi t hout  t he need f or  adapt at i on or  
speci al i zed desi gn.

NCSU Center for Universal Design

$327,000
101

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o t he UNC Boar d of  Gover nor s t o f und 
CASTLE ( Cent er  f or  t he Acqui si t i on of  Spoken Language Thr ough 
Li st eni ng Enr i chment )  whi ch i s oper at ed by t he Car ol i na 
Chi l dr en' s Communi cat i ve Di sor der s Pr ogr am of  t he UNC Heal t h 
Car e Syst em.  CASTLE shal l  use t hese f unds t o 1)  t r ai n 
t eacher s and t her api st s acr oss t he st at e t o wor k wi t h deaf  
pr eschool - age chi l dr en wi t h cochl ear  i mpl ant s and 2)  pr ovi de 
or al  pr eschool  cl asses t o t hese chi l dr en.

UNC-CH Cochlear Implant Program

$150,000
102

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o t he UNC Boar d of  Gover nor s t o be 
al l ocat ed t o NC St at e Uni ver si t y t o eval uat e t he economi c 
i mpact  of  t he gr een i ndust r y i n t he St at e of  Nor t h Car ol i na.  
The Gr een I ndust r y i s def i ned as wel l  over  5, 000 f i r ms 
st at ewi de i nvol ved i n t he pr oduct i on,  desi gn,  i nst al l at i on,  
mai nt enance and sal e of  pl ant s ( t r ees,  shr ubs,  f l ower s) ,  sod 
and r el at ed goods and ser vi ces t o enhance,  beaut i f y,  and 
pr ot ect  human envi r onment s,  pr ovi de j obs and economi c gr owt h.  
The Boar d of  Gover nor s shal l  r epor t  t o t he Chai r s of  t he 
Appr opr i at i on Commi t t ees of  t he Senat e and House of  
Repr esent at i ves r egar di ng t he f i ndi ngs of  t he st udy.

NCSU Green Industry Study

$715,000
103

NRPr ovi des f unds t o UNC Boar d of  Gover nor s f or  a gr ant - i n- ai d 
t o t he Cul l owhee Vol unt eer  Fi r e Depar t ment  t o pur chase a 95 
f oot  pl at f or m t r uck and equi pment  needed t o pr ovi de f i r e 
pr ot ect i on ser vi ces t o hi gh- r i se f aci l i t i es on t he West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y campus.

Western Carolina University Fire Protection

$100,000
104

NRFunds equi pment  and oper at i onal  suppor t  f or  t he NCCU 
Depar t ment  of  At hl et i cs and ear l y hi gh school  educat i onal  
pr ogr ams.

NC Central University

$25,000
105

NRPr ovi des f unds t o NC A & T St at e Uni ver si t y f or  pl anni ng 
act i vi t i es r el at ed t o t he const r uct i on of  a cul t ur al  and 
per f or mi ng ar t s cent er  on campus.

NC A & T State University Arts Center Planning Funds

$20,000
106

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o oper at e t he NC Japan Cent er  at  NCSU.
North Carolina Japan Center

$450,000
107

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o t he Bowl es Cent er  f or  Al cohol  St udi es 
at  t he UNC- Chapel  Hi l l  School  of  Medi ci ne.

Bowles Center for Alcohol Studies

Page F 15UNC System



Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$100,000
108

NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he East  Car ol i na Uni ver si t y Heal t h 
Sci ences Di vi si on and t he Audi t or y Lear ni ng Cent er  t o 1)  
t r ai n t eacher s and t her api st s acr oss t he st at e t o wor k wi t h 
deaf  pr eschool - age chi l dr en wi t h cochl ear  i mpl ant s,  2)  
pr ovi de or al  pr eschool  cl asses t o t hese chi l dr en,  and 3)  
coor di nat e educat i onal  pl anni ng bet ween t he cl i ni cal  t eam and 
t he school  syst em.

ECU Auditory Learning Center

$500,000
109

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o t he UNC- Chapel  Hi l l  DESTI NY Tr avel i ng 
Sci ence Labor at or y pr ogr am.

UNC-CH DESTINY Traveling Science Lab

$225,000
110

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o Nor t h Car ol i na Cent r al  Uni ver si t y t o be 
used t o suppor t  t he Land Loss Pr event i on Pr oj ect .

Land Loss Prevention Project

$1,000,000
111

NREst abl i shes a pr ogr am at  UNC Hospi t al s t o i dent i f y and t r ai n 
j uni or  f acul t y member s i n t r ansl at i onal  r esear ch t o speed t he 
devel opment  of  new dr ugs,  t her apeut i c st r at egi es,  devi ces 
and/ or  di agnost i cs,  and t o t r ai n physi ci ans t o col l abor at e 
wi t h r esear ch f acul t y t o appl y medi cal  di scover i es t o pat i ent  
car e and pat i ent  obser vat i ons i n r esear ch pr ogr ams t o i mpr ove 
heal t h car e.

UNC Hospitals - Translational Science Program

$5,000,000 $5,000,000112 RR

Pr ovi des f unds f or  i ndi gent  car e ser vi ces at  UNC Hospi t al s.
UNC Hospitals Indigent Care

$150,000
113

NRFunds an Agr i cul t ur al  Cur r i cul um Devel opment  Coor di nat or  at  
NC St at e Uni ver si t y t o devel op agr i cul t ur al  educat i on 
pr ogr ams i n t he publ i c school s i n Nor t h Car ol i na

NCSU Agricultural Curriculum Development Coordinator

$140,000
114

NRFunds t he const r uct i on of  a new of f i ce f aci l i t y t o house t he 
Nor t h Car ol i na Cooper at i ve Ext ensi on Ser vi ce i n Cl i nt on.

NC Cooperative Extension Service Clinton Facility

$500,000
115

NRPr ovi des f unds t o NC Cooper at i ve Ext ensi on Ser vi ce f or  
capi t al  expansi on and pr ogr am act i vi t i es at  t he Tyr r el l  
Count y 4- H Envi r onment al  Educat i on Cent er .

Tyrrell County 4-H Environmental Education Center

116
Funds sal ar y i ncr eases f or  NCSU and NC A&T Agr i cul t ur al  
Empl oyees ( $4 mi l l i on)  and UNC Chancel l or s ( $334, 147) .  These 
sal ar y r eser ves ar e f ound i n t he Sal ar i es and Empl oyee 
Benef i t s sect i on of  t he budget  bi l l  and i n t he Reser ves/ Debt  
Ser vi ce/ Adj ust ment s sect i on of  t he Joi nt  Conf er ence Commi t t ee 
Repor t  on t he Cont i nuat i on,  Expansi on and Capi t al  Budget s.

Salary Reserves
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C. Transfers

117

Tr ansf er s t went y r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons f r om West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h,  Women' s 
and Chi l dr en' s Heal t h Sect i on,  f or  t he pur pose of  oper at i ng 
t he Chi l dr en' s Devel opment al  Ser vi ces Agency of  t he Smoki es.  
The CDSA cur r ent l y oper at ed by West er n Car ol i na Uni ver si t y 
t hr ough cont r act  i s t r ansf er r ed t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c 
Heal t h.

Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $32, 289
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $35, 311
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $36, 286
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $35, 772
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $36, 373
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $34, 008
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $33, 930
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $31, 200
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $30, 354
. 50 St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I -  $25, 336
Two St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I ' s @ $44, 161
Two Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I ' s @ $32, 940
Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I  -  $37, 886
Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I  -  $42, 066
Spani sh Tr ansl at or  -  $28, 038
Physi cal  Ther api st  I I  -  $56, 346
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $51, 260
Speech and Language Pat hol ogi st  -  $40, 310

These posi t i ons wi l l  be f unded t hr ough t he I ndi vi dual s wi t h 
Devel opment al  Di sabi l i t i es Educat i on Act  and Medi cai d 
r ecei pt s.

WCU & Child Developmental Services Agency - Receipt 
Supported Positions
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118

Tr ansf er s t went y- t wo st at e suppor t ed posi t i ons f r om West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h,  f or  t he 
pur pose of  oper at i ng t he chi l dr en' s Devel opment al  Ser vi ces 
Agency of  t he Smoki es.   The CDSA cur r ent l y oper at ed by 
West er n Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t hr ough cont r act  i s t r ansf er r ed 
t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h.

. 5 FTE Comput i ng Suppor t  Techni ci an I  -  $11, 626
Two Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V' s @ $21, 576
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V -  $29, 326
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V -  $29, 627
Devel opment  Eval uat i on Cent er  Assi st ant  Di r ect or  -  $52, 783
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $42, 292
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $42, 131
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $46, 334
Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I I I  -  $44, 923
. 625 FTE Admi ni st r at i ve Assi st ant  I  -  $22, 091
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V -  $25, 047
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V -  $22, 800
. 75 Physi cal  Ther api st  I I  -  $46, 800
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $38, 773
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $42, 424
Speech and Language Pat hol ogi st  I  -  $56, 466
Nut r i t i oni st  I I I  -  $42, 126
Habi l i t at i on Pr ogr am Super vi sor  I  -  $40, 125
Habi l i t at i on Pr ogr am Coor di nat or  -  $33, 363
Physi ci an Ext ender  I I  -  $58, 210
DEC Di r ect or  -  $60, 916

These posi t i ons wi l l  be f unded 100% wi t h st at e f unds.   The 
t r ansf er  wi l l  not  have any f i scal  i mpact  on t he DPH CDSA 
Pr ogr am budget  because al l  f unds suppor t i ng t he t r ansf er  ar e 
cur r ent l y l ocat ed wi t hi n t he DPH budget  code.

WCU & Child Developmental Services Agency - State 
Supported Positions

$55,618,372

$6,112,076

$66,788,934

546.20 546.20

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $2,086,052,890 $2,119,397,081

R

NR

R
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Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$756,320,880 $756,330,823

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

A.  Categorical and Miscellaneous Programs

($118,511) ($118,511)119 RR

Reduces t he Communi t y Ser vi ce Bl ock Gr ant  by 10% ( f r om 
$1, 185, 114)  t o $1, 066, 603) .

Community Service Block Grant

($109,736) ($109,736)120 RR

Reduces t he appr opr i at i on f or  Compensat or y Educat i on by 10% 
( f r om $1, 097, 364 t o $987, 628) .   Col l eges ear n FTE f or  
st udent s enr ol l ed i n t he Compensat or y Educat i on pr ogr am.

Compensatory Education

($400,000) ($400,000)121 RR

Reduces t he appr opr i at i on f or  of f - campus cent er s.
Off-Campus Center Funding

$1,376,832 $1,376,832122 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  f our  col l eges t hat  have new 
mul t i - campus si t es.

Multi-Campus College Funds

($475,000) ($475,000)123 RR

Reduces t he appr opr i at i on f or  t he NC Cent er  f or  Appl i ed 
Text i l e Technol ogy based on admi ni st r at i ve savi ngs f r om t he 
mer ger  wi t h Gast on Col l ege.

NC Center for Applied Textile Technology

$475,000 $475,000124 RR

I ncr eases t he Hosi er y Technol ogy Cent er ' s budget  t o $600, 000,  
r epl aci ng f unds l ost  f r om t he Wor ker  Tr ai ni ng Tr ust  Fund.   
These f unds ar e bei ng t r ansf er r ed f r om t he NC Cent er  f or  
Appl i ed Text i l e Technol ogy ( see i t em above) .

Hosiery Technology Center

$2,625,000 $2,750,000125 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  a new wor kf or ce devel opment  pr ogr am i n 
t he communi t y col l ege syst em t hat  wi l l  al l ow col l eges t o 
ser ve compani es t hat  need t r ai ni ng i n or der  t o st ay 
compet i t i ve.   The new pr ogr am wi l l  compl ement  t r ai ni ng 
avai l abl e t o i ndust r y t hr ough Focused I ndust r i al  Tr ai ni ng and 
New and Expandi ng I ndust r y Tr ai ni ng.

Customized Industry Training

$1,000,000 $1,000,000126 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  t he smal l  busi ness cent er s 
l ocat ed at  each communi t y col l ege.

Small Business Centers
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$1,000,000 $1,000,000127 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o suppor t  t he devel opment  of  2+2 di st ance 
educat i on pr ogr ams,  pr of essi onal  devel opment  f or  2+2 f acul t y,  
t echnol ogy devel opment  and pur chases,  and t o t r ack st udent s'  
pr ogr ess bet ween NCCCS and UNC.  The uni ver si t y budget  
i ncl udes an addi t i onal  $1 mi l l i on t o suppor t  t he uni ver si t y 
si de of  t hi s i ni t i at i ve.

UNC-NCCCS 2+2 E-Learning Initiative

$1,500,000
128

NRPr ovi des mat chi ng f unds t o I sot her mal  Communi t y Col l ege f or  
t he Li f el ong Lear ni ng Cent er .  Funds may be used f or  
const r uct i on of  t he f aci l i t y or  t o equi p t he f aci l i t y.

Isothermal Lifelong Learning Center

$10,000,000 $10,000,000129 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  communi t y col l ege equi pment .  
Of  t hese f unds,  up t o $500, 000 may be used f or  t he desi gn of  
a r epl acement  boat  f or  t he Mar i ne Technol ogy Pr ogr am at  Cape 
Fear  Communi t y Col l ege.

Equipment

$7,101,864 $7,101,864130 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he NCCCS Bi oNet wor k.
NCCCS BioNetwork

$3,700,000 $3,700,000
131

NRNRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he const r uct i on of  t he Bosch & Si emens 
Advanced Manuf act ur i ng Cent er  at  Cr aven Communi t y Col l ege.

Advanced Manufacturing Center

$3,000,000
132

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  t he const r uct i on of  t he Cent er  f or  
Emer gi ng Technol ogi es at  For syt h Techni cal  Communi t y 
Col l ege.   The Cent er  wi l l  house t he bi ot echnol ogy,  
nanot echnol ogy,  desi gn,  and advance i nf or mat i on t echnol ogy 
pr ogr ams,  t he Smal l  Busi ness Cent er ,  and Cor por at e Tr ai ni ng 
Ser vi ces.

Forsyth Tech Center for Emerging Technologies

$3,000,000
133

NRPr ovi des f unds t o est abl i sh,  acqui r e,  and/ or  r enovat e 
f aci l i t i es f or  bi ot echnol ogy and ot her  pr ogr ams at  
Sout heast er n Communi t y Col l ege.

Southeastern Community College Facility Funds

$2,000,000
134

NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he NC El ect r oni cs and I nf or mat i on 
Technol ogi es Associ at i on ( NCEI TA)  f or  t he devel opment  of  t he 
Def ense Technol ogy I nnovat i on Cent er ,  a busi ness i ncubat or  
f ocusi ng on economi c devel opment  oppor t uni t i es i n t he 
i ndust r i es r el at i ng t o homel and secur i t y and nat i onal  def ense.

Defense Technology Innovation Center

$500,000
135

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Robeson Communi t y Col l ege f or  const r uct i on 
of  t he Wor kf or ce Devel opment  Cent er .  Funds may al so be used 
f or  t he est abl i shment  of  a t r ai ni ng f aci l i t y t o pr ovi de 
t r ai ni ng on t he const r uct i on and use of  st r uct ur al  i nsul at ed 
panel s ( SI Ps) .

Robeson Community College Workforce Development Center

Page F 20Community Colleges



Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$200,000
136

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Lenoi r  Communi t y Col l ege f or  t he 
f abr i cat i on of  a si mul at ed cel l  f or  use i n t r ai ni ng pr i son 
per sonnel  i n Gr eene Count y and t he sur r oundi ng ar eas.

Lenoir Community College Simulated Cell Area

$500,000
137

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he r enovat i on of  t he physi cal  pl ant  at  
Bl aden Communi t y Col l ege.

Bladen Community College Funds

$1,000,000

138

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  equi pment  and suppl i es f or  t he Al l i ed 
Heal t h and Sci ence Bui l di ng at  Cl evel and Communi t y Col l ege.

Cleveland Community College Allied Health & Science 
Building

$500,000
139

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Gast on Col l ege f or  capi t al  i mpr ovement s,  
r enovat i on,  and equi pment .   Funds may be used at  any of  t he 
col l ege' s campuses.

Gaston College Equipment and Capital Improvements

$1,000,000
140

NRPr ovi des f unds t o cont i nue const r uct i on of  Phase I  of  t he 
Chowan campus expansi on.  These f unds may be used f or  
const r uct i on or  equi pment  on t he Chowan campus.

COA Chowan Campus Funds

$1,200,000
141

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Gast on Col l ege f or  r enovat i on of  t he 
Text i l e Cent er  bui l di ngs l ocat ed i n Bel mont .

Textile Center Building Renovation

$300,000
142

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  envi r onment al l y f r i endl y equi pment  f or  
new " gr een"  bui l di ngs at  Wi l son Communi t y Col l ege.

Wilson Community College Green Buildings

$325,000
143

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he expansi on of  t he Vi t i cul t ur e Cent er  
at  Sur r y Communi t y Col l ege.   These f unds may be used f or  
const r uct i on or  equi pment .

Surry CC Viticulture Center

$300,000
144

NRPr ovi des f unds t o equi p t he new Sci ence Bui l di ng at  Nash 
Communi t y Col l ege.

Nash Community College Science Building

$300,000
145

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  pl anni ng and devel opment  of  an Al l i ed 
Heal t h and Sci ence Cent er  bui l di ng at  Edgecombe Communi t y 
Col l ege.

Edgecombe Community College Allied Health & Science

$250,000
146

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  equi pment  f or  expansi on of  t he sci ence 
l abs used f or  COA' s al l i ed heal t h pr ogr ams.

College of the Albemarle Allied Health Programs

$1,000,000

147

NRPr ovi des mat chi ng f unds f or  const r uct i on of  t he Hendr i ckson 
Aut omot i ve Technol ogy Cent er .

Central Piedmont Community College Automotive 
Technology Center
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$650,000
148

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  Cent r al  Car ol i na t o be di st r i but ed among 
t he campuses as f ol l ows:

$100, 000 f or  t he Lee Count y campus f or  pl anni ng,  capi t al  
i mpr ovement s,  or  equi pment  f or  expansi on of  t he campus;
$25, 000 f or  equi pment  f or  t he Bi opr ocessi ng pr ogr am at  t he 
Lee Count y Campus;
$25, 000 f or  equi pment  and capi t al  i mpr ovement s f or  t he 
l i br ar y at  t he Har net t  Count y campus;  
$50, 000 f or  t he Bi of uel s Pr ogr am at  t he Chat ham Count y 
campus;  and
$450, 000 f or  t he devel opment  of  a new campus i n Si l er  Ci t y.

Central Carolina Community College

$150,000
149

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  nur si ng equi pment  f or  use i n nur si ng 
pr ogr ams oper at ed at  t he Hi ckor y Met r opol i t an Hi gher  
Educat i on Cent er .

Hickory Metropolitan Higher Education Center

$100,000
150

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Ri chmond Communi t y Col l ege f or  devel opment  
of  a sat el l i t e campus on t he si t e of  Scot l and Memor i al  
Hospi t al  i n Laur i nbur g.

Richmond Community College

$300,000
151

NRPr ovi des f unds t o r epai r ,  r enovat e,  and expand Owens 
Audi t or i um at  Sandhi l l s Communi t y Col l ege.

Sandhills Community College Renovation Funds

$200,000
152

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  t he cont i nued oper at i on of  t he Mi l i t ar y 
Busi ness Cent er  at  Fayet t evi l l e Techni cal  Communi t y Col l ege.

Fayetteville Technical Community College

$250,000
153

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  NC REAL t o r epl ace f unds f or mer l y 
appr opr i at ed f r om t he Wor ker  Tr ai ni ng Tr ust  Fund.

NC REAL

B.  Administrative and Instructional Formulae

($7,608,407) ($7,608,407)154 RR

Aut hor i zes t he St at e Boar d of  Communi t y Col l eges t o modi f y 
t he cur r i cul um i nst r uct i onal  f or mul a by adj ust i ng t he uni t  
val ue.

Curriculum Instructional Formula

C.  System Office

$225,000 $225,000

4.00 4.00

155 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  t wo account i ng speci al i st s i n 
t he Di vi si on of  Busi ness and Fi nance,  an admi ni st r at i ve 
assi st ant  i n t he Execut i ve Di vi si on,  and a Fi r e and Law 
Tr ai ni ng Coor di nat or  i n t he Wor kf or ce Devel opment  Di vi si on.

System Office Personnel

$86,000 $86,000

1.00 1.00

156 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  a new posi t i on i n t he Execut i ve Di vi si on 
t o assi st  col l eges wi t h f und r ai si ng,  gr ant  devel opment ,  and 
t he f eder al  gr ant  pr ocess.

Director of College Development
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157
Al l ows f or  t he cr eat i on of  t he f ol l owi ng r ecei pt  suppor t ed 
posi t i ons i n t he Communi t y Col l ege Syst em Of f i ce:

A.   Car eer  Readi ness Cer t i f i cat i on -  Wor kf or ce I nvest ment  Act  
Funds t hr ough t he Di vi si on of  Empl oyment  & Tr ai ni ng i n t he 
Depar t ment  of  Commer ce
1 Educat i on Consul t ant  I I  -  $80, 155. 40
Thi s posi t i on wi l l  pr ovi de l eader shi p and pol i cy di r ect i on t o 
t he new Car eer  Readi ness Cer t i f i cat i on Syst em t hat  wi l l  be 
i mpl ement ed by NCCCS,  t he l ocal  col l eges,  and t he JobLi nk 
Car eer  Cent er s acr oss t he St at e.

Receipt Supported Positions

D.  Enrollment, Tuition, and Financial Aid

$7,802,343 $7,802,343158 RR

Ful l y f unds t he communi t y col l ege enr ol l ment  i ncr ease.   
Enr ol l ment  i ncr eased by 2, 449 FTE i n FY 04- 05,  f r om 188, 610 
FTE t o 191, 059,  a 1. 30% i ncr ease.

Enrollment

($10,262,806) ($10,262,806)159 RR

Funds t he Need Based Fi nanci al  Ai d pr ogr am f r om t he Escheat s 
Fund.   An addi t i onal  $3, 000, 000 wi l l  be appr opr i at ed f r om t he 
Escheat s f und -  $2 mi l l i on t o of f set  t he change i n Pel l  Gr ant  
el i gi bi l i t y,  and $1 mi l l i on t o of f set  an i ncr ease i n 
t ui t i on.   The t ot al  amount  avai l abl e f or  Need Based Fi nanci al  
Ai d wi l l  be $13, 981, 202.

Need Based Financial Aid

($5,577,516) ($5,577,516)160 RR

I ncr eases communi t y col l ege t ui t i on by 4%,  f r om $38 per  
cr edi t  hour  t o $39. 50.   Ful l - t i me st udent s wi l l  pay $632 per  
semest er  or  $1, 264 per  year .

Tuition

$2,000,000
161

NRCr eat es an enr ol l ment  r eser ve f und t o assi st  col l eges t hat  
exper i ence hi gh gr owt h i n t he Fal l  Semest er .   Funds shal l  be 
di st r i but ed t o col l eges i n whi ch t he enr ol l ment  gr owt h i n t he 
Fal l  semest er  exceeds 5% over  t he pr evi ous year .

Enrollment Reserve Fund

E.  Salary Information Items

162
Funds ar e i ncl uded i n t he Sal ar y Reser ve Sect i on of  t hi s 
budget  t o pr ovi de an addi t i onal  2% i ncr ease t o f acul t y and 
pr of essi onal  st af f  i n t he communi t y col l eges.   These f unds 
ar e i n addi t i on t o f unds pr ovi ded f or  St at e Empl oyee 
i ncr eases.

Increase Faculty and Professional Staff Salaries

163
Funds ar e appr opr i at ed i n t he Sal ar y Reser ve Sect i on of  t hi s 
Budget  t o pr ovi de addi t i onal  i ncr eases t o t he Communi t y 
Col l ege Pr esi dent s.   Funds wi l l  be al l ocat ed i n accor dance 
wi t h t he Sal ar y Schedul e r evi sed by t he Syst em Of f i ce dat ed 
Jul y 27,  2005.

President's Salary Schedule
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$7,140,063

$24,225,000

$7,265,063

$3,700,000

5.00 5.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $787,685,943 $767,295,886

R

NR

R

NR
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Health and Human Services

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,157,710,279 $4,478,316,506

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

( 1.0) Division of Medical Assistance

($62,491,547) ($137,055,611)1 RR

Fr eezes r at es f or  SFY 2005- 06 f or  most  Medi cai d pr ovi der s at  
t he l evel  aut hor i zed i n SFY 2004- 05.   The r at e f r eeze appl i es 
t o al l  Medi cai d pr i vat e and publ i c pr ovi der s wi t h t he 
f ol l owi ng except i ons:   f eder al l y qual i f i ed heal t h cl i ni cs,  
r ur al  heal t h cent er s,  st at e i nst i t ut i ons,  out pat i ent  
hospi t al ,  phar macy and t he noni nf l at i onar y component s of  t he 
case- mi x r ei mbur sement  syst em f or  nur si ng f aci l i t i es.  
I nf l at i onar y i ncr eases f or  Medi cai d pr ovi der s payi ng pr ovi der  
f ees ( pr i vat e I CF- MRCs and nur si ng f aci l i t i es can occur  i f  
t he st at e and count y shar e of  t he i ncr eases can be f unded 
wi t h pr ovi der  f ees.

Freeze Medicaid Rates

($13,711,542) ($16,115,389)2 RR

Reduces f undi ng f or  Per sonal  Car e Ser vi ces by di r ect i ng t he 
Di vi si on of  Medi cal  Assi st ance t o devel op a ut i l i zat i on 
management  syst em f or  per sonal  car e ser vi ces and PCS- Pl us.

Personal Care Services Utilization Management

($5,400,000) ($5,400,000)3 RR

I ncr eases t he co- payment s f or  t he f ol l owi ng ser vi ces:  
chi r opr act i c,  opt omet r y,  podi at r y,  non- emer gency ER vi si t s,  
i npat i ent  hospi t al  st ays,  and gener i c pr escr i pt i on dr ugs.   
The new co- payment s wi l l  be as f ol l ows:

Chi r opr act i c                $ 3. 00
Opt i cal                      $ 3. 00
Podi at r y                    $ 3. 00
Hospi t al  Out pat i ent          $ 3. 00
Non- emer gency ER Vi si t       $ 3. 00
Gener i c Pr escr i pt i on Dr ug   $ 3. 00

Ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  2005.

Co-Payments

($2,749,963) ($6,788,009)4 RR

Expands dr ug ut i l i zat i on management  measur es i nt ended t o 
cont ai n t he cost  of  Medi cai d pr escr i pt i on dr ug expendi t ur es.

Drug Utilization Management Plan

($11,000,000) ($22,000,000)5 RR

Reduces f undi ng t o r ef l ect  t he savi ngs r eal i zed by t he St at e 
when t he Medi car e Par t  D pr ogr am begi ns payi ng f or  
pr escr i pt i on dr ugs f or  dual  el i gi bl es Januar y 1,  2006.

Medicare Part D Claw Back
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($50,000,000) ($50,000,000)
6

NRNRTr ansf er s f undi ng f r om t he G. S.  143- 23. 2 r eser ve t o suppor t  
cur r ent  ser vi ces and r educes st at e appr opr i at i ons.

Medicaid Reserve Fund

($20,000,000)
7

NRReduces St at e appr opr i at i ons f or  t he Medi cai d Pr ogr am based 
on t he r evi sed f or ecast  f or  SFY 2005- 06.

Revised Medicaid Forecast

($22,225,000) ($32,225,000)8 RR

Reduces f undi ng f or  t he Medi cai d pr ogr am due t o i ncr eased 
savi ngs r esul t i ng f r om t he expansi on of  scope of  t he 
Communi t y Car e of  NC Pr ogr am t o Aged,  Bl i nd,  and Di sabl ed 
Medi cai d r eci pi ent s t hat  ar e dual l y el i gi bl e f or  Medi cai d and 
Medi car e.

Community Care of NC Management Savings

$3,000,000 $6,000,0009 RR

Expands t he scope of  t he Communi t y Car e of  NC pr ogr am t o 
Medi cai d r eci pi ent s who ar e Aged,  Bl i nd,  and Di sabl ed and 
dual l y el i gi bl e f or  Medi cai d and Medi car e.   The Communi t y 
Car e of  NC pr ogr am wi l l  f ocus on i mpr ovi ng t he management  and 
coor di nat i on of  ser vi ces f or  t he dual l y el i gi bl e t ar get i ng  
Per sonal  Car e Ser vi ces,  Pr i vat e Dut y Nur si ng,  Home Heal t h,  
Dur abl e Medi cal  Equi pment ,  Anci l l ar y Pr of essi onal  Ser vi ces,  
Speci al t y Car e,  Home I nf usi on Ther apy,  Phar macy,  and 
Resi dent i al  Long- Ter m Car e Ser vi ces.   Enhanci ng t he f i nanci ng 
of  t he Communi t y Car e of  Nor t h Car ol i na pr ogr am wi l l  i nsur e 
t hat  t he Communi t y Car e Management  Savi ngs r educt i ons wi l l  
occur .

Community Care of NC Enhancement

$150,00010 R

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o i mpl ement  a Medi cai d buy- i n pr ogr am f or  
wor ker s wi t h di sabi l i t i es.  Ef f ect i ve Jul y 1,  2006.

Ticket-to-Work Medicaid Expansion

$1,744,18611 R

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o i ncr ease t he number  of  hour s of  Adul t  
Car e Home Per sonal  Car e Ser vi ces f or  r esi dent s of  Speci al  
Car e Uni t s f r om 1. 1 hour s per  day t o 4. 07 hour s per  day 
begi nni ng Oct ober  1,  2006.

ACH Personal Care Services for Residents of Special Care 
Units

$175,000 $175,000

3.00 3.00

12 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o i ncr ease st af f  f or  t he Di vi si on of  
Medi cal  Assi st ance t o expand pol i cy r esear ch and pl anni ng 
act i vi t i es.   Act i vi t i es i ncl ude t he f ol l owi ng:
( 1)  Revi ew of  t he Medi cai d St at e Pl an t o ensur e t he pr ogr am 
i s i n compl i ance wi t h al l  appl i cabl e f eder al  l aws and 
r egul at i ons;  
( 2)  Resear chi ng emer gi ng st at e,  r egi onal ,  and nat i onal  heal t h 
car e i ssues;  and 
( 3)  Advi si ng on st at e and nat i onal  Heal t h car e pol i ci es,  l aws 
and r egul at i ons.

Policy Research and Planning

$2,000,000 $2,000,00013 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o i ncr ease Medi cai d r at es f or  dent al  
ser vi ces.

Increase Rates for Dental Services

Page G 2Health and Human Services



Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$7,098,392 $16,466,80514 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o t r ansf er  chi l dr en age bi r t h t o f i ve i n 
f ami l i es wi t h i ncomes up t o 200% of  t he f eder al  pover t y l evel  
f r om t he NC Heal t h Choi ce Pr ogr am t o t he Medi cai d Pr ogr am.   
Ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  2006.

Coverage for Children 0 to 5 to 200% FPL

( 2.0) NC Health Choice

$6,133,784 ($10,153,079)15 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he NC Heal t h Choi ce pr ogr am t o suppor t  
i ncr eased enr ol l ment  of  chi l dr en age 6 t o 18.  Aut hor i zes 3% 
enr ol l ment  gr owt h ever y si x mont hs.   Aut hor i zes t he NC Heal t h 
Choi ce pr ogr am t o pay 115% of  Medi cai d r at es ef f ect i ve no 
l at er  t han Januar y 1,  2006 and aut hor i zes 100% of  Medi cai d 
r at es ef f ect i ve Jul y 1,  2006.

NC Health Choice

( 3.0) Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services

($2,550,000) ($2,550,000)16 RR

Reduces f undi ng f or  t he St at e i nst i t ut i ons by budget i ng over -
r eal i zed r ecei pt s.

Institutional Receipts

($500,000) ($500,000)17 RR

Cont i nues r educt i on i n f undi ng f or  t he Cent r al  Of f i ce based 
on hi st or i cal  r ever si ons.

Central Office

$2,000,000 $2,000,00018 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he st ar t - up and ongoi ng cost s of  
pr ovi di ng communi t y based cr i si s ser vi ces f or  chi l dr en and 
adul t s i n t he ment al  heal t h t ar get  popul at i on.

Crisis Intervention Services

$1,500,000 $1,500,00019 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o expand l ong- t er m vocat i onal  suppor t  
ser vi ces t o addi t i onal  cl i ent s i n suppor t ed empl oyment .

Long-Term Vocational Support Services

$2,000,000 $2,000,00020 RR

Pr ovi des t r ansi t i on f undi ng f or  ar ea and count y pr ogr ams f or  
t he i mpl ement at i on and on- goi ng suppor t  of  communi t y- based 
syst em of  car e chi l d and f ami l y t eams.

System of Care for Child Mental Health

$258,000 $258,00021 RR

Pr ovi des cont i nuat i on f undi ng f or  t he ment al  heal t h t r eat ment  
cour t s i n t he 15B ( Or ange/ Chat ham)  and 26 ( Meckl enbur g)  
j udi ci al  di st r i ct s.

Mental Health Treatment Court

$1,250,000 $1,250,00022 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he del i ver y of  subst ance abuse ser vi ces 
f or  chi l dr en t hr ough mul t i syst emi c t her apy and i nt ensi ve i n-
home ser vi ces.

Intensive Substance Abuse Services for Children
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$472,747 $472,74723 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he Di vi si on TEACCH Pr ogr am at  t he 
Uni ver si t y of  NC at  Chapel  Hi l l :

$153, 000 t o suppor t  a st af f  per son r esponsi bl e f or  
r esear chi ng and devel opi ng new publ i c f undi ng oppor t uni t i es 
t o suppor t  r esear ch and pr ogr am devel opment ;

$132, 847 f or  t he Ral ei gh TEACCH Cent er ;

$149, 375 TEACCH mandat ed f acul t y sal ar y i ncr eases;

$17, 525 f or  admi ni st r at i ve st af f  at  t he Gr eensbor o TEACCH 
Cent er ;  and

$20, 000 f or  r ent  i ncr eases i n di agnost i c cl i ni cs.

Division TEACCH Program

$750,000 $750,00024 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  adul t  subst ance abuse ser vi ces.
Adult Substance Abuse Services

$75,000
25

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o El  Fut ur o,  I nc.  t o devel op a pi l ot  
pr oj ect  t o i mpr ove access t o and qual i t y of  ment al  heal t h,  
devel opment al  di sabi l i t i es,  and subst ance abuse ser vi ces 
cur r ent l y avai l abl e t o t he Lat i no popul at i on i n Or ange and 
Chat ham count i es.

El Futuro, Inc.

$300,000
26

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Aut i sm Soci et y.
Autism Society

$100,000
27

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Hope Haven,  I nc.  f or  oper at i on and 
suppor t  f or  a r ehabi l i t at i on home f or  mot her s and t hei r  
chi l dr en and ot her  i ndi vi dual s wi t h addi ct i on pr obl ems.

Hope Haven, Inc.

$100,000
28

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  t he Or ange- Per son- Chat ham Ment al  
Heal t h Aut hor i t y f or  pr ogr am ser vi ces.

Orange-Person-Chatham Mental Health Authority

$10,000
29

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Mi ssi on House f or  Women f or  
i t s oper at i ons.

Mission House for Women

$50,000
30

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Der ek' s Renai ssance House,  I nc.  t o 
assi st  wi t h r ehabi l i t at i on of  per sons wi t h sever e and 
per si st ent  ment al  i l l ness l i vi ng i n Wake Count y and 
sur r oundi ng ar eas.

Derek's Renaissance House, Inc.

$3,500
31

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Myr over - Reese Fel l owshi p Home,  
I nc.  f or  subst ance and al cohol  abuse ser vi ces and 
r ehabi l i t at i on ef f or t s.

Myrover-Reese Fellowship Home, Inc.
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$20,000
32

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Communi t y Al t er nat i ves f or  
Suppor t i ve Abodes i n Wake Count y.

Community Alternatives for Supportive Abodes

$1,950,000
33

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o addr ess unmet  needs f or  l ocal  management  
ent i t y admi ni st r at i on.

LME Administration

$75,000
34

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Or ange- Per son- Chat ham Ment al  
Heal t h Aut hor i t y t o f und Cl ub Nova Ment al  Heal t h Agency t o 
pr omot e oppor t uni t i es f or  adul t s wi t h ment al  i l l ness.

Orange-Person-Chatham Mental Health Authority

$75,000
35

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Or ange- Per son- Chat ham Ment al  
Heal t h Aut hor i t y t o f und Ki dsCope Ment al  Heal t h Agency t o 
pr ovi de ser vi ces t o f ami l i es wi t h yout h wi t h ment al l  i l l ness.

Orange-Person-Chatham Mental Health Authority

( 4.0) Division of Facility Services

($600,000)
36

NRRequi r es t he Depar t ment  of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces t o 
budget  over r eal i zed,  unbudget ed,  i ndi r ect  r ecei pt s wi t hi n t he 
Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces and t o r educe st at e 
appr opr i at i ons i n t he pr ogr ams and act i vi t i es t hat  r ecei ved 
t he over r eal i zed,  unbudget ed,  i ndi r ect  r ecei pt s.

Overrealized, Unbudgeted, Indirect Receipts

($1,800,000) ($1,800,000)37 RR

Doubl es al l  exi st i ng l i censur e and i nspect i on f ees f or  heal t h 
car e f aci l i t i es ( excl udi ng Hospi ce and Emer gency Medi cal  
Ser vi ces) .

Licensure and Inspection Fees

$936,029
$45,500

$1,560,724
$12,000

13.00 23.00

38 R
NR

R
NRExpands t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces'  Ment al  Heal t h 

Li censur e and Cer t i f i cat i on Sect i on by 13 posi t i ons i n t he 
f i r st  year  and an addi t i onal  10 posi t i ons i n t he second year .  
Addi t i onal  st af f  wi l l  al l ow annual  i nspect i ons of  24- hour  
r esi dent i al  f aci l i t i es f or  t he ment al l y i l l ,  devel opment al l y 
di sabl ed,  and subst ance abuse popul at i ons.   Two addi t i onal  
r egi onal  of f i ces wi l l  be cr eat ed.

Mental Health Licensure and Inspections

$1,006,927
$48,300

$2,080,955
$25,000

14.00 31.00

39 R
NR

R
NRExpands t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces'  Adul t  Car e 

Li censur e Sect i on by 14 posi t i ons i n t he f i r st  year  and an 
addi t i onal  17 posi t i ons i n t he second year .   Addi t i onal  st af f  
wi l l  al l ow annual  i nspect i ons of  adul t  car e homes.   Two 
addi t i onal  r egi onal  of f i ces wi l l  be cr eat ed.

Adult Care Licensure and Inspections
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$656,413
$33,600

$1,166,709
$10,200

9.00 16.00

40 R
NR

R
NRExpands t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces'  Const r uct i on 

Sect i on by 9 posi t i ons i n t he f i r st  year  and an addi t i onal  7 
posi t i ons i n t he second year .   Addi t i onal  st af f  wi l l  al l ow 
physi cal  pl ant  and l i f e- saf et y i nspect i ons of  adul t  car e 
homes and 24- hour  r esi dent i al  f aci l i t i es f or  t he ment al l y 
i l l ,  devel opment al l y di sabl ed,  and subst ance abuse 
popul at i ons ever y t wo year s.   Al so al l ows f or  a f ast er  
i ni t i al  r egul at or y compl i ance r evi ew t i me.

Construction Inspections

$133,487
$372,722

$133,487

3.50 3.50

41 RR
NRExpands t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces'  Compl ai nt  I nt ake 

Uni t  by 3. 5 posi t i ons.   Thi s expansi on wi l l  pr ovi de t he st af f  
necessar y t o r espond t o t he ant i ci pat ed i ncr ease i n compl ai nt  
cal l  vol ume as t he DFS t ol l - f r ee compl ai nt  number  wi l l  now be 
post ed i n al l  r esi dent i al  f aci l i t i es moni t or ed by DFS.   Thi s 
expansi on wi l l  al so suppor t  a new aut omat ed cal l  di r ect or y 
syst em.

Complaint Intake

$218,495
$5,469

$218,495

5.00 5.00

42 RR
NRExpands t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces'  Li censur e and 

Cer t i f i cat i on Sect i on by 5 posi t i ons.   Addi t i onal  st af f  wi l l  
al l ow f or  i nspect i on and moni t or i ng of  non- Medi car e l i censed 
home car e agenci es on t he same i nspect i on schedul e as 
Medi car e cer t i f i ed agenci es ( ever y 36 mont hs) .

Home Care Agency Licensure and Inspections

43
Cr eat es t wo posi t i ons f or  t he Di vi si on of  Faci l i t y Ser vi ces 
t o devel op di sast er  management  i ni t i at i ves i n t he Of f i ce of  
Emer gency Medi cal  Ser vi ces:

Soci al  Ser vi ces Pr ogr am Coor di nat or      -  $44, 923
Soci al  Ser vi ces Pr ogr am Admi ni st r at or  I  -  $49, 076

These posi t i ons wi l l  be 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he 
f eder al  Bi ot er r or i sm Hospi t al  Pr epar edness Gr ant  and t he 
f eder al  EMS f or  Chi l dr en Gr ant .

Receipt Supported Positions - HSRA Bioterrorism

( 5.0) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation

44

Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on t hat  wi l l  be shar ed equal l y bet ween Wat auga 
Count y School s,  Ashe Count y School s,  and Al l eghany Count y 
School s.

Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I -  $38, 038

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Positions - Watauga, Ashe, and Alleghany 
County Schools
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45

Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on t hat  wi l l  be shar ed equal l y bet ween Buncombe 
Count y School s and Madi son Count y School s.

Human Resour ces Pl acement  Speci al i st  -  $28, 000

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Buncombe County and 
Madison County Schools

46
Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Cat awba Count y School s.

Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I -  $36, 750

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Catawba County Schools

47

Cr eat es 3 posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Char l ot t e/ Meckl enbur g School  Syst em.

2 Rehabi l i t at i on Casewor k Techni ci an I ' s -  $30, 900 each
Vocat i onal  Eval uat or  I I  -  $33, 561

These posi t i on ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Positions - Charlotte/Mecklenburg Board 
of Education

48

Cr eat es 2 posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on.   The Rehabi l i t at i on Casewor k Techni ci an 
posi t i on wi l l  be shar ed equal l y bet ween Col umbus Count y 
School s and Whi t evi l l e Ci t y School s.   The Rehabi l i t at i on 
Counsel or  I  posi t i on i s f or  Col umbus Count y School s.

Rehabi l i t at i on Casewor k Techni ci an -  $30, 900
Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I  -  $36, 050

These posi t i on ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Positions - Columbus County and 
Whiteville City Schools
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49

Cr eat es 2 posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he New Hanover  Count y School  Syst em.

Rehabi l i t at i on Casewor k Techni ci an -  $30, 900
Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I  -  $36, 050

These posi t i on ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Positions - New Hanover Board of 
Education

50

Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Onsl ow Count y School s.

Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I -  $36, 050

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Onslow County Board of 
Education

51
Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Pi t t  Count y School s.

Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I -  $36, 050

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Pitt County Schools

52
Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he St anl ey Count y School s.

Human Resour ces Pl acement  Speci al i st -  $33, 268

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Stanley County Schools

53
Cr eat es 1 posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Wi l kes Count y School s.

Human Resour ces Pl acement  Speci al i st  -  $32, 550

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Position - Wilkes County Schools
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54

Cr eat es 2 posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Vocat i onal  
Rehabi l i t at i on f or  t he Wi nst on- Sal em/ For syt h Count y School  
Syst em.

Rehabi l i t at i on Counsel or  I  -  $34, 042
Vocat i onal  Eval uat or  I I  -  $34, 042

These posi t i on ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough l ocal  f unds 
( 21. 3%)  and US Depar t ment  of  Educat i on- Basi c Suppor t  f unds 
( 78. 7%) .

Receipt Supported Positions - Winston-Salem/Forsyth 
County Schools

( 6.0) Divisions of Services for the Blind and Services for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

($81,404) ($81,404)55 RR

Reduces f undi ng f or  i nf l at i on f or  t he bi enni um.
Medical Eye Care Program

($200,000) ($200,000)56 RR

Reduces f undi ng by i ncr easi ng r ecei pt s f r om t he Wi r el ess and 
Rel ay Funds t o suppor t  29% of  f our t een exi st i ng posi t i ons i n 
t he Di vi si on of  Ser vi ces f or  t he Deaf  and Har d of  Hear i ng.

Receipts from Wireless and Relay Funds

$75,000

57

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh an accessi bl e el ect r oni c 
i nf or mat i on ser vi ce f or  bl i nd and di sabl ed per sons.

Accessible Electronic Information for Blind and Disabled 
Persons

$40,000
58

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Nor t h Car ol i na Associ at i on of  
Radi o Readi ng Ser vi ces.

North Carolina Association of Radio Reading Services

( 7.0) Division of Aging and Adult Services

$100,000
59

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Nor t h Car ol i na Seni or  Games,  I nc.  
f or  t he Nor t h Car ol i na Seni or  Games Pr ogr am.

N.C. Senior Games Program

$50,000
60

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Coor di nat i ng Counci l  f or  
Seni or  Ci t i zens,  Dur ham,  N. C.

Coordinating Council for Senior Citizens, Durham, N.C.

$22,000
61

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Camden Count y f or  t he pur chase of  
a vehi cl e f or  t he Camden Count y Seni or  Ser vi ces pr ogr am.

Camden County Senior Services

$200,000
62

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Jewi sh Communi t y Cent er  of  
Char l ot t e,  I nc.  f or  t he Levi ne Jewi sh Communi t y Cent er  Seni or  
Pr ogr ams.

Jewish Community Center of Charlotte, Inc.

$15,000
63

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Wendel l  Seni or  Cent er  t o ser ve 
seni or  ci t i zens i n East er n Wake Count y.

Town of Wendell
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$3,500
64

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Cumber l and Count y Ret i r ed 
Seni or  Vol unt eer  Pr ogr am,  I nc.

Cumberland County Retired Senior Volunteer Program, Inc.

$40,000
65

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Wi l son Communi t y I mpr ovement  
Associ at i on,  I ncor por at ed t o suppor t  t he seni or  ci t i zens 
pr ogr am f or  heal t h and wel l ness and t r anspor t at i on.

Wilson Community Improvement Association, Incorporated

$15,000
66

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Bl ack Cr eek Fami l y and 
Enr i chment  Cent er .

Black Creek Family and Enrichment Center

$15,000
67

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Li t t l e Ri ver  Communi t y Compl ex,  
I nc.  f or  mai nt enance of  t he f aci l i t y and cont i nuat i on of  
seni or  pr ogr ams.

Little River Community Complex, Inc.

$20,000
68

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Meal s on Wheel s Counci l ,  I nc.  i n 
New Hanover  Count y.

Meals on Wheels Council, Inc.

( 8.0) Division of Social Services

($977,007) ($1,332,626)69 RR

Reduces excess f undi ng i n cont i nuat i on budget .
State/County Special Assistance

$285,632 $380,84370 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  an i ncr ease i n t he St at e/ Count y Speci al  
Assi st ance r at e f or  r esi dent s of  Speci al  Car e Uni t s f r om 
$1, 084 t o $1, 515 begi nni ng Oct ober  1,  2005.

Increase SA Rate for Residents of Special Care Units

$2,700,000 $3,100,00071 RR

Pr ovi des st at e f unds f or  an i ncr ease i n t he St at e/ Count y 
Speci al  Assi st ance mont hl y r at e f r om $1, 084 per  mont h t o 
$1, 118 per  mont h ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  2005.   The t ot al  
r equi r ement  f or  t he i ncr ease i s $5, 400, 000 i n SFY 2005- 06 and 
$6, 200, 000 i n SFY 2006- 07,  wi t h t he st at e f undi ng 50% and 
count i es f undi ng t he r emai ni ng 50%.

State/County Special Assistance Rate Adjustment

($693,295) ($693,295)72 RR

Real l ocat es f undi ng f or  chi l d car i ng i nst i t ut i ons t o pr ovi de 
t he necessar y r esour ces t o st r engt hen r egul at or y over si ght  i n 
t he Di vi si on of  Soci al  Ser vi ces f or  al l  f ost er  car e 
f aci l i t i es.

Reallocation of Child Caring Institutions Funding

$693,295 $693,295

8.00 8.00

73 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o st r engt hen r egul at or y over si ght  i n t he 
Di vi si on of  Soci al  Ser vi ces f or  al l  f ost er  car e f aci l i t i es.

Strengthen Regulatory Oversight for Licensure

$1,000,000 $1,000,00074 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o be equal l y di st r i but ed t o t he r egi onal  
net wor k of  f ood banks i n Nor t h Car ol i na.

Food Banks
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$2,000,000 $2,000,00075 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o hi r e addi t i onal  chi l d pr ot ect i ve ser vi ces 
wor ker s at  t he l ocal  l evel  t o r educe t he casel oad per  chi l d 
pr ot ect i ve ser vi ces wor ker  r at i os t hr oughout  t he St at e t o 
suppor t  t he expansi on of  t he mul t i pl e r esponse syst em t o al l  
count i es i n t he St at e.   Thi s f undi ng wi l l  be used t o expand 
t he Mul t i pl e Response Syst em t o count i es whi ch have not  
i mpl ement ed t he pr ogr am.

Multiple Response System

$225,000
$150,000

$225,00076 RR
NRPr ovi des equal  gr ant s- i n- ai d t o each cer t i f i ed chi l d advocacy 

cent er .

Child Advocacy Centers

$50,000
77

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  Women i n Act i on,  I nc.  f or  t he 
Pr event i on of  Vi ol ence and I t s Causes l ocat ed i n Dur ham.

Women-in-Action, Inc.

$200,000
78

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Thompson Chi l d & Fami l y Focus.
Thompson Child & Family Focus.

$100,000
79

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Fl or ence Cr i t t ent on Ser vi ces,  
I nc.  f or  oper at i onal  and pr ogr am suppor t  ser vi ces.

Florence Crittenton Services, Inc.

$25,000
80

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Al l egr o Foundat i on f or  oper at i onal  
and suppor t  ser vi ces.

Allegro Foundation

$100,000
81

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Chi l dr en' s Home Soci et y of  
Nor t h Car ol i na,  I nc.

Children's Home Society of North Carolina, Inc.

$10,000
82

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o St r engt heni ng t he Bl ack Fami l y,  
I nc.  f or  educat i onal  enr i chment .

Strengthening the Black Family, Inc.

$15,000
83

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Yout h Vi si on t o assi st  wi t h i t s 
summer  enr i chment  pr ogr am f or  chi l dr en i n Cr aven Count y.

Youth Vision

$10,000
84

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Fami l y Pl ace f or  oper at i onal  
suppor t .

The Family Place

$5,000
85

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Boys and Gi r l s Cl ubs of  Wayne 
Count y -  Mt .  Ol i ve Uni t  f or  oper at i onal  suppor t .

Boys and Girls Clubs of Wayne County, Inc.

$10,000
86

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Di l l ar d/ Gol dsbor o Al umni  and 
Fr i ends,  I ncor por at ed f or  t he Di l l ar d Al umni  Communi t y 
Ser vi ce Or gani zat i on f or  an af t er - school  enr i chment  pr ogr am.

Dillard/Goldsboro Alumni and Friends, Incorporated
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$5,000
87

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Fi r st  Bapt i st  Chur ch of  
Cl i nt on,  I nc.  f or  oper at i onal  suppor t  of  a homel ess shel t er .

First Baptist Church of  Clinton, Inc.

$15,000
88

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Ri l ey Fami l y Li f e Cent er  f or  
educat i onal  and communi t y ser vi ces.

The Riley Hill Family Life Center

$35,000
89

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ani t a St r oud Foundat i on,  I nc.  
f or  an af t er - school  pr ogr am f or  chi l dr en i n publ i c housi ng.

Anita Stroud Foundation, Inc.

$10,000
90

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Young Men' s Chr i st ai n 
Associ at i on of  Gr eat er  Char l ot t e f or  t he McCr or ey Fami l y 
Br anch YMCA f or  equi pment  upgr ades.

The Young Men's Christain Association of Greater Charlotte

$5,000
91

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ur ban League of  Cent r al  
Car ol i nas,  I nc.  f or  oper at i onal  suppor t .

Urban League of Central Carolinas, Inc.

$5,000
92

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Di l l ar d Educat i onal  and 
Economi c Devel opment  Ser vi ce,  I nc.  f or  pr ogr ams f or  at - r i sk 
yout h.

Dillard Educational and Economic Development Service, Inc.

$5,000
93

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Or ange Congr egat i on i n 
Mi ssi on,  I nc.  t o pr ovi de emer gency ser vi ces t o r esi dent s.

Orange Congregation in Mission, Inc.

$5,000
94

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Cedar  Gr ove Mi ssi onar y Bapt i st  
Associ at i on,  I nc.  f or  emer gency ser vi ces f or  poor  and needy 
r esi dent s.

Cedar Grove Missionary Baptist Association, Inc.

$5,000
95

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Bl ack Chi l d Devel opment  
I nst i t ut e of  Gr eensbor o,  I nc.  f or  oper at i onal  suppor t .

Black Child Development Institute of Greensboro, Inc.

$10,000
96

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Gr eensbor o Li f eski l l s Cent er  
f or  oper at i onal  suppor t .

Greensboro Lifeskills Center

$13,000
97

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Young Men' s Chr i st i an 
Associ at i on of  Hi gh Poi nt ,  I nc.  f or  t he Car l  Chavi s Memor i al  
Br anch YMCA t o pr ovi de publ i c ser vi ces and enr i chment  
pr ogr ams.

Young Men's Christian Association of High Point, Inc.

$5,000
98

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Fai t h Mat t er s t o assi st  l ow- i ncome 
women and t hei r  f ami l i es psychol ogi cal ,  psychosoci al  and 
economi c needs r el at ed t o wel f ar e r ef or m.

Faith Matters
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$10,000
99

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Town of  Tabor  Ci t y f or  
oper at i onal  suppor t  of  Cl ub 15.

Town of Tabor City

$5,000
100

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Zet a Phi  Bet a Sor or i t y,  I nc.  
f or  yout h enr i chment  ment or i ng pr ogr ams.

Zeta Phi Beta Sorority, Inc.

$5,000
101

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Mt .  Si nai  Foundat i on,  
I ncor por at ed i n Fayet t evi l l e,  NC f or  a yout h ski l l s pr oj ect .

Mt. Sinai Foundation, Incorporated

$5,000
102

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Hoke Count y Yout h and Fami l y 
Ser vi ces,  I nc.  f or  i nt er vent i on and pr event i on pr ogr ams f or  
at - r i sk yout h and f ami l i es.

Hoke County Youth and Family Services, Inc.

$25,000
103

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ar ea Day Repor t i ng Pr ogr am f or  
Yout h f or  af t er - school  and dr op- out  pr event i on pr ogr ams.

Area Day Reporting Program for Youth

$10,000
104

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Car yi ng Pl ace,  I ncor por at ed 
f or  suppor t  ser vi ces f or  homel ess peopl e.

The Carying Place, Incorporated

$30,000
105

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Wi nst on- Sal em Ur ban League 
Ment or i ng Pr ogr am f or  dr op- out  pr event i on.

Winston-Salem Urban League

$5,000
106

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Mud Cast l e Communi t y 
Devel opment  Cor por at i on f or  oper at i ng suppor t  of  at - r i sk 
chi l dr en' s pr ogr ams.

Mud Castle Community Development Corporation

$20,000
107

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Communi t y Boys & Gi r l s Cl ub of  
Wi l mi ngt on,  NC,  I nc.  f or  educat i onal  pr ogr ams.

Community Boys & Girls Club of Wilmington, NC, Inc.

$25,000
108

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Cent r al  Chi l dr en' s Home of  Nor t h 
Car ol i na,  I nc.  t o suppor t  pr ogr ams and act i vi t i es f or  
chi l dr en i n r esi dent i al  gr oup home pr ogr ams.

Central Children's Home of North Carolina, Inc.

$25,000
109

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Car ousel  Cent er ,  I nc.  whi ch 
pr ovi des a chi l d- f r i endl y envi r onment  f or  vi ct i ms of  chi l d 
abuse and negl ect .

The Carousel Center, Inc.

$5,000

110

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Hi l l sbor ough Exchange Cl ub 
Cent er  f or  t he Pr ent i on of  Chi l dr en Abuse f or  oper at i onal  
suppor t .

Hillsborough Exchange Club Center for the Prevention of 
Children Abuse
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( 9.0) Division of Child Development

($2,600,000)
111

NRRepl aces t he TEACH Schol ar shi p st at e appr opr i at i ons wi t h t he 
Chi l d Car e Fund Devel opment  Bl ock Gr ant .

Replaces TEACH State funds with CCDF Block Grant Funds

$3,600,000
112

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o r educe t he chi l d car e subsi dy wai t i ng 
l i st .

Child Care Subsidy

(11.0) Division of Public Health

($370,690) ($370,690)113 RR

I ncr eases t he f ee f or  t he newbor n l ab scr eeni ngs f r om $10. 00 
t o $14. 00 per  i ni t i al  pat i ent  speci men and r educes st at e 
appr opr i at i ons.  The f ee i ncr ease i s ef f ect i ve Sept ember  1,  
2005.

Newborn Screening Laboratory Fee

$1,000,000 $1,000,000114 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  publ i c heal t h i ncubat or s.
Public Health Incubators

$700,000 $700,000

1.00 1.00

115 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  l ocal  publ i c heal t h depar t ment s 
r ecei vi ng accr edi t at i on.  I n addi t i on,  pr ovi des f undi ng f or  
t he accr edi t at i on boar d,  boar d st af f ,  and ot her s i nvol ved 
wi t h t he accr edi t at i on pr ocess f or  l ocal  publ i c heal t h 
depar t ment s.

Public Health Improvements

$250,000 $250,000116 RR

Est abl i shes a pi l ot  pr ogr am t o f und i nt er pr et er  ser vi ces f or  
l ocal  publ i c heal t h depar t ment s.

Interpreter Services for Local Health Departments

$2,500,000 $2,500,000117 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  f i f t y school  nur ses.  These nur ses wi l l  
par t i ci pat e i n t he Chi l d and Fami l y Suppor t  Teams as 
appl i cabl e.

School Nurses

$2,000,000 $2,000,000118 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh a model  pr ogr am t o pr ovi de eye 
exami nat i ons f or  needy chi l dr en who ar e i n chi l d car e cent er s 
and pr eschool s.

Eye Exams

$100,000 $1,400,000
119

NRNRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he aut omat i on of  t he vi t al  r ecor ds 
syst em i n Nor t h Car ol i na.

Vital Records Automation

$74,748 $74,748

2.00 2.00

120 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t wo posi t i ons t o pr ocess vi t al  r ecor ds.
Vital Records Improvements

$25,000
121

NRFunds an ar t hr i t i s pr ogr am i n Meckl enbur g Count y.
Arthritis
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$200,000
122

NRPr ovi des cont r act  f undi ng t o t he Heal t hy St ar t  Foundat i on f or  
ef f or t s t o r educe i nf ant  mor t al i t y and mor bi di t y.

Healthy Start Foundation

$300,000
123

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o devel op a pi l ot  pr ogr am f or  t he 
r ecr ui t ment  of  mi nor i t y st udent s i nt o phar macy school s.

Minority Pharmacist Recruitment

$1,000,000 $1,000,000124 RR

Pr ovi des i ncr eased f undi ng f or  t he AI DS Dr ug Assi st ance 
Pr ogr am.

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)

$5,000,000 $5,000,000125 RR

Pr ovi des f unds f or  t he pr ovi si on of  ser vi ces f or  t he Ear l y 
I nt er vent i on pr ogr am.

Early Intervention

$100,000 $100,000126 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he St r i ke- Out - St r oke pr ogr am.
Strike Out Stroke

$100,000
$400,000

$100,000127 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he act i vi t i es of  Heal t hy Car ol i ni ans.

Healthy Carolinians

$2,000,000
1.00

128
NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he Communi t y- Focused El i mi nat i ng Heal t h 

Di spar i t i es I ni t i at i ve ( CFEHDI ) .   The CFEHDI  pr ogr am wi l l  
pr ovi de gr ant s- i n- ai d t o f ai t h- based and communi t y- based 
or gani zat i ons t o cl ose t he gap i n heal t h st at us of  Af r i can-
Amer i cans,  Hi spani cs/ Lat i nos,  and Amer i can I ndi ans.   The 
f ocus wi l l  be on r educi ng i nf ant  mor t al i t y,  HI V/ AI DS and 
ot her  sexual l y t r ansmi t t ed i nf ect i ons,  cancer ,  di abet es,  and 
homi ci des and mot or  vehi cl e deat hs.

Health Disparities Initiative

$50,000
129

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Bl aden Count y Heal t h 
Depar t ment .

Bladen County Health Department

$5,000
130

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Popl ar  Gr ove Mi ssi onar y Bapt i st  
Chur ch t o sponsor  a heal t h scr eeni ng act i vi t y and pr ovi de 
i nf or mat i on about  avai l abl e heal t h ser vi ces.

Poplar Grove Missionary Baptist Church

$15,000
131

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Communi t y Cl i ni c of  Rut her f or d 
Count y.

Community Clinic of Rutherford County

$25,000
132

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Davi dson Medi cal  Mi ni st r i es 
Cl i ni c,  I nc.  f or  medi cal  ser vi ces and pr escr i pt i on dr ugs f or  
t he uni nsur ed and t hose ci t i zens l i vi ng at  or  bel ow t he 
pover t y l evel .

Davidson Medical Ministries Clinic, Inc.
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$210,000

133

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ral ei gh- Wake Count y Dent al  
Soci et y Communi t y Dent al  Heal t h Pr ogr am,  I nc.  f or  t he Wake 
Smi l es pr ogr am t o assi st  i n devel opment ,  oper at i on,  and 
expansi on of  t he or gani zat i on' s dent al  heal t h car e pr ogr am 
f or  i ndi gent  and di sadvant aged Wake Count y r esi dent s.

Raleigh-Wake County Dental Society Community Dental 
Health Program, Inc.

$20,000
134

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Tammy Lynn Cent er ,  I nc.  f or  
t he del i ver y of  Ear l y I nt er vent i on Ser vi ces.

Tammy Lynn Center, Inc.

$20,000
135

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Nor t hampt on Recr eat i on and 
Cul t ur al  Ar t s Cent er ,  I nc.  f or  i t s Wel l ness and Cul t ur al  
Compl ex.

Northhampton Recreation and Cultural Arts Center, Inc.

$100,000
136

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Amer i can Pr oj ect  Access 
Net wor k,  I nc.  f or  t he f or mat i on of  an associ at i on t hat  wi l l  
r epl i cat e Ashevi l l e' s Pr oj ect  Access pr ogr am i n var i ous Nor t h 
Car ol i na communi t i es.   Pr oj ect  Access i s an or gani zed char i t y 
car e pr ogr am t hat  pr ovi des f r ee speci al t y car e f or  
i ndi vi dual s t r eat ed by " saf et y net "  cl i ni cs whose t r eat ment  
needs exceed t he capaci t y and/ or  exper t i se of  t he t r eat i ng 
cl i ni c.

American Project Access Network, Inc.

$1,000,000
137

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Mi ssi on Hospi t al s,  I nc.  f or  t he 
compl et i on of  t he new Chi l dr en' s Out pat i ent  Cent er  at  Mi ssi on 
Hospi t al s,  I nc.  i n Ashevi l l e,  N. C.

Mission Hospitals, Inc.

138
Cr eat es t hr ee r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on 
of  Publ i c Heal t h,  Chr oni c Di sease and I nj ur y Pr event i on 
Sect i on,  I nj ur y & Vi ol ence Pr event i on Br anch.

Publ i c Heal t h Communi cat i on Speci al i st  -  $51, 044
Publ i c Heal t h Epi demi ol ogi st  -  $58, 389
Publ i c Heal t h Eval uat or  -  $51, 044

These posi t i ons ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he 
Cent er s f or  Di sease Cont r ol  and Pr event i on,  Tr aumat i c Br ai n 
I nj ur y Ext ended Sur vei l l ance and Tr aumat i c Br ai n I nj ur y 
Emer gency Depar t ment  Sur vei l l ance.

Receipt Supported Position - Traumatic Brain Injuries

139
Cr eat es one posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h.

Publ i c Heal t h Pr ogr am Consul t ant  I I  @ $51, 044

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he Subst ance 
Abuse and Ment al  Heal t h Ser vi ces Admi ni st r at i on ( SAMHSA) ,  
Cent er  f or  Ment al  Heal t h Ser vi ces.

Receipt Supported Position - Youth Suicide Prevention
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140
Cr eat es seven r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on 
of  Publ i c Heal t h,  Epi demi ol ogy Sect i on,  HI V/ AI DS Br anch.

3 Publ i c Heal t h pr ogr am Consul t ant  I ' s @ $46, 653,
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  V -  $34, 452
3 Soci al  Resear ch Assi st ant  I I ' s -  $40, 789

These t hr ee posi t i ons wi l l  be 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough 
t he Cent er s f or  Di sease Cont r ol  HI V Mor bi di t y and Ri sk 
Behavi or  Sur vei l l ance Cont i nuat i on Gr ant .

Receipt Supported Positions - HIV/AIDS

141
Cr eat es one r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i on wi t h t he Di vi si on of  
Publ i c Heal t h,  Women and Chi l dr en' s Heal t h Sect i on,  Nut r i t i on 
Ser vi ces Br anch.

Publ i c Heal t h Pr ogr am Super vi sor  I I  -  $53, 000

Thi s posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough Speci al  
suppl ement al  Nut r i t i on Pr ogr am f or  Women,  I nf ant s,  and 
Chi l dr en ( WI C)  Pr ogr am t hr ough t he Uni t ed St at es Depar t ment  
of  Agr i cul t ur e.

Receipt Supported Positions - Nutrition Services

142
Cr eat es one r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  
Publ i c Heal t h,  Epi demi ol ogy Sect i on,  Envi r onment al  
Epi demi ol ogy Br anch.

Chemi st  I I  -  $54, 970

Thi s posi t i ons i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he Cent er s 
f or  Di sease Cont r ol ,  Expandi ng Sur vei l l ance Syst ems t o 
i ncl ude Pf i est er i a,  ot her  Har mf ul  Al gal  Bl ooms and Mar t i ne 
Toxi ns Pr ogr am.

Receipt Supported Positions - Pfiesteria

143
Cr eat es t wo posi t i ons wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h,  
Women' s and Chi l dr en' s Heal t h Sect i on.

2 Chi l d Nut r i t i on Pr ogr am Assi st ant s -  @ $50, 000 each.

These posi t i ons ar e 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he Chi l d 
and Adul t  Car e Food Pr ogr am and t he Chi l d and Adul t  Car e Food 
Pr ogr am Audi t  Funds.

Receipt Supported Positions - Nutrition Services
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144
Cr eat es one posi t i on wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h,  
Chr oni c Di sease and I nj ur y Pr event i on Sect i on,  Physi cal  
Act i vi t y and Nut r i t i on Br anch.

I nf or mat i on and Communi cat i ons Speci al i st  I I  -  $46, 653

The posi t i on i s 100% r ecei pt - suppor t ed t hr ough t he Cent er s 
f or  Di sease Cont r ol  -  Chr oni c Di sease Pr event i on and Heal t h 
Pr omot i on Pr ogr ams -  Physi cal  Act i vi t y,  Nut r i t i on and Obesi t y 
Component .

Receipt Supported Position - Physical Activity and Nutrition

145

Tr ansf er s t went y r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons f r om West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heat h,  f or  t he 
pur pose of  oper at i ng t he Chi l dr en' s Devel opment al  Ser vi ces 
Agency of  t he Smoki es. The CDSA cur r ent l y oper at ed by West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t hr ough cont r act  i s t r ansf er r ed t o t he 
Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h.

Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $32, 289
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $35, 311
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $36, 286
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $35, 772
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $36, 373
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $34, 008
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $33, 930
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $31, 200
Habi l i t at i on Speci al i st  I I I  -  $30, 354
. 50 St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I -  $25, 336
Two St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I ' s @ $44, 161
Two Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I ' s @ $32, 940
Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I  -  $37, 886
Educat i onal  Di agnost i ci an I I  -  $42, 066
Spani sh Tr ansl at or  -  $28, 038
Physi cal  Ther api st  I I  -  $56, 346
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $51, 260
Speech and Language Pat hol ogi st  -  $40, 310

These posi t i ons wi l l  be f unded t hr ough t he I ndi vi dual s wi t h 
Devel opment al  Di sabi l i t i es Educat i on Act  and Medi cai d 
r ecei pt s.

Receipt Supported Positions - Child Developmental Services 
Agency
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22.00 22.00

146
Tr ansf er s t went y- t wo st at e suppor t ed posi t i ons f r om West er n 
Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h,  f or  t he 
pur pose of  oper at i ng t he Chi l dr en' s Devel opment al  Ser vi ces 
Agency of  t he Smoki es.   The CDSA cur r ent l y oper at ed by 
West er n Car ol i na Uni ver si t y t hr ough cont r act  i s t r ansf er r ed 
t o t he Di vi si on of  Publ i c Heal t h.

. 5 FTE Comput i ng Suppor t  Techni ci an I  -  $11, 626
Two Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V' s @ $21, 576
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V -  $29, 326
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  I V -  $29, 627
Devel opment  Eval uat i on Cent er  Assi st ant  Di r ect or  -  $52, 783
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $42, 292
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $42, 131
St af f  Psychol ogi st  I I  -  $46, 334
Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I I I  -  $44, 923
. 625 FTE Admi ni st r at i ve Assi st ant  I  -  $22, 091
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V -  $25, 047
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V -  $22, 800
. 75 Physi cal  Ther api st  I I  -  $46, 800
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $38, 773
Occupat i onal  Ther api st  I  -  $42, 424
Speech and Language Pat hol ogi st  I  -  $56, 466
Nut r i t i oni st  I I I  -  $42, 126
Habi l i t at i on Pr ogr am Super vi sor  I  -  $40, 125
Habi l i t at i on Pr ogr am Coor di nat or  -  $33, 363
Physi ci an Ext ender  I I  -  $58, 210
DEC Di r ect or  -  $60, 916

These posi t i ons wi l l  be f unded 100% wi t h st at e f unds.   The 
t r ansf er  wi l l  not  have any f i scal  i mpact  on t he DPH CDSA 
Pr ogr am budget  because al l  f unds suppor t i ng t he t r ansf er  ar e 
cur r ent l y l ocat ed wi t hi n t he DPH budget  code.

Transfer of State Positions

(12.0) Office of the Secretary

($7,000,000) ($7,000,000)
147

NRNRRequi r es t he Depar t ment  of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces t o 
budget  pr i or  year  ear ned r evenue and r educe st at e 
appr opr i at i ons i n t he pr ogr ams t hat  r ecei ved pr i or  ear ned 
r evenue.

Prior Year Earned Revenue

($500,000) ($500,000)148 RR

Reduces f undi ng by el i mi nat i ng vacant  or  f i l l ed posi t i ons,  
r educi ng l ayer s of  management ,  and r educi ng r el at ed st at e 
admi ni st r at i ve oper at i ng expenses wi t hi n t he Depar t ment .   No 
di r ect  ser vi ce posi t i ons ar e t o be el i mi nat ed.

Position Elimination Reserve
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($3,000,000)
149

NRRequi r es t he Depar t ment  of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces t o 
budget  over r eal i zed,  unbudget ed,  i ndi r ect  r ecei pt s wi t hi n 
Cent r al  Management  admi ni st r at i on and Depar t ment  
admi ni st r at i on,  and t o r educe st at e appr opr i at i ons i n t he 
pr ogr ams and act i vi t i es t hat  r ecei ved t he over r eal i zed,  
unbudget ed,  i ndi r ect  r ecei pt s.

Overrealized, Unbudgeted, Indirect Receipts

($5,400,000) ($5,400,000)150 RR

Requi r es t he Depar t ment  of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces t o 
mai nt ai n t he r eser ve f or  NC FAST at  i t s cur r ent  l evel .

Reserve for NC FAST

$4,900,000 $6,000,000
151

NRNRAppr opr i at es f undi ng t o suppor t  t he devel opment  and 
i mpl ement at i on of  NC FAST.

NC FAST Appropriation

$2,000,000 $2,000,000152 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  gr ant - i n- ai ds f or  Feder al l y- qual i f i ed 
Heal t h Cent er s,  St at e- desi gnat ed Rur al  Heal t h Cent er s,  Publ i c 
Heal t h Depar t ment  Cl i ni cs,  and ot her  cl i ni cs.

Community Health Centers

$150,000 $150,000153 RR

Pr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o suppor t  t o a mul t i - count y pr ogr am 
t hat  pr epar es and del i ver s meal s f or  t he el der l y and di sabl ed.

Food Runners/Meals on Wheels Collaborative

$100,000 $100,000154 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  t he Nor t h Car ol i na 
Speci al  Ol ympi cs,  I nc.

N.C. Special Olympics, Inc.

$400,000 $400,000155 RR

Pr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he ALS Associ at i on -  Ji m 
" Cat f i sh"  Hunt er  Chapt er  of  t he ALS Associ at i on t o pr ovi de 
ser vi ces wi t hi n t he St at e of  Nor t h Car ol i na.

ALS Association - Jim "Catfish" Hunter Chapter

$16,640,531 $16,640,531

5.00 5.00

156 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  3, 200 addi t i onal  sl ot s f or  t he bi enni um 
and an addi t i onal  $150 i n f undi ng f or  each sl ot .  Al so,  
pr ovi des f undi ng f or  f i ve new posi t i ons.

More At Four Program Expansion

$3,000,000

157

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  gr ant s or  l ow- i nt er est  l oans t o el i gi bl e 
hospi t al s t o of f set  oper at i onal  l osses due t o i ncr eases i n 
uncompensat ed car e or  t o addr ess ot her  cr i t i cal  needs as 
det er mi ned by t he Depar t ment  of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces.

Office of Rural Health-Critical Needs Funding for Eligible 
Hospitals

$25,000
158

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Juveni l e Di abet es Resear ch 
Foundat i on,  Char l ot t e Chapt er .

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, Charlotte Chapter

$50,000
159

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  gr ant - i n- ai d f or  Ri ght  Moves f or  Yout h,  
I nc.

Right Moves for Youth, Inc.
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($62,141,968)

($62,332,409)

($163,823,578)

($49,552,800)

86.50 119.50

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $4,033,235,902 $4,264,940,128

R

NR

R

NR
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Agriculture and Consumer Services

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$52,243,772 $51,965,810

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Administration

($202,701) ($202,701)1 RR

Reduce i ncr eases i n t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  wor ker s 
compensat i on,  l ongevi t y and ot her  expenses.

Reduce Inflationary Increases

$50,000
$250,000

$50,0002 RR
NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Nor t h Car ol i na Associ at i on of  Fut ur e 

Far mer s of  Amer i ca,  I nc. ( FFA)  f or  t he const r uct i on of  new 
di ni ng hal l  and r ecr eat i on hal l  i n Whi t e Lake,  Nor t h Car ol i na.

Funds for FFA

$50,000
3

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  t he Far ml and Pr eser vat i on Tr ust  Fund.
Farmland Preservation Trust Fund

$200,000
4

NRPr ovi de pl anni ng and devel opment  f unds t o Wayne Count y f or  a 
Regi onal  Agr i cul t ur al  Educat i on Cent er .

Agricultural Education Center

$175,000
5

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Her t f or d- Nor t hhampt on Far mer s Mar ket ,  I nc.
Funds for Farmers Market

$25,000
6

NRPr ovi de oper at i ng f unds t o t he Town of  Dr exel  f or  t he Dr exel  
Communi t y Fai r .

Funds for Community Fair

$5,000
7

NRPr ovi de oper at i ng f unds t o t he Town of  Fai r mont  f or  t he 
Fai r mont  Far mer s Fest i val .

Funds for Community Festival

$25,000
8

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  t echni cal ,  educat i onal ,  and f i nanci al  
assi st ance f or  Af r i can- Amer i can f ar mer s i n and ar ound Fai son,  
NC.

Operation Spring Plant, Inc.
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Agronomic Services

($88,600) ($88,600)9 RR

Repl ace Gener al  Funds f or  oper at i ons wi t h r evenue gener at ed 
by i ncr easi ng f ees f or  Agr onomi c Sampl i ng ser vi ces t o no mor e 
t han t he f ol l owi ng maxi mum amount s:

I ncr ease f ees f or  r out i ne nemat ode sampl es f r om $2. 00 t o 
$3. 00 gener at i ng $25, 000 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.

I ncr ease f ees f or  r out i ne wast e sampl es f r om $4. 00 t o $5. 00 
gener at i ng $20, 000 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.

I ncr ease r esear ch f ees f or  soi l  and nemat ode sampl es f r om 
$2. 00 t o $12. 00 gener at i ng $10, 000 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.

I ncr ease r esear ch f ees f or  pl ant ,  wast e and sol ut i on sampl es 
f r om $4. 00 t o $12. 00 gener at i ng $33, 600 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.

Replace General Funds with Receipts

($74,300) ($74,300)10 RR

Repl ace Gener al  Funds f or  oper at i ons wi t h r evenue gener at ed 
by i mpl ement i ng new f ees f or  Agr onomi c Sampl i ng ser vi ces.

Est abl i shes a maxi mum $14. 00 f ee f or  out - of - st at e nemat ode 
sampl es;
$26. 00 f ee f or  out - of - st at e pl ant ,  wast e and sol ut i on 
sampl es;  and a var i ous f ees f or  ot her  out - of - st at e ser vi ces.

Replace General Funds with Receipts

Commercial Feed and Pet Food

($60,200) ($60,200)11 RR

I ncr ease r egi st r at i on f ees f or  non- canned pet  f ood 
r egi st r at i on as f ol l ows:

I ncr ease exi st i ng r egi st r at i on f ees f r om $3. 00 t o $5. 00;
I ncr ease exi st i ng r egi st r at i on f ees f r om $30. 00 t o $40. 00;  and
I ncr ease exi st i ng r egi st r at i on f ees f r om $33. 00 t o $45. 00.

I ncr eases t he r egi st r at i on f ee f or  canned pet  f ood f r om 
$10. 00 t o $12. 00.

Replace General Funds with Receipts

Marketing

($90,537) ($90,537)12 RR

Reduce t he appr opr i at i on f or  f ar mer ' s mar ket s by 10%.
Reduce Funds for Farmer's Markets

($35,685) ($35,685)

-1.00 -1.00

13 RR

Fund shi f t  one posi t i on wi t h t he Cooper at i ve I nspect i on 
Ser vi ce t o r ecei pt s.

Fund-Shift One Position
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Pesticide Section

($222,407) ($222,407)

-1.00 -1.00

14 RR

Repl ace Gener al  Funds wi t h f unds f r om t he Envi r onment al  Tr ust  
Fund f or  t he pest i ci de di sposal  pr ogr am.

Pesticide Disposal Program

Seed Testing

($124,587) ($124,587)15 RR

I ncr ease seed i nspect i on f ees f r om $. 02 t o $. 04 per  10 l b 
cont ai ner .

Replace General Funds with Receipts

State Fair

16
Est abl i sh t went y ( 20)  r ecei pt - suppor t ed gener al  ut i l i t y 
wor ker s and ei ght  ( 8)  bui l di ng cust odi ans at  t he Nor t h 
Car ol i na St at e Fai r .

Gener al  Ut i l i t y Wor ker s       20. 0    $522, 500  
Bui l di ng Cust odi ans            8. 0    $170, 080

Establish Receipt-Supported Positions

Statistics Division

$25,000 $25,00017 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o conduct  a sur vey of  cash r ent s pai d f or  
f ar ml and f or  use by t he Depar t ment  of  Revenue and t he Use-
Val ue Advi sor y Boar d i n admi ni st er i ng t he Agr i cul t ur e Pr esent  
Use- Val ue pr oper t y t ax pr ogr am.

Cash Rents Survey

18
Est abl i sh one ( 1. 0)  f eder al l y- f unded Pr i nt i ng Equi pment  
Oper at or  I I  posi t i on wi t h a t ot al  cost  of  $30, 097.

Establish Receipt Supported Position

Structural Pest Control

($18,000) ($18,000)19 RR

Reduce Gener al  Funds based on an i ncr ease i n r ecei pt s.
Adjust Budgeted Receipts

Veterinary Services

($152,315) ($152,315)20 RR

I ncr ease hi st opat h f ee f r om $15. 00 t o $30. 00 gener at i ng 
$113, 233 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.  I ncr eases EI A f ee f r om $4. 00 
t o $6. 00 gener at i ng $39, 082 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.

Replace General Funds with Receipts

($56,000) ($56,000)21 RR

Est abl i sh a $1. 00 bl ood pour  of f  f ee and a $. 04 vacuum t ube 
handl i ng f ee.

Replace General Funds with Receipts
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$225,000 $225,000

4.00 4.00

22 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o i mpl ement  t he r equi r ement s of  expandi ng t he 
r egul at i on and i nspect i on of  ani mal  shel t er s.   Est abl i shes 
f our  ( 4. 0)  new posi t i ons i n t he Vet er i nar y Ser vi ces Di vi si on.

Ani mal  Wel f ar e Pr ogr am Di r ect or      1. 0      
Ani mal  Wel f ar e Pr ogr am Coor di nat or    1. 0    
Ani mal  Wel f ar e Techni ci an            1. 0    
Admi ni st r at i ve Assi st ant              1. 0

Animal Shelter Inspections

Weights and Measures

($12,000) ($12,000)23 RR

Est abl i sh a $20 f ee f or  a Scal e Techni ci an Li cense.
Replace General Funds with Receipts

($28,394) ($28,394)

-1.00 -1.00

24 RR

Fund exi st i ng posi t i on wi t h Hi ghway Funds t r ansf er r ed t o t he 
Depar t ment .

Fund Shift One Position

($67,200) ($67,200)25 RR

I ncr ease publ i c wei ghmast er  f ees f r om $12. 00 t o $19. 00,  
gener at i ng $32, 200 i n addi t i onal  r evenue.  I ncr eases var i ous 
cal i br at i on f ees at  t he St andar ds Lab gener at i ng $35, 000 i n 
addi t i onal  r evenue.

Replace General Funds with Receipts

($932,926)

$730,000

($932,926)

1.00 1.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $52,040,846 $51,032,884

R

NR

R
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Labor

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$14,198,496 $14,213,868

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Administration

($31,878) ($31,878)

-1.00 -1.00

26 RR

El i mi nat e Of f i ce Assi st ant  posi t i on i n Commi ssi oner ' s Of f i ce.
Eliminate 1.0 Vacant Position

($36,030) ($36,030)

-1.00 -1.00

27 RR

Fund shi f t  Account i ng Cl er k posi t i on i n Admi ni st r at i ve 
Ser vi ces t o el evat or  r ecei pt  suppor t .

Fund Shift 1.0 Position to Receipt Support

($1,755) ($1,755)28 RR

El i mi nat e i nf l at i onar y i ncr eases al l owed i n t he cont i nuat i on 
budget  f or  Admi ni st r at i ve Ser vi ces,  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy,  
and t he Commi ssi oner ' s Of f i ce.

Eliminate Inflationary Increases

($24,461) ($24,461)29 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems i n Admi ni st r at i ve 
Ser vi ces,  Labor  St at i st i cs,  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy,  and t he 
I nf or mat i on Of f i ce.

Reduce Operating

Labor Standards and Inspections

($270,000) ($270,000)

-4.50 -4.50

30 RR

Aut hor i ze Mi ne and Quar r y Bur eau t o est abl i sh a new saf et y 
t r ai ni ng f ee of  up t o $50 per  par t i ci pant  and t ake a 
cor r espondi ng Gener al  Fund r educt i on.

Establish Mine and Quarry Safety Training Fee

($5,669) ($5,669)31 RR

El i mi nat e i nf l at i onar y i ncr eases al l owed i n t he cont i nuat i on 
budget  f or  Appr ent i ceshi p,  Empl oyment  Di scr i mi nat i on,  Wage 
and Hour ,  and Mi ne and Quar r y.

Eliminate Inflationary Increases

($20,100) ($20,100)32 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems i n Appr ent i ceshi p,  
Empl oyment  Di scr i mi nat i on,  Wage and Hour ,  and Mi ne and Quar r y.

Reduce Operating

$663,374 $663,374

10.00 10.00

33 RR

Gener al  Fund dol l ar s wi l l  par t l y r est or e f undi ng f or  t he 
Appr ent i ceshi p Pr ogr am t hat  i s no l onger  avai l abl e t hr ough 
t he Wor ker  Tr ai ni ng Tr ust  Fund.

Continue to Fund Apprenticeship Program

OSH

($47,424) ($47,424)34 RR

El i mi nat e i nf l at i onar y i ncr eases al l owed i n cont i nuat i on 
budget  f or  Occupat i onal  Saf et y and Heal t h.

Eliminate Inflationary Increases
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($5,000) ($5,000)35 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems i n Occupat i onal  Saf et y 
and Heal t h.

Reduce Operating

$221,057 $221,057

3.50 3.50

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $14,419,553 $14,434,925

R R
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Environment & Natural Resources

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$167,189,338 $168,187,593

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

(1.0) Administration

($74,070) ($74,070)

-1.00 -1.00

36 RR

El i mi nat e vacant  Feder al  Legi sl at i ve Pr ogr ams Coor di nat or  
posi t i on.

Eliminate 1.0 Vacant Position

($50,000) ($50,000)37 RR

Reduce Regi onal  Of f i ce r ent  l i ne i t em.
Reduce Rent

$113,168 $113,168

2.00 2.00

38 RR

Pr ovi de Gener al  Fund suppor t  f or  2. 0 One- St op Per mi t t i ng 
Pr ogr am posi t i ons t hat  have pr evi ousl y been suppor t ed t hr ough 
avai l abl e f unds.

Fund One-Stop Permitting Program Positions

39
Expand t he Expr ess Per mi t t i ng Pr ogr am st at ewi de by 
est abl i shi ng and suppor t i ng 12. 0 posi t i ons usi ng exi st i ng 
r ecei pt s i n t he Expr ess Revi ew Fund.

Expand Express Permitting Program Statewide

(1.0) Ecosystem Enhancement Program

($235,439) ($235,439)

-5.00 -5.00

40 RR

Fund shi f t  r emai nder  of  Ecosyst em Enhancement  Pr ogr am t o 
r ecei pt  suppor t .

Fund Shift Ecosystem Enhancement Program

(2.0) Coastal Management

($10,000) ($10,000)41 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($3,200) ($3,200)42 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

($3,000) ($3,000)43 RR

Reduce var i ous equi pment  l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Equipment

(2.0) Environmental Health

($61,040) ($61,040)

-1.00 -1.00

44 RR

El i mi nat e Envi r onment al  Speci al i st  I I I  posi t i on i n t he On-
Si t e Wast ewat er  Sect i on.

Eliminate 1.0 Vacant Position
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($26,500) ($26,500)45 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($10,000) ($10,000)46 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

($2,000) ($2,000)47 RR

Reduce var i ous equi pment  l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Equipment

($3,000) ($3,000)48 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es i n t he " Ot her  Expenses"  l i ne i t em.
Reduce Other Expenses

$54,113 $54,113

1.00 1.00

49 RR

Fund shi f t  West  Ni l e Vi r us Cont r ol  posi t i on pr evi ousl y 
suppor t ed t hr ough f eder al  CDC gr ant  f unds t o Gener al  Fund 
suppor t .

Fund Shift Position to General Fund Support

(2.0) Land Resources

($15,450) ($15,450)50 RR

El i mi nat e f undi ng f or  mi ni ng educat i on pr ogr ams.
Eliminate Mining Education Funds

($10,407) ($10,407)51 RR

El i mi nat e i nf l at i onar y i ncr eases al l owed i n t he cont i nuat i on 
budget  f or  ut i l i t i es and t r avel .

Eliminate Inflationary Increases

($50,000) ($50,000)52 RR

Reduce cont r act ual  ser vi ces f or  count y boundar y pr ogr am.
Reduce Contractual Services

($20,000) ($20,000)53 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Operating

(2.0) Marine Fisheries

($14,693)
($92,000)

($14,693)54 RR
NRReduce cont i nuat i on i ncr ease f or  boat  r epl acement  and 

mai nt ai n cur r ent  r epl acement  schedul e.

Reduce Boat Replacement Continuation Increase

($45,613) ($45,613)

-1.00 -1.00

55 RR

El i mi nat e 1. 0 Mar i ne Fi sher i es Bi ol ogi st  I I  posi t i on.
Eliminate Position

($30,000) ($30,000)56 RR

Reduce t r anspor t at i on and subsi st ence l i ne i t ems f or  t he 
Mar i ne Fi sher i es Commi ssi on.

Reduce Board Support
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($50,000) ($50,000)57 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Operating

$575,000 $575,000

4.00 4.00

58 RR

Pr ovi de f unds f or  a per manent  oyst er  r ehabi l i t at i on pr ogr am.
Oyster Rehabilitation Program

59
Est abl i sh 1. 0 t i me- l i mi t ed,  per manent  posi t i on suppor t ed by 
At l ant i c Coast al  Cooper at i ve St at i st i cs Pr ogr am Gr ant  f unds.  
Thi s posi t i on wi l l  col l abor at e wi t h t he Nat i onal  Mar i ne 
Fi sher i es Ser vi ce and hel p f ul f i l l  f eder al  f i sher y dat a 
r equi r ement s.  

Comput er  Consul t ant  I I  ( 1. 0)  $49, 217

Receipt-Supported Position

(2.0) Pollution Prevention and Env. Assistance

($5,000) ($5,000)60 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($8,000) ($8,000)61 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

($5,000) ($5,000)62 RR

Reduce var i ous equi pment  l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Equipment

($18,676) ($18,676)

-0.40 -0.40

63 RR

Fund shi f t  a posi t i on f r om 60% f eder al  r ecei pt s t o 100% 
f eder al  r ecei pt s.

Fund Shift Position

(2.0) Waste Management

($48,673) ($48,673)

-1.00 -1.00

64 RR

Fund shi f t  I nf or mat i on/ Communi cat i ons Speci al i st  I I I  posi t i on 
t o hazar dous wast e r ecei pt s.

Fund Shift Position

($94,000) ($94,000)65 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($20,000) ($20,000)66 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

($24,235) ($24,235)67 RR

Reduce t he ai d and publ i c assi st ance l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Aid and Public Assistance
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$89,504 $28,77068 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o hel p suppor t  t he i mpl ement at i on of  t he 
pr ovi si ons of  t he Mer cur y Swi t ch Removal  bi l l .  These f unds 
ar e cont i ngent  upon t he passage of  House Bi l l  1136.

Mercury Switch Removal Program Funds

(2.0) Water Quality

($226,563) ($226,563)

-5.00 -5.00

69 RR

Fund shi f t  5. 0 vacant  posi t i ons t o f eder al  106 gr ant  
r ecei pt s.  The cont i nuat i on of  t hese posi t i ons i s subj ect  t o 
t he avai l abi l i t y of  f eder al  gr ant  r ecei pt  suppor t .

Envi r onment al  Speci al i st  I I  ( 1. 0)  ( $40, 807)
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  V      ( 1. 0)  ( $34, 869)
Envi r onment al  Super vi sor  I   ( 1. 0)  ( $49, 455)
Soi l  Sci ent i st  I I            ( 1. 0)  ( $47, 362)
Envi r onment al  Engi neer  I I    ( 1. 0)  ( $54, 070)

Fund Shift Positions

($23,908) ($23,908)70 RR

Reduce i nf l at i onar y i ncr eases al l owed i n t he cont i nuat i on 
budget  f or  el ect r i cal  ser vi ces.

Reduce Inflationary Increases

($65,000) ($65,000)71 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($60,000) ($60,000)72 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

($3,000) ($3,000)73 RR

Reduce var i ous equi pment  l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Equipment

($250,000) ($250,000)74 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Operating

$300,000
75

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  t he Fer r ymon Pr ogr am.
Ferrymon Program

76
Est abl i sh 1. 0 per manent  posi t i on suppor t ed by f eder al  EPA 106 
gr ant  f unds.  Thi s posi t i on wi l l  pl an,  coor di nat e,  and suppor t  
t he NPDES Di schar ge Moni t or i ng Coal i t i on pr ogr am.

Envi r onment al  Speci al i st  I I I  ( 1. 0)  $47, 189

Receipt-Supported Position

(2.0) Water Resources

($50,000) ($50,000)77 RR

Reduce t he cont r act ual  ser vi ces l i ne i t em.
Reduce Contractual Services
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($10,000) ($10,000)78 RR

Reduce var i ous pur chased ser vi ces l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Purchased Services

($5,000) ($5,000)79 RR

Reduce var i ous suppl y l i ne i t ems.
Reduce Supplies

$125,000 $125,00080 RR

Pr ovi de f unds f or  moni t or i ng gr oundwat er  l evel s.
Groundwater Monitoring

(3.0) Aquariums

$1,700,000 $1,700,000

31.00 31.00

81 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng f or  an oper at i ng r eser ve at  t he Pi ne Knol l  
Shor es Aquar i um f r om t he Gener al  Fund.   The oper at i ng r eser ve 
and posi t i ons cr eat ed wi t h Gener al  Fund moni es ar e i n l i eu of  
t he r ecei pt - suppor t ed r eser ve expendi t ur es and posi t i ons t hat  
wer e aut hor i zed i n t he Recommended Cont i nuat i on Budget  2005-
2007.

Pine Knoll Shores Operating Reserve

$600,000 $600,00082 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng t o t he Di vi si on of  Nor t h Car ol i na Aquar i ums 
t o pl an f or  t he devel opment  of  an oyst er  hat cher y and publ i c 
educat i on pr ogr am r egar di ng t he hat cher i es at  each of  t he 
t hr ee Nor t h Car ol i na aquar i ums.

Oyster Hatchery Research

(3.0) Forest Resources

($1,036,921) ($1,036,921)83 RR

Reduce f undi ng i ncr eases al l owed i n t he cont i nuat i on budget  
f or  equi pment  and vehi cl es wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  For est  
Resour ces.   Wi t h t he r educt i on,  t he Di vi si on woul d st i l l  
r ecei ve a $1, 809, 500 i ncr ease t o t hese l i ne i t ems i n t he 
cont i nuat i on budget .

Reduce Funding for Equipment and Vehicles

($25,000) ($25,000)84 RR

Reduce oper at i ng suppor t  t o t he Di vi si on of  For est  Resour ces.
Reduce Operating Support

$297,618 $297,618

3.00 3.00

85 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng f or  3. 0 new For est r y Pi l ot  I I  posi t i ons.   
These posi t i ons woul d ai d i n i mpr ovi ng ear l y det ect i on of  
wi l dl and f i r e and pr ovi di ng i ni t i al  at t ack suppor t .

Establish 3.0 positions for Fire Suppression

$132,879 $132,879

3.00 3.00

86 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng f or  3. 0 Wat er  Qual i t y For est er  posi t i ons.   
These posi t i ons woul d be r esponsi bl e f or  pr event i ng and 
cont r ol l i ng wat er  qual i t y degr adat i on.

Establish 3.0 Water Quality Forester positions
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87
Al l ows f or  t he est abl i shment  of  1. 0 f ul l - t i me per manent  
posi t i on wi t h t he Di vi si on of  For est  Resour ces f r om ai r cr af t  
depl oyment  r ecei pt s.  Thi s posi t i on wi l l  be r esponsi bl e f or  
t he Di vi si on' s f i xed wi ng and r ot ar y wi ng f l eet  par t s pr ogr am.

Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V     1. 0  $31, 941

Forest Resources Receipt Supported Position

88
Est abl i sh 3. 0 t i me- l i mi t ed posi t i ons i n t he Di vi si on of  
For est  Resour ces upon r ecei pt  of  f eder al  gr ant  f unds.  No 
st at e f unds wi l l  be expended on t hese posi t i ons.

Fi r e & Rescue Tr ai ni ng I nst r uct or             1. 0  $45, 605
Ext ensi on Educat i on & Tr ai ni ng Speci al i st  I   1. 0  $37, 892
For est er  I I I                                  1. 0  $44, 755

Forest Resources Receipt Supported Positions

(3.0) Museum of Natural Sciences

$250,000
89

NRPr ovi de f unds t o cont i nue pr oduct i on wi t h UNC- TV of  season 
t wo of  Expl or i ng NC.

NC Museum of Natural Science Continuation of UNC-TV Show

(3.0) NC Zoological Park

($60,165) ($60,165)

-1.00 -1.00

90 RR

El i mi nat e a vacant  Mar ket i ng Di r ect or  posi t i on.
Eliminate Vacant Position

91
Est abl i sh 4. 0 t wo- year  t i me- l i mi t ed,  f ul l - t i me posi t i ons i n 
t he Di vi si on of  t he NC Zool ogi cal  Par k f r om non- capi t al  gi f t  
r evenue.   These posi t i ons ar e i nvol ved i n t he const r uct i on of  
a new El ephant / Rhi no exhi bi t  and hol di ng f aci l i t i es.

Mai nt enance Mechani c I I     4. 0  $136, 500

NC Zoological Park Receipt Supported Positions

(3.0) Parks and Recreation

($1,000,000) ($1,000,000)92 RR

Reduce t he i ncr ease i n oper at i ng r eser ve suppor t  al l owed i n 
t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  t he Di vi si on of  Par ks and 
Recr eat i on.   Wi t h t hi s r educt i on,  t he Di vi si on woul d r ecei ve 
a $2. 2 mi l l i on i ncr ease i n oper at i ng r eser ve suppor t  i n FY 
2005- 06.

Reduce Operating Reserve

($25,000) ($25,000)93 RR

Reduce oper at i ng suppor t  f or  t he Di vi si on of  Par ks and 
Recr eat i on.

Reduce Operating Support
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94
Est abl i sh 1. 0 per manent ,  f ul l - t i me posi t i on i n t he Di vi si on 
of  Par ks and Recr eat i on.   Thi s posi t i on wi l l  pl an,  super vi se 
and moni t or  desi gn and const r uct i on cont r act s f or  par k 
f aci l i t i es f unded by t he Par ks and Recr eat i on Tr ust  Fund.

Faci l i t y Engi neer i ng Speci al i st      1. 0  $43, 907

Parks and Recreation Receipt Supported Position

(3.0) Soil and Water Conservation

($40,718) ($40,718)

-1.00 -1.00

95 RR

El i mi nat e a vacant  Soi l  Speci al i st  posi t i on.
Eliminate Vacant Position

($40,000) ($40,000)96 RR

Reduce var i ous oper at i ng l i ne i t ems wi t hi n t he Di vi si on of  
Soi l  and Wat er  Conser vat i on

Reduce Operating Support

$40,000 $40,000

1.00 1.00

97 RR

Est abl i sh 1. 0 per manent  posi t i on i n t he Di vi si on of  Soi l  and 
Wat er  Conser vat i on f or  t he expansi on of  a pi l ot  pr ogr am t hat  
i nspect s ani mal  wast e management  syst ems.

Envi r onment al  Speci al i st  I I      1. 0

Establish 1.0 Position

(4.0) Reserves and Transfers

($87,300) ($87,300)98 RR

El i mi nat e f undi ng f or  Wat er  Qual i t y Wor kgr oup r esear ch gr ant s.
Eliminate Water Quality Workgroup Funds

($100,000) ($100,000)99 RR

Fund shi f t  $100, 000 R of  t he Beaver  Management  Assi st ance 
Pr ogr am f r om Gener al  Fund suppor t  i n t he Wi l dl i f e Resour ces 
Commi ssi on t o avai l abl e r ecei pt  suppor t  i n t he Depar t ment  of  
Tr anspor t at i on.

Shift Beaver Management Assistance Program funding to 
receipt support

($456,481) ($456,481)100 RR

Shi f t  f undi ng f or  a LEO sal ar y adj ust ment  t hat  has been 
hi st or i cal l y f unded wi t h Gener al  Fund moni es t o exi st i ng 
Wi l dl i f e Resour ces Commi ssi on r ecei pt s.

Shift LEO Salary Adjustment Support to Receipts

$250,000
101

NRPr ovi des each  of  t he St at e' s t en Resour ce Conser vat i on and 
Devel opment  Counci l s wi t h a gr ant  of  $25, 000.

Resource Conservation and Development Councils

$1,000,000
102

NRPr ovi des f unds t o meet  t he 10% st at e mat ch r equi r ement  f or  
dr awi ng down t he maxi mum avai l abl e f eder al  f unds f or  t he 
cl ean up of  Nat i onal  Pr i or i t y Li st  si t es.

Superfund State Match Funds
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$3,889,571
103

NRPr ovi de f unds t o meet  t he 20% st at e mat ch r equi r ement  f or  
dr awi ng down t he maxi mum avai l abl e f eder al  f unds f or  t he 
Cl ean Wat er  St at e Revol vi ng Fund.

Clean Water SRF Match Funds

$1,415,980
104

NRPr ovi de f unds t o meet  t he 20% st at e mat ch r equi r ement  f or  
dr awi ng down t he maxi mum avai l abl e f eder al  f unds f or  t he 
Dr i nki ng Wat er  St at e Revol vi ng Fund.

Drinking Water SRF Match Funds

$100,000 $100,000105 RR

I ncr ease f undi ng t o t he Gr assr oot s Sci ence Museums f or  t wo 
addi t i onal  museums:  East er n and Por t  Di scover .

Increase Grassroots Funding

$10,000
106

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  Gl obal  War mi ng I ni t i at i ves,  I nc. ,  a non-
pr of i t  t hat  pr omot es awar eness and r epor t i ng of  gr eenhouse 
gas emi ssi ons.

Funds for Global Warming Initiatives, Inc.

$100,000
107

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Fr i ends of  Cl ean Up Hender son t o suppor t  
cl eanup ef f or t s.

Henderson-Vance Cleanup Funds

$2,000,000
108

NRPr ovi de $1 mi l l i on t o t he Town of  Far mvi l l e and $1 mi l l i on t o 
Gr eene Count y f or  t he Far mvi l l e- Gr eene Count y wat er  pr oj ect .

Farmville-Greene County Water Project

109
Al l ows f or  t he est abl i shment  of  t he f ol l owi ng 8. 0 posi t i ons.   

Wi l dl i f e Techni ci an I I   3. 0  $107, 886  75% Feder al / 25% 
Wi l dl i f e 
Wi l dl i f e Techni ci an I I I  1. 0  $ 32, 662  NMFS and FWS Sect i on 6
Wi l dl i f e Techni ci an I I I  1. 0  $ 32, 662  Wat er f owl  Fund
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  V  1. 0  $ 29, 814  Wi l dl i f e Fund
Appl i cat i ons Anal yst     1. 0  $ 69, 806  Wi l dl i f e Fund
Appl i cat i ons Speci al i st  1. 0  $ 91, 250  Wi l dl i f e Fund

Wildlife Resources Commission Receipt Supported Positions

$1,535,000
110

NRI ncr ease f undi ng t o enhance t our i sm mar ket i ng and economi c 
devel opment  i n t he r egi on.  Up t o $35, 000 may be used t o f und 
bui l di ngs and exhi bi t  r epai r s needed at  t he Col umbi a Theat er  
Cul t ur al  Resour ces Cent er  i n Tyr r el l  Count y.

Partnership for the Sounds

$25,000
111

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Town of  Br yson Ci t y f or  a 
wast ewat er  t r eat ment  f aci l i t y.

Town of Bryson City Grant-In-Aid
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($675,770)

$10,683,551

($736,504)

28.60 28.60

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $177,197,119 $167,451,089

R

NR

R
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Commerce

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$35,532,306 $35,583,572

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Administrative Services

($24,287) ($24,287)112 RR

Reduce i ncr eases f or  of f i ce equi pment  and l egal  ser vi ces.
Reduce Inflationary Increases

($48,287) ($48,287)

-1.00 -1.00

113 RR

El i mi nat e one Communi t y Devel opment  Speci al i st  posi t i on f or  
t he Wanchese Seaf ood I ndust r i al  Par k t hat  has not  been f i l l ed 
si nce 3/ 31/ 2000.

Eliminate Vacant Position

$48,287 $48,287114 RR

Pr ovi de oper at i ng f unds f or  secur i t y at  t he Par k.
Wanchese Seafood Industrial Park

Business and Industry

($67,000) ($67,000)115 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services and Equipment

Community Assistance

($53,377) ($53,377)

-1.00 -1.00

116 RR

El i mi nat e one Communi t y Devel opment  Pl anner  l  posi t i on t hat  
has not  been f i l l ed si nce 7/ 1/ 04.

Eliminate Vacant Position

($35,000) ($35,000)117 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services and Equipment

Executive Aircraft

($100,000) ($100,000)118 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services, Supplies and 
Equipment

($43,150) ($123,150)119 RR

Reduce i ncr eases f or  pur chased ser vi ces f or  FY 05/ 06 and 
r educes f unds f or  pur chased ser vi ces and r epai r s f or  FY 06/ 07.

Reduce Inflationary Increases

($64,634) ($64,634)

-1.00 -1.00

120 RR

El i mi nat e vacant  Execut i ve Pi l ot  l l  posi t i on t hat  has not  
been f i l l ed si nce 7/ 1/ 2004.

Eliminate Vacant Position
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Finance Center

$6,000,000
121

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  t he One Nor t h Car ol i na Fund f or  FY 05/ 06.
Funds for One North Carolina Fund

Industrial Commission

($125,000)
122

NRRequi r e t he Depar t ment  t o r educe Gener al  Funds f or  t he 
I ndust r i al  Commi ssi on based on a pr oj ect ed over - col l ect i on of  
f ees.

Budget Over-Collected Receipts

123
Est abl i sh f our  ( 4)  r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons wi t h t he 
I ndust r i al  Commi ssi on.

Legal  Speci al i st  1                1. 0     $45, 280
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V               1. 0     $29, 516
Speci al  Deput y Commi ssi oner s      2. 0     $113, 438

Establish Receipt-Supported Positions

124
Est abl i sh t hi r t een ( 13)  r ecei pt - suppor t ed posi t i ons i n t he 
I ndust r i al  Commi ssi on wi t h r evenue gener at ed by i mpl ement i ng 
a f ee f or  t he r equi r ed r evi ew of  For m 21 Agr eement s.   

Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I I  Posi t i ons       2. 0         
   ( Wor ker s'  Comp.  Fr aud I nvest i gat or s)
Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  l l  Posi t i ons       2. 0      
   ( Ombudsman)
Pr ogr am Assi st ant  V                       2. 0
Recept i oni st  l l l                           1. 0
I ndust r i al  Saf et y Repr esent at i ve l l        4. 0
Speci al  Deput y Commi ssi oner s              2. 0

Tot al  Recei pt s Requi r ed                              $628, 099

Establish Receipt-Supported Positions

International Trade

($38,144) ($38,144)125 RR

El i mi nat e an i ncr ease f or  pur chased ser vi ces f or  t he bi enni um.
Eliminate Inflationary Increase for Purchased Services

Marketing

$750,000
126

NRPr ovi de f unds t o pr omot e t he Nor t h Car ol i na f ur ni t ur e 
i ndust r y,  i ncl udi ng t he I nt er nat i onal  Home Fur ni shi ngs Mar ket .

Furniture Market Advertising

$750,000
127

NRPr ovi de f unds t o pr omot e Nor t h Car ol i na i ndust r i es.
Industrial Marketing
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Policy and Research

($26,244) ($26,244)

-1.00 -1.00

128 RR

El i mi nat e a vacant  Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  l l l  posi t i on t hat  has 
not  been f i l l ed si nce 1/ 1/ 04.

Eliminate Vacant Position

$297,898
$500,000

$297,898
$500,000

1.00 1.00

129 R
NR

R
NREst abl i sh one ( 1. 0)  Dat a Base Admi ni st r at or  posi t i on and 

pr ovi de oper at i ng suppor t  f or  t he NC EDI S.

North Carolina Economic Development Information System

Reserves and Transfers

$500,000
130

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Dupl i n Count y t o mat ch f eder al  and l ocal  
f unds t o const r uct  t he Dupl i n Commons Agr i busi ness Cent er .

Duplin Agribusiness Center

$300,000
131

NRPr ovi de f unds f or  t he Gast on Count y Economi c Devel opment  
Commi ssi on f or  economi c devel opment  and j ob cr eat i on 
i ni t i at i ves i n r esponse t o si gni f i cant  l oss of  t ext i l e 
i ndust r y and t ext i l e i ndust r y r el at ed j obs.

Gaston County Economic Development Commission

$4,000,000
132

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Ker r - Tar  Regi onal  Economi c Devel opment  
Cor por at i on f or  a f our - count y,  pi l ot  pr oj ect  desi gned by t he 
Uni ver si t y of  Nor t h Car ol i na at  Chapel  Hi l l .

Pilot Economic Development Project

$25,000
133

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Town of  Val dese t o pr omot e t r avel  and 
t our i sm.

Tourism Promotion

$25,000
134

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Town of  Spi ndal e f or  economi c 
devel opment .

Local Economic Development

$5,000
135

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Caswel l  Count y t o suppor t  l ocal  21st  Cent ur y 
i ni t i at i ves.

21st Century Development

$100,000
136

NRPr ovi de f unds t o ai d i n mar ket i ng and adver t i si ng t he Hoke 
Count y Regi onal  I ndust r i al  Par k.

Hoke County Regional Industrial Park

$100,000
137

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he For syt h Devel opment  Tour i sm Aut hor i t y 
f or  t he Wi nst on Sal em Convent i on and Vi si t or s Bur eau t o 
adver t i se and pr omot e t r avel  and t our i sm i n t he For syt h 
Count y ar ea.

Local Tourism Promotion

Science and Technology

($20,000) ($20,000)138 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services and Equipment
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$80,000 $80,000

1.00 1.00

139 RR

Pr ovi de f unds f or  t he Deput y Di r ect or / Chi ef  Pol i cy Anal yst  
posi t i on f or  t he N. C.  Boar d of  Sci ence and Technol ogy.   Thi s 
posi t i on has hi st or i cal l y been f unded t hr ough t he Uni ver si t y 
of  Nor t h Car ol i na.

Establish Position

Travel and Tourism

($45,000) ($45,000)140 RR

Requi r e t he Depar t ment  t o budget  r ecei pt s t hat  have been 
consi st ent l y col l ect ed dur i ng t he pr evi ous t hr ee f i scal  year s.

Budget Over-Collected Receipts

($41,369) ($41,369)141 RR

El i mi nat e i ncr ease f or  l egal  ser vi ces f or  bot h year s of  t he 
bi enni um.

Eliminate Inflationary Increase

($200,000) ($200,000)142 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services, Supplies and 
Equipment

$1,000,000 $1,000,000143 RR

Pr ovi de f unds f or  pr omot i ng t r avel  and t our i sm st at ewi de.
Statewide Marketing Reserve

$50,000 $50,000144 RR

Pr ovi de f unds f or  oper at i ons f or  Bl ue Ri dge Nat i onal  Her i t age 
Ar ea.

Heritage Tourism

$100,000 $100,000

2.00 2.00

145 RR

Pr ovi de f unds t o t he Di vi si on of  Tr avel  and Tour i sm t o 
suppor t  a Pi edmont - Tr i ad Her i t age Tour i sm Of f i cer  posi t i on 
and a Mar i t i me Ar ea Her i t age Tour i sm Of f i cer  posi t i on.

Heritage Tourism Positions

$500,000
146

NRPr ovi de pr omot i onal  f unds f or  an ent er t ai nment  compl ex i n 
Roanoke Rapi ds.

Tourism Promotion

Utilities Commission

147
Est abl i sh one ( 1. 0)  At t or ney I V posi t i on at  $94, 204 f or  t he 
Ut i l i t i es Commi ssi on Publ i c St af f .

Establish Receipt-Supported Position

Welcome Centers

($45,000) ($45,000)148 RR

Reduce expendi t ur es f or  oper at i ons based on hi st or i cal  
r ever si ons.

Reduce Funds for Purchased Services, Supplies and 
Equipment
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$724,693

$13,430,000

$644,693

$500,000

0.00 0.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $49,686,999 $36,728,265

R

NR

R

NR
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Commerce - State Aid

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$11,222,085 $11,222,085

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$1,000,000
149

NRI ncr ease f undi ng f or  t he NC I nst i t ut e of  Mi nor i t y Economi c 
Devel opment  by $1 mi l l i on NR.

NC Institute of Minority Economic Development

$200,000
150

NRI ncr ease f undi ng f or  t he NC Assoc.  of  CDCs by $200, 000 NR.
 NC Assoc. of Community Development Corporations (CDCs)

$2,500,000
151

NRPr ovi de $2. 5 mi l l i on NR f or  t he Mi nor i t y Suppor t  Cent er  t o be 
al l ocat ed as f ol l ows:   $1. 25 mi l l i on t o t he Gener at i ons 
Cr edi t  Uni on and $1. 25 mi l l i on t o t he Lat i no Communi t y Cr edi t  
Uni on.

Minority Support Center

$500,000
$1,500,000

$500,000152 RR
NRI ncr ease t he Gener al  Fund appr opr i at i on f or  CDI  by $500, 000 R 

and $1. 5 mi l l i on NR.

Community Development Initiative (CDI)

$15,000
153

NRPr ovi de f unds t o t he Sandhi l l s Fami l y Her i t age Associ at i on 
f or  l and pr eser vat i on i n Har net t ,  Cumber l and,  Ri chmond and 
Moor e Count i es.

Sandhills Family Heritage Association

$125,000
154

NRPr ovi de f undi ng f or  t he Coal i t i on of  Far m and Rur al  Fami l i es.
Coalition of Farm and Rural Families

$10,000
155

NRPr ovi de f unds t o Manchest er  CDC,  I nc.  t o devel op cul t ur al  and 
r ecr eat i onal  act i vi t i es i n t he Manchest er  Townshi p of  
Cumber l and Count y.

Manchester CDC, Inc.

$100,000
156

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Ri ver  Ci t y CDC t o const r uct  t he 
Renai ssance Squar e Busi ness I ncubat or  and Tr ai ni ng Cent er .

River City Community Development Corporation

$7,500,000
157

NRPr ovi de a $7. 5 mi l l i on NR appr opr i at i on t o t he Advanced 
Vehi cl e Resear ch Cent er  Reser ve.   These f unds may be 
t r ansf er r ed t o t he Depar t ment  of  Commer ce f or  al l ocat i on t o 
t he Advanced Vehi cl e Resear ch Cent er  of  Nor t h Car ol i na,  I nc.  
f or  t he const r uct i on and oper at i on of  t he Cent er .

Advanced Vehicle Research Center
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$10,000

158

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Rebui l di ng Br oken Pl aces CDC t o 
suppor t  af f or dabl e housi ng,  al t er nat i ve educat i on,  and 
housi ng f or  t he aged pr ogr ams.

Rebuilding Broken Places Community Development 
Corporation

$20,000
159

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Li ber t y CDC,  I nc.  t o assi st  smal l  
busi nesses wi t h st ar t - up cost s and capi t al  pur chases i n t he 
Li ber t y St r eet  devel opment  ar ea.

Liberty Community Development Corporation, Inc.

$20,000

160

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Mi cr oent er pr i se Loan Pr ogr am of  
Wi nst on- Sal em,  For syt h Count y,  I nc.  t o pr ovi de gr ant s and 
l oans t o smal l  busi nesses and non- pr of i t  or gani zat i ons.

Microenterprise Loan Program of Winston-Salem, Forsyth 
County, Inc.

$10,000
161

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Roxbor o Upt own Devel opment  
Cor por at i on t o pr ovi de compl et i on money f or  a publ i c pavi l i on 
pr oj ect .

Roxboro Uptown Development Corporation

$5,000
162

NRPr ovi de a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Hender son- Vance Downt own 
Devel opment  Commi ssi on,  I nc.  t o suppor t  t he devel opment  of  
t he downt own busi ness di st r i ct .

Henderson-Vance Downtown Development Commission, Inc.

$25,000
163

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Gat eway Communi t y Devel opment  
Cor por at i on t o hel p suppor t  a housi ng r epai r  i ni t i at i ve t o 
addr ess t he pr obl em of  abandoned and det er i or at i ng housi ng.

Gateway Community Development Corporation

Regional Economic Development Commissions

$1,750,000
164

NRPr ovi de $250, 000 t o each of  t he seven Regi onal  Economi c 
Devel opment  Commi ssi on f or  t he cont i nued i mpl ement at i on of  
t hei r  vi si on pl ans.

Funding for Vision Plan Implementation

$500,000

$14,790,000

$500,000Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $26,512,085 $11,722,085

R

NR

R
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N.C. Biotechnology Center

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$9,083,395 $9,083,395

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

NC Biotechnology Center

$1,500,000
$1,500,000

$1,500,000165 RR
NRI ncr ease suppor t  f or  New Jobs Acr oss Nor t h Car ol i na:  A 

St r at egi c Pl an f or  Gr owi ng t he Economy St at ewi de t hr ough 
Bi ot echnol ogy.

Increase funding for the NC Biotechnology Center

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$1,500,000Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $12,083,395 $10,583,395

R

NR

R
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Rural Economic Development Center

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,802,607 $4,802,607

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Rural Economic Development Center

$20,000,000 $20,000,000166 RR

Pr ovi de f undi ng t o cont i nue t he Nor t h Car ol i na I nf r ast r uct ur e 
Pr ogr am.

Rural Economic Infrastructure Program

$250,000 $250,000
167

NRNRPr ovi de f undi ng t o i ncr ease t he CDC Gr ant s Pr ogr am,  pr ovi di ng 
addi t i onal  assi st ance t o mi nor i t y communi t y devel opment  
cor por at i ons.

Community Development Centers Grant Program

$225,000
168

NRPr ovi de f undi ng f or  r ur al  devel opment  pr oj ect s i n Pi t t ,  
Mar t i n and Her t f or d Count y.

Grant-in-Aid for Rural Development

$20,000,000

$475,000

$20,000,000

$250,000
Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $25,277,607 $25,052,607

R

NR

R

NR
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Judicial

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$341,443,618 $345,243,618

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Equipment and Other Reserves

$1,137,000 $1,869,8341 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o i mpl ement  t he pr ovi si ons of  HB 1048,  SB 
1069,  or  subst ant i al l y si mi l ar  bi l l  i mpl ement i ng t he 
Gover nor ' s DWI  Task For ce r ecommendat i ons.   Funds may be used 
t o est abl i sh posi t i ons or  f or  ot her  pur poses as aut hor i zed i n 
t he r at i f i ed bi l l .

Reserve for DWI Task Force Recommendations

$1,500,000
2

NRAppr opr i at es $1. 5 mi l l i on non- r ecur r i ng t o equi p t he new 
Meckl enbur g Count y Cour t house wi t h a t el ephone syst em.

Mecklenburg Telephone System

($500,000) ($500,000)3 RR

Takes a r ecur r i ng r educt i on t o t he AOC Sal ar y Reser ve Fund,  
whi ch i s gener at ed by t he di f f er ence bet ween t he budget ed 
sal ar y f or  a posi t i on,  and t he l ower  amount  pai d f or  t he 
posi t i on.  Thi s i s an agency r ecommendat i on.

Reduce Salary Reserve

($500,000) ($500,000)4 RR

Takes a $500, 000 r ecur r i ng r educt i on i n t he l i ne i t ems f or  
equi pment  and ot her  r eser ves.

Reduce Equipment and Reserves

($933,897) ($933,897)5 RR

Takes a r educt i on i n t he r eser ve account s whi ch suppor t  
j udi ci al  pay pl ans and t he j udi ci al  l ongevi t y.   Thi s cut  i s 
possi bl e due t o r ecent  t ur nover  whi ch br i ngs down t he number  
of  posi t i ons el i gi bl e f or  t hese benef i t s.  Thi s i s an agency 
r ecommendat i on.

Reduce Pay Plan and Longevity Reserves

Family Court

($155,000)
$175,000

($155,000)

-2.00 -2.00

6 RR
NRReduces appr opr i at i on t o Fami l y Cour t  pr ogr am by $155, 000.   

El i mi nat es one posi t i on i n t he cent r al  of f i ce ( $80, 000) and 
one secr et ar i al  posi t i on i n Di st r i ct  26 ( $40, 000) ,  and t akes 
a $35, 000 r educt i on i n oper at i ng l i ne i t ems.

Appr opr i at es $175, 000 NR t o est abl i sh a Fami l y Cour t  Pr ogr am 
i n Judi ci al  Di st r i ct  10,  Wake Count y.

Reduce Family Court Program

Superior Court

$76,000
$149,000

$76,000

2.00 2.00

7 RR
NREst abl i shes a Busi ness Cour t  si t e i n Meckl enbur g Count y 

si mi l ar  t o t he one cur r ent l y oper at i ng i n Gui l f or d Count y.

Create Mecklenburg Business Court
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Systemwide

$148,039 $561,027

4.00 9.00

8 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o spl i t  t wo cur r ent  j udi ci al  di st r i ct s.   
Super i or  Cour t  Di st r i ct  20A ( Anson and Ri chmond)  and 20B 
( St anl y and Uni on)  wi l l  be r econf i gur ed wi t h St anl y movi ng 
i nt o 20A,  l eavi ng Uni on al one as 20B,  ef f ect i ve December  1,  
2005.   Di st r i ct  Cour t  Di st r i ct  20 cur r ent l y i ncl udes al l  f our  
count i es,  but  wi l l  al i gn wi t h t he Super i or  Cour t  Di st r i ct  
ef f ect i ve December  1,  2005.   The Pr osecut or i al  Di st r i ct  wi l l  
r eal i gn wi t h t he same count y spl i t  ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  
2007.   

Super i or  and Di st r i ct  Cour t  Di st r i ct  29,  encompassi ng 
Hender son,  McDowel l ,  Pol k,  Rut her f or d,  and Tr ansyl vani a 
Count i es,  wi l l  be spl i t  i nt o 29A ( McDowel l  and Rut her f or d)  
and 29B ( Hender son,  Pol k,  and Tr ansyl vani a)  ef f ect i ve 
December  1,  2005.   The Pr osecut or i al  Di st r i ct  wi l l  spl i t  on 
t he same l i nes ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  2007.   The cur r ent  Tr i al  
Cour t  Admi ni st r at or  wi l l  cont i nue t o ser ve bot h di st r i ct s.

Create New Judicial Districts

9
The Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i ce of  t he Cour t s has r ecei ved gr ant s 
t o cr eat e t he f ol l owi ng t i me- l i mi t ed posi t i ons.   These 
posi t i ons wi l l  expi r e when t hei r  gr ant  f undi ng r uns out .

Posi t i on                                         Sal ar y
Assi st ant  Di st r i ct  At t or ney  ( 7 pos)              $328, 114
Vi ct i m Wi t ness Legal  Assi st ant  ( 2 pos)            $57, 000
DA I nvest i gat or                                   $35, 000
Case Manager   ( 2 pos)                             $72, 000
Dr ug Cour t  Coor di nat or                            $36, 000

Establish Receipt-Supported Positions

Trial Courts

$65,000 $65,00010 RR

Appr opr i at es $65, 000 t o Women- i n- Act i on f or  t he Pr event i on of  
Vi ol ence and i t s Causes,  I nc. ,  t o pr ovi de medi at i on ser vi ces 
i n Dur ham Count y.

Durham Mediation Funds

($662,858)

$1,824,000

$482,964

4.00 9.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $342,604,760 $345,726,582

R

NR

R
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Judicial - Indigent Defense

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$96,688,190 $91,688,190

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Aid to Non-State Entities

($88,500) ($88,500)11 RR

Reduces t he f undi ng passed t hr ough t o t he St at e Bar  t o 
suppor t  t he Cent er  f or  Deat h Penal t y Li t i gat i on by 15%.

Reduce Grant-in-Aid  to State Bar

Attorney Fee Fund

($1,381,432) ($1,770,991)12 RR

Takes a r ecur r i ng r educt i on t o t he I ndi gent  Per sons At t or ney 
Fee Fund' s cont i nuat i on gr owt h,  whi ch was j ust  over  $13 
mi l l i on.

Reduce Indigent Persons Attorney Fee Fund

Sentencing Services

($1,180,285) ($1,180,285)13 RR

Reduces cur r ent  appr opr i at i on t o t he Sent enci ng Ser vi ces 
pr ogr am f r om $3. 68 mi l l i on t o $2. 5 mi l l i on.  I n or der  t o 
achi eve t hi s r educt i on,  t he Of f i ce of  I ndi gent  Def ense 
Ser vi ces shal l  cl ose l ow- per f or mi ng pr ogr ams i n cer t ai n 
di st r i ct s wi t hi n t he st at e.   Di st r i ct s wi t h St at e- r un 
pr ogr ams may be el i mi nat ed i f  t hei r  ut i l i zat i on i ndi cat es 
l ack of  l ocal  suppor t  and i nt er est ,  and associ at ed posi t i ons 
may be cut  by t he agency.   The agency wi l l  consul t  wi t h t he 
Seni or  Resi dent  Super i or  Cour t  Judge i n each di st r i ct  pr i or  
t o el i mi nat i ng t he l ocal  pr ogr am.

Reduce and Restructure Sentencing Services Program

($2,650,217) ($3,039,776)Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $94,037,973 $88,648,414

R R
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Justice

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$78,155,004 $78,855,004

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Criminal Justice Training & Standards

($50,000) ($50,000)14 RR

Reduce t he budget  t o of f set  i ncr eased r ecei pt s,  based on 
r evenue col l ect i ons i n FY 2003- 04.

Budget Over-realized Receipts

($46,587) ($46,587)15 RR

The budget  f or  wor ker ' s compensat i on i s r educed due t o a 
decr ease i n pr oj ect ed need.

Reduce Over-budgeted Worker's Compensation

Department-wide

($58,589) ($58,589)16 RR

Reduce t r avel  l i ne i t ems t o act ual  2003- 04 expendi t ur es.
Reduce Travel Line Items

($198,940) ($198,940)

-5.00 -5.00

17 RR

El i mi nat e f i ve vacant  posi t i ons i n t he Depar t ment :
3613- 0000- 0004- 210 ( Comp.  Supp.  Tech I )
3613- 0000- 0002- 029 ( Comp.  Supp.  Tech I )
3613- 0000- 0003- 999 ( Pr oc.  Asst .  V)
3613- 0000- 0004- 231 ( Pr oc.  Asst .  V)
3612- 0000- 0000- 867 ( Vol unt eer  Ser vi ces Coor di nat or )

Eliminate vacant positions

($39,571) ($50,000)18 RR

Li ne i t em 532140,  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy cont r act s,  i s 
r educed.

Reduce Contractual Line Item

$25,000
19

NRPr ovi de one- t i me f unds t o be passed t hr ough t o The Nor t h 
Car ol i na D. A. R. E ( Dr ug Abuse Resi st ance Educat i on)  Of f i cer s 
Associ at i on,  I nc.  t o be used i n t he pr ogr am' s ef f or t s t o 
t each t he st udent s of  Nor t h Car ol i na t he ski l l s t o hel p t hem 
make sound deci si ons about  al cohol ,  t obacco,  mar i j uana,  and 
ot her  dr ugs and t o pr ovi de i n- ser vi ce t r ai ni ng t o enhance t he 
ef f ect i veness of  l aw enf or cement  of f i cer s i n t he cl assr oom.

NC D.A.R.E.

Law Enforcement - SBI

($261,104)
20

NROne- year  el i mi nat i on of  t he r ecur r i ng i ncr ease f or  vehi cl e 
r epl acement  r ecommended i n t he Gover nor ' s cont i nuat i on 
budget .   Thi s l eaves a budget  of  appr oxi mat el y $1. 1 mi l l i on 
i n 2005- 06 and $1. 4 mi l l i on i n 2006- 07.

Reduce Vehicle Replacement Increase
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

($115,368) ($115,368)21 RR

Reduce t he i ncr ease f or  equi pment  r ecommended i n t he 
Gover nor ' s cont i nuat i on budget  by 50 per cent .   The Depar t ment  
may use f eder al  asset  f or f ei t ur e f unds t o pur chase addi t i onal  
equi pment .

Reduce SBI Increase for Equipment

($325,548) ($651,096)22 RR

Budget  ant i ci pat ed r ecei pt s f r om an i ncr ease i n t he mont hl y 
f ee f or  access t o t he Di vi si on of  Cr i mi nal  I nf or mat i on -  
Pol i ce I nf or mat i on Net wor k ( DCI - PI N)  f r om $6 t o $12 f or  
mobi l e dat a t er mi nal s,  ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  2006.

Budget Increased Receipts From DCI-PIN Fee

($136,828) ($136,828)23 RR

The l ongevi t y budget  i s r educed due t o a decr ease i n 
pr oj ect ed l ongevi t y payment s.

Reduce Over-budgeted Longevity

$30,485
$49,016

$365,820
$33,240

8.00 8.00

24 R
NR

R
NRPr ovi des si x swor n f or ensi c dr ug chemi st s and t wo non- swor n 

dr ug t echni ci ans,  and r el at ed expendi t ur es,  t o r espond t o 
cl andest i ne met hamphet ami ne l abs and per f or m dr ug anal yses.   
Posi t i ons ar e ef f ect i ve June 1,  2006 due t o t he pr oj ect ed 
compl et i on dat e of  t he new SBI  l ab wi ng.

Expand Methamphetamine Response Team

$107,560
$10,868

$197,394

4.00 4.00

25 RR
NRTwo Comput er  Cr i mes Agent s/ Cr i mi nal  Speci al i st s and t wo 

For ensi c Comput er  Anal yst s ar e added t o t he SBI .   Comput er  
Cr i mes Agent s wi l l  par t ner  wi t h t he FBI  Nat i onal  I nt er net  
Cr i mes Agai nst  Chi l dr en Task For ce and wi l l  wor k pr i mar i l y on 
chi l d expl oi t at i on and sexual  pr edat or  cases.   Posi t i ons ar e 
ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  2006.

Expand Computer Crimes Section

$102,169 $478,221

7.00 7.00

26 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o expand t he SBI  Cr i me Lab' s abi l i t y t o 
ef f ect i vel y pr ocess DNA evi dence.   Fundi ng f or  7 non- swor n 
posi t i ons -  6 Genet i ci st s and 1 Evi dence Techni ci an -  and 
r el at ed t r avel ,  equi pment  and suppl i es.   Budget s ant i ci pat ed 
f eder al  gr ant  f unds of  $658, 117 i n FY 2005- 06 and $62, 611 i n 
FY 2006- 07.   Two Genet i ci st s and t he Evi dence Techni ci an ar e 
ef f ect i ve Januar y 1,  2006.   The r emai ni ng posi t i ons ar e 
ef f ect i ve June 1,  2006 due t o space const r ai nt s and t he 
pr oj ect ed compl et i on dat e of  t he new SBI  l ab wi ng.

Expand Utilization of DNA Evidence

Legal Services

27
The Depar t ment  may est abl i sh one r ecei pt - suppor t ed At t or ney 
I V posi t i on t o pr ovi de l egal  assi st ance t o t he Ret i r ement  
Syst ems Di vi si on of  t he NC Tr easur er ' s Of f i ce.   Sal ar y f or  
t he posi t i on i s $89, 220;  sal ar y and benef i t s t ot al  $104, 665.   
Sal ar y,  benef i t s,  and r el at ed expendi t ur es wi l l  be f unded by 
t he Tr easur er ' s Of f i ce as pr ovi ded i n t he cooper at i ve 
agr eement  bet ween t he t wo agenci es.

Establish Receipt-Supported Position
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$75,000 $75,000

1.00 1.00

28 RR

One new At t or ney I I  posi t i on i s est abl i shed t o pr ovi de 
ser vi ces t o t he Depar t ment  of  Agr i cul t ur e i n i t s act i ons or  
pr oceedi ngs associ at ed wi t h t he Ani mal  Wel f ar e Act .   Funds 
ar e pr ovi ded f or  sal ar y,  benef i t s,  t r avel ,  and ot her  r el at ed 
expendi t ur es.

Animal Shelter Regulations - Legal Services

($656,217)

($176,220)

($190,973)

$33,240

15.00 15.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $77,322,567 $78,697,271

R

NR

R

NR
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Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$139,857,825 $140,157,825

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Department-wide

($158,614) ($158,614)29 RR

Reduce t he budget  f or  dat a pr ocessi ng suppl i es and pc/ pr i nt er  
equi pment  r epl acement

Reduce Non-salary Line Items

($63,882) ($63,882)30 RR

Reduce t he cont i nuat i on budget  i ncr ease f or  empl oyee t r avel .
Reduce Travel Budget

($300,000)
31

NRI ncr ease t he amount  budget ed f or  pr i or  year  r ecei pt s t o 
appr oxi mat e  t he act ual  amount  r eal i zed i n r ecent  f i scal  
year s.

Budget Prior Year Receipts

Detention Centers

($500,000) ($500,000)32 RR

DJJDP st at es t hat  r ecei pt s f or  t he l ocal  shar e of  det ent i on 
cost s wi l l  not  decl i ne at  t he r at e ant i ci pat ed.   DJJDP st at es 
t hat  r ecei pt s wi l l  be $1 mi l l i on mor e t han pr oj ect ed i n t he 
2005- 07 cont i nuat i on budget .  Thi s al l ows f or  a r educt i on of  
$500, 000 i n t he Gener al  Fund appr opr i at i on.

Budget Over-Realized Detention Receipts

Intervention/Prevention

$250,000 $250,00033 RR

Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o expand Al t er nat i ves t o Commi t ment  
Demonst r at i on Pr oj ect s.  These f unds shal l  be awar ded on a 
compet i t i ve basi s t o count y JCPCs t o pr ovi de al t er nat i ve,  
communi t y- based di ver si on and di sposi t i onal  pr ogr ams f or  
j uveni l es who woul d ot her wi se be commi t t ed t o yout h 
devel opment  cent er s.

Juvenile Crime Prevention Councils

($593,663) ($593,663)34 RR

Reduce t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  JCPC f or mul a gr ant s by 2. 5 
per cent .

Juvenile Crime Prevention Councils

$2,000,000
35

NR$2, 000, 000 NR i s pr ovi ded t o be awar ded on a compet i t i ve 
basi s  t o JCPCs f or  gang pr event i on pr ogr ams t hr oughout  t he 
st at e.

JCPC Funds for  Gang Prevention
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$104,500
36

NRFunds ar e pr ovi ded f or  gang vi ol ence  and ot her  cr i me 
pr event i on act i vi t i es i n t he f ol l owi ng l aw enf or cement  
agenci es:

Cumber l and Co.  Sher i f f ' s Dept .   -   $3, 500
Fayet t evi l l e Pol i ce Dept .  -  $11, 000
Dur ham Pol i ce Dept .  -  $40, 000
Char l ot t e Meckl enbur g Pol i ce Dept .  -  $50, 000

Gang Prevention Funds for Law Enforcement Agencies

Special Initiatives

($103,500) ($103,500)37 RR

Reduce pass- t hr ough f undi ng i n t he DJJDP cont i nuat i on budget  
f or  t he NC Communi t i es i n School s ( NCCI S)  admi ni st r at i ve 
of f i ce.   The goal  of  NCCI S i s t o i mpr ove st udent  school  
per f or mance and i t  f unct i ons pr i mar i l y t o suppor t  t he mi ssi on 
of  t he Depar t ment  of  Publ i c I nst r uct i on.  NCCI S wi l l  cont i nue 
t o r ecei ve cont i nuat i on f undi ng of  $169, 000 R f r om DJJDP,  
$200, 000 R f r om t he Gover nor ' s Of f i ce,  and $607, 500 R f r om 
DPI .   I n addi t i on,  t he Educat i on Appr opr i at i ons 
Subcommi t t ee' s budget  pr ovi des $500, 000 ( NR)  i n expansi on 
f undi ng,  as r equest ed i n t he Gover nor ' s Recommended Budget .  
I n t ot al ,  NCCI S wi l l  r ecei ve $1, 476, 500 i n st at e f unds i n 
FY05- 06.

NC Communities In Schools

($140,000) ($140,000)38 RR

El i mi nat e cont i nuat i on budget  f undi ng f or  t hi s pr ogr am.  
Pr ogr am shoul d seek st at e f undi ng avai l abl e t hr ough t he 
count y JCPCs or  f eder al  gr ant s f r om t he Gover nor ' s Cr i me 
Commi ssi on.

Project P.R.I.D.E.

$1,600,000 $1,600,00039 RR

Funds ar e t r ansf er r ed f r om t he Depar t ment  of  Publ i c 
I nst r uct i on t o DJJDP t o of f set  t he educat i onal  cost s of  
Ecker d ser vi ces pr ovi ded t o j uveni l es admi t t ed f r om al l  
r ef er r al  sour ces.

Eckerd Wilderness Camps

$30,000 $30,00040 RR

Fundi ng f or  Pr oj ect  Chal l enge i s i ncr eased t o r est or e a NR 
r educt i on i n FY 2002 whi ch was er r oneousl y r et ai ned i n t he 
cont i nuat i on budget  f or  2003- 05  and 2005 - 07.

Project Challenge

Youth Development Centers

($1,855,000) ($1,855,000)

-46.00 -46.00

41 RR

The f undi ng f or  Yout h Devel opment  Cent er s i s over  $44 mi l l i on 
dol l ar s.   Thi s f undi ng l evel  i s based on oper at i ng over  600 
beds.  Aver age dai l y popul at i on i n 2004 was 485.   DJJDP 
cur r ent l y has 539 beds open.  Thi s act i on r educes f undi ng by 
appr oxi mat el y 4%.  I n i mpl ement i ng t hi s r educt i on,  DJJDP shal l  
not  cl ose any YDC' s and shal l  i mpl ement  t he r educt i on 
t hr oughout  t he YDC syst em,  i ncl udi ng posi t i ons and YDC non-
sal ar y l i ne i t ems.

Reduce Funding for YDC Beds
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Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$250,000 $250,00042 RR

Pr ovi des f unds f or  t r ai ni ng,  and r ecl assi f i cat i on of  st af f  
once t r ai ni ng i s compl et ed,  i n or der  t o expand t r eat ment  
posi t i ons i n t he YDC' s.

Expand Treatment Staffing Model

($1,284,659)

$1,804,500

($1,284,659)

-46.00 -46.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $140,377,666 $138,873,166

R

NR

R
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Correction

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$1,045,627,365 $1,060,627,365

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Alcohol and Chemical Dependency

$165,000 $165,000

4.00 4.00

43 RR

Fundi ng i s pr ovi ded t o expand i n- pr i son r esi dent i al  t r eat ment  
capaci t y by up t o 34 beds.  Pr i or i t y shoul d be gi ven t o 
pr ogr ams 90 days or  l onger .  Posi t i ons ar e Subst ance Abuse 
Pr ogr am Super vi sor ,  Subst ance Abuse Counsel or  I I ,  Subst ance 
Abuse Counsel or  I ,  and Subst ance Abuse Wor ker .

DART Substance Abuse Treatment

Central Administration

($264,022) ($264,022)44 RR

El i mi nat e cont i nuat i on i ncr ease i n t r avel  f or  DOC cent r al  
admi ni st r at i on.

Travel

$104,725
$15,458

$157,398

3.00 3.00

45 RR
NREst abl i sh t hr ee saf et y r el at ed posi t i ons:   a Saf et y Of f i cer  

I I  ( I ndust r i al  Hygi eni st ) ;  a Saf et y Of f i cer  I ;  and,  an 
Occupat i onal  Heal t h Nur se.  Posi t i ons ar e ef f ect i ve November  
1,  2005.

Safety Positions

$105,000
46

NROne- t i me f undi ng t o i mpr ove t he i nf or mat i on t echnol ogy 
i nf r ast r uct ur e by f undi ng secur i t y sof t war e and secur i t y-
r el at ed comput er  equi pment .

IT Security Equipment

$75,478
$8,567

$102,581

2.00 2.00

47 RR
NRFundi ng f or  one Rei mbur sement  Of f i cer  ( Fi el d Audi t or )  and one 

Account ant  I I  posi t i on.  The t wo posi t i ons wi l l  be assi gned t o 
t he DOC Cont r ol l er ' s Of f i ce t o do f i el d audi t s of  medi cal  
ser vi ces and bi l l i ng and t o devel op r epor t s mat chi ng bi l l s 
wi t h cont r act  r at es and ser vi ces.  These t wo posi t i ons wi l l  be 
ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  2005.

Medical Audit and Analysis Positions

Community Corrections

($90,000) ($90,000)48 RR

Reduce l i ne i t em.   Thi s wi l l  l eave f unds i n excess of  2003- 04 
act ual  expendi t ur es,  t o be used f or  r i sk assessment s and 
ot her  needs.

Reduce Miscellaneous Contract Line Item

($45,000) ($45,000)49 RR

Reduce t he budget  f or  of f i ce equi pment  t o mor e cl osel y 
r ef l ect  act ual  2003- 04 expendi t ur es.

Reduce Office Equipment
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($1,117,400) ($1,117,400)

-25.00 -25.00

50 RR

El i mi nat e 25 vacant  Pr obat i on/ Par ol e Of f i cer  I  posi t i ons.   
Casel oads f or  t hese posi t i ons have been i ncr eased f r om 90: 1 
t o 110: 1,  l eavi ng 59 posi t i ons t hat  ar e not  necessar y t o meet  
casel oad goal s.   DCC may r eal l ocat e t he r emai ni ng 34 
posi t i ons f or  t r ai ner s,  super vi si ng of f i cer s,  and ot her  
posi t i ons as needed.

Reduce Probation/Parole Officer I Positions

($1,000,000) ($1,000,000)51 RR

El i mi nat e t he $1 mi l l i on i ncr ease i n t he Gover nor ' s 
r ecommended cont i nuat i on budget .   No mor e t han 25 per cent  of  
each count y' s f unds may be used f or  pr e- t r i al  r el ease 
ser vi ces i n FY 2005- 06,  and no f unds may be used f or  pr e-
t r i al  r el ease ser vi ces i n FY 2006- 07.

Reduce Increase for CJPP

$60,000
52

NRPr ovi de one- t i me expansi on f unds t o be passed t hr ough t o 
Summi t  House,  I nc. ,  a non- pr of i t  or gani zat i on t hat  ser ves 
women pr obat i oner s and t hei r  chi l dr en.

Summit House, Inc.

Department Wide

($821,920) ($821,920)53 RR

Reduce per sonal  comput er / pr i nt er  l i ne i t em budget  t o mor e 
cl osel y r ef l ect  2003- 04 expendi t ur es.

Computer Equipment

($1,244,184) ($1,244,184)54 RR

El i mi nat e t he r ecommended cont i nuat i on budget  i ncr ease i n 
over t i me pay.

Reduce Overtime Budget

Post-Release Supervision & Parole Commission

($94,642) ($94,642)

-2.00 -2.00

55 RR

El i mi nat e t wo vacant  case anal yst  posi t i ons.
Eliminate Vacant Positions

($102,662) ($102,662)

-1.00 -1.00

56 RR

Reduce t wo of  t he t hr ee Commi ssi oner  posi t i ons f r om f ul l - t i me 
t o hal f - t i me posi t i ons.   The Chai r  wi l l  r emai n a f ul l - t i me 
posi t i on.

Restructure Parole Commission

$37,873 $37,873

1.00 1.00

57 RR

A new case anal yst  posi t i on i s est abl i shed t o f ocus on t he 
medi cal  aspect s of  r el ease pl ans and expedi t e r el eases 
i nvol vi ng ext r adi t i on.   I ni t i al l y,  t hi s posi t i on wi l l  al so be 
devot ed i n par t  t o i mpl ement i ng Sect i ons 17. 27 and 17. 28 of  
t hi s Act .

Special Issues Case Analyst Position

Prisons

($500,000) ($500,000)58 RR

Reduce t hi s l i ne i t em by 10%
Carpentry/Hardware Supplies
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($149,000) ($149,000)59 RR

I ncr ease i nmat e co- pay f or  si ck cal l  f r om $3 t o $5 and f or  
si ck cal l  out si de nor mal  hour s f r om $5 t o $7.

Increase Inmate Medical Co-pay

($536,000) ($536,000)60 RR

The amount  i nmat es pay t owar ds t he admi ni st r at i on of  t he wor k 
r el ease pr ogr am i s $16 a day i n per  di em and $2. 50 a day f or  
t r anspor t at i on.  Thi s i ncr eases per  di em t o $18 and 
t r anspor t at i on t o $3

Inmate Work Release Charges

($1,850,000) ($1,850,000)61 RR

Thi s r educt i on assumes t hat  DOC wi l l  r educe t he cost  of  
ext er nal  physi ci an ser vi ces f or  DOC i nmat es by r enegot i at i ng 
r ei mbur sement  r at es,  cont i nui ng ef f or t s t o r egi onal i ze 
medi cal  ser vi ces,  i ncr easi ng ef f or t s t o audi t  bi l l s,  and 
t aki ng ot her  cost  cont ai nment  act i ons.   Al so assumes savi ngs 
wi l l  r esul t  f r om ei ght  new posi t i ons est abl i shed t o hel p 
cont r ol  medi cal  cost s.   A por t i on of  t hese r educt i ons may be 
achi eved usi ng DOC avai l abl e f unds under  condi t i ons det ai l ed 
i n t hi s Act .

Inmate Medical -- Physician Charges

($2,750,000) ($2,750,000)62 RR

Thi s r educt i on assumes t hat  DOC wi l l  r educe t he cost  of  
i npat i ent  and out pat i ent  hospi t al  ser vi ces f or  DOC i nmat es by 
r enegot i at i ng r ei mbur sement  r at es,  cont i nui ng ef f or t s t o 
r egi onal i ze medi cal  ser vi ces,  i ncr easi ng ef f or t s t o audi t  
hospi t al  bi l l s,  and t aki ng ot her  cost  cont ai nment  act i ons.  
Al so assumes savi ngs wi l l  r esul t  f r om ei ght  new posi t i ons 
est abl i shed t o hel p cont r ol  medi cal  cost s.  A por t i on of  t hese 
r educt i ons may be achi eved usi ng DOC avai l abl e f unds under  
condi t i ons det ai l ed i n t hi s Act .

Inmate Medical -- Hospital Charges

($1,061,088)
63

NRMaur y Cor r ect i onal  cent er  i s due t o open November  05;  t he 
i nmat e occupancy dat e i s Apr i l  06.   Posi t i ons ar e est abl i shed 
on a r ol l i ng schedul e f r om August  05 t o November  05;  t hi s 
act i on pushes back t he est abl i shment  of  each posi t i on one 
mont h but  i s not  i nt ended t o del ay t he openi ng of  t he pr i son.

Delay Maury Correctional Center Positions

($1,415,623)
64

NRDOC i ncl uded f undi ng f or  a r egi onal  medi cal  pr ogr am at  Maur y 
Cor r ect i onal  Cent er  i n i t s cont i nuat i on budget .  Based on t he 
l engt h of  t i me f or  st ar t up of  a si mi l ar  f aci l i t y at  Al exander  
Cor r ect i onal  Cent er ,  i t  i s bel i eved posi t i on est abl i shment  
can be del ayed unt i l  June of  05- 06

Delay Maury Regional Medical Positions

($1,155,007)
65

NRConst r uct i on of  Ber t i e Cor r ect i onal  cent er  i s due t o be 
compl et ed i n Febr uar y,  2006;  t he i nmat e occupancy dat e i s 
Jul y 2006. Posi t i ons ar e est abl i shed on a r ol l i ng schedul e 
f r om Sept ember  05 t o Febr uar y 06.   Thi s act i on pushes back 
t he est abl i shment  of  each posi t i on one mont h but  i s not  
i nt ended t o del ay t he openi ng of  t he pr i son.

Delay Bertie Positions
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($207,455) ($207,455)66 RR

Reduce non- secur i t y l i ne i t ems by 10% at  each pr i son 
( equi pment ,  suppl i es et c)

Reduce line items in Maury and Bertie budgets

($631,120) ($631,120)67 RR

Reduce sal ar y r eser ve l i ne i t em i n new pr i sons.   $100, 000 
r emai ns i n l i ne i t em.  DOC can use depar t ment - wi de sal ar y 
r eser ve f or  posi t i on r eal l ocat i on needs at  Maur y and Ber t i e.

Maury and Bertie Salary Reserve

($1,340,000) ($1,340,000)68 RR

Reduce t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  hol i day pay f r om 1. 75 
t i mes r egul ar  pay t o 1. 5,  t he same hol i day pay r at e t hat  
ot her  el i gi bl e st at e empl oyees r ecei ve.   DOC may use 
avai l abl e f unds t o of f set  t hi s r educt i on.

Holiday Pay

($176,473) ($176,473)

-5.00 -5.00

69 RR

DOC uses uni t  management  posi t i ons at  ei ght een pr i sons t o 
assi st  secur i t y and pr ogr am st af f  wi t h t he day t o day 
oper at i on of  housi ng uni t s.  Thi s act i on el i mi nat es f i ve 
vacant  posi t i ons.

Reduce Unit Management Function in Prisons

$114,546
$20,400

$161,076

6.00 6.00

70 RR
NREst abl i sh si x medi cal  r ecor ds cl er ks ( Pr i son Heal t h 

Ser vi ces) .   The r ecor ds cl er ks wi l l  assi st  i n dat a ent r y and 
r evi ew of  medi cal  cl ai ms.  These posi t i ons ar e ef f ect i ve 
November  1,  2005.

Inmate Medical Positions

$111,565
$30,040

$161,087

4.00 4.00

71 RR
NRThe 2004 Gener al  Assembl y mandat ed t he est abl i shment  of  an 

i nt er vent i on pr ogr am f or  domest i c vi ol ence of f ender s 
sent enced t o pr i son.   These f unds est abl i sh pr ogr ams i n t wo 
pr i sons,  wi t h t wo case manager s per  pr i son,  and f unds f or  
t r ai ni ng,  equi pment  and r el at ed expenses.  Posi t i ons ar e 
est abl i shed Oct ober  1,  2005.

Domestic Violence Offender Treatment

($12,310,691)

($3,392,253)

($12,134,863)

-13.00 -13.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $1,029,924,421 $1,048,492,502

R

NR

R
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$29,861,632 $29,961,632
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FY 05-06 FY 06-07

Administration

($90,294) ($90,294)

-1.00 -1.00

72 RR

El i mi nat e t he St at e/ Local  Redevel opment  Li ai son Posi t i on 
( 4910- 2000- 0001- 212) .  The f unct i on of  t hi s posi t i on 
dupl i cat es t hat  of  t he st af f  i n t he  Di vi si on of  Communi t y 
Assi st ance ( DCA)  at  t he Depar t ment  of  Commer ce.   DCA  
assi st s  l ocal  gover nment s acr oss t he st at e wi t h communi t y 
devel opment ,   housi ng,  economi c devel opment ,   and 
r evi t al i zat i on.   I n addi t i on,  t he I nst i t ut e of  Gover nment  at  
UNC- CH pr ovi des communi t y and economi c devel opment  assi st ance 
t o count y and l ocal  gover nment s.

State/Local Redevelopment Liaison

Alcohol Law Enforcement

($120,000) ($120,000)73 RR

Reduce t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  l eases t o cor r ect  an 
er r oneous i ncr ease.

Leased Space

Department-wide

($290,000)
74

NRI ncr ease t he amount  budget ed f or  r ecei pt s t o appr oxi mat e 
act ual  amount s r eal i zed i n r ecent  year s.

Increase Budgeted Receipts

($176,066) ($176,066)75 RR

Reduce t he cont i nuat i on  amount  budget ed  f or  cont r act s,  
suppl i es,  equi pment ,  and ot her  non- sal ar y expenses i n Al cohol  
Law Enf or cement ,  But ner  Publ i c Saf et y,   and Admi ni st r at i on.

Reduce Non-salary Line Items

National Guard

$4,500,000 $4,500,00076 RR

Pr ovi de $4, 500, 000 f or  t he NC Nat i onal  Guar d Pensi on Fund.   
Ef f ect i ve Jul y 1,  2005,  t hese f unds wi l l  be used t o i ncr ease 
t he mont hl y pensi on benef i t  payment  t o cur r ent  and f ut ur e 
r et i r ees f r om a maxi mum of  $100 t o a maxi mum of  $150.

National Guard Pension Fund

$58,662 $78,21677 RR

Fundi ng i s pr ovi ded f or  2 new posi t i ons,  ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  
2005,  f or  t he new $21 mi l l i on NC Nat i onal  Guar d t r ai ni ng 
f aci l i t y:

1)  Faci l i t y Mai nt enance Manager  ( PG66)
2)  Mai nt enance Mechani c ( PG62)

Staffing for New Fort Bragg Facility
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$200,000 $200,00078 RR

Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o i ncr ease t he cont i nuat i on budget  f or  
t he Nat i onal  Guar d Tui t i on Assi st ance Pr ogr am t o $2, 014, 288.   
Thi s wi l l  al l ow t he pr ogr am t o addr ess t he ant i ci pat ed 
i ncr ease i n r equest s f or  t ui t i on assi st ance as depl oyed NC 
Nat i onal  Guar d member s begi n r et ur ni ng f r om Af ghani st an and 
I r aq.

Tuition Assistance Program

$50,000
79

NRFunds ar e pr ovi ded f or  asbest os and l ead abat ement  at  t he 
Nat i onal  Guar d Ar mor y i n War saw,  NC.

Armory Asbestos & Lead Abatement

State Highway Patrol

$0 $080 RR

Fundi ng i s pr ovi ded f r om t he Hi ghway Fund f or  t he Voi ce 
I nt er oper abl e Communi cat i ons Pl an f or  Emer gency Responder s 
( VI PER)  syst em as f ol l ows:

1 posi t i on:   Net wor k Cont r ol  Tech I ,  $51, 087 R
Equi pment  Pur chases:   $8, 000, 000 NR

VIPER

$0 $081 RR

Hi ghway Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o add t en ( 10)  new t r ooper  
posi t i ons:

FY2005- 06              FY2006- 07
$550, 000 R             $550, 000 R
$450, 000 NR

Additional Trooper Positions

$0 $082 RR

Est abl i sh one posi t i on,  usi ng f eder al  r ecei pt s,  i n t he Mot or  
Car r i er  Enf or cement  Sect i on ( MCE)  t o conduct  mot or  car r i er  
saf et y audi t s.   The t ot al  annual  sal ar y and benef i t  cost s f or  
t hi s posi t i on shal l  not  exceed $54, 003.

Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I  ( PG67)

MCE Receipt-supported Position

$0 $083 RR

Gover nor ' s Recommendat i on:   Hi ghway Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o 
t r ai n and t r ansi t i on al l  f i l l ed Mot or  Car r i er  Enf or cment  
Of f i cer  posi t i ons so t hat  t hey have t he same l evel  of  ar r est  
aut hor i t y and pay as ot her  t r ooper s.

FY 2005- 06         FY2006- 06
$2, 488, 986 R        $2, 488, 986 R
$  482, 829 NR

Motor Carrier Position Transition

$0 $084 RR

Hi ghway Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o enabl e t he Hi ghway Pat r ol  t o 
access dat a col l ect ed by DOT at  al l  exi st i ng wei gh- i n- mot i on 
si t es.

$40, 500 NR

Sharing of Weigh-In-Motion Data
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$0 $085 RR

Hi ghway Funds ar e pr ovi ded f or  f our  ( 4)  Gr ade 58 Dat a 
Col l ect or  I I  posi t i ons t o st af f  a pi l ot  pr ogr am t o i ncr ease 
t he ef f ect i veness of  Mot or  Car r i er  Enf or cement  Of f i cer s 
oper at i ng r emot el y f r om per manent  wei gh st at i on f aci l i t i es.

FY 2005- 06              FY2006- 07
$147, 448 R              $147, 448
$ 58, 442 NR

Civilian Weight & Vehicle Safety Inspection Teams

Victim and Justice Services

$800,000 $800,00086 RR

$800, 000 R i s pr ovi ded t o pay cr i me vi ct i ms'  compensat i on 
cl ai ms.  Thi s amount  wi l l  i ncr ease t he gener al  f und 
cont i nuat i on budget  f or  vi ct i ms compensat i on payment s f r om 
$3, 700, 000 t o $4, 500, 000.   The expansi on wi l l  i ncr ease 
f eder al  VOCA r ecei pt s,  whi ch pr ovi de a 60% mat ch t o st at e 
vi ct i ms compensat i on payment s,  by $480, 000.

Crime Victims Compensation

$5,172,302

($240,000)

$5,191,856

-1.00 -1.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $34,793,934 $35,153,488

R

NR

R
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$60,053,752 $61,483,537
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1123 Historically Underutilized Businesses

$74,915
$250,000

$74,915

1.00 1.00

1 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o enhance t he exi st i ng HUBSCO Const r uct i on 

Repor t i ng Syst em t o meet  t he cur r ent  St at e Techni cal  
Ar chi t ect ur e st andar ds and t o est abl i sh one Appl i cat i on 
Anal yst  Pr ogr ammer  posi t i on.  The Depar t ment  devel oped t he 
syst em t o capt ur e HUB expendi t ur es and const r uct i on dat a f or  
t he HUB Of f i ce and t he St at e Const r uct i on Of f i ce.

Recur r i ng                        FY 2005- 06   FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                    $63, 000     $63, 000
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y              $4, 820      $4, 820
531521  Ret i r ement                    $3, 663      $3, 663
531561  Med I ns                      $3, 432      $3, 432
Tot al  Recur r i ng                     $74, 915     $74, 915

Nonr ecur r i ng
532140  I T- HUBSCO Upgr ades         $250, 000

Construction Database Mgm't System Enhancement

1230 Non-Public Education

$79,661
$1,900

$79,661

2.00 2.00

2 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh an Educat i on Pr ogr am Speci al i st  

posi t i on ( $30, 354)  and an Of f i ce Assi st ant  I V posi t i on 
( $23, 316) .  Al so pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  oper at i ng 
cost .  The addi t i onal  posi t i ons and oper at i ng cost  wi l l  al l ow 
t he Di vi si on t o expand non- publ i c school  vi si t at i on,  r espond 
t o ci t i zen compl ai nt s about  speci f i c home school s,  pr ovi de 
mor e car ef ul  r evi ew of  annual  st andar di zed t est  r esul t s,  and 
t o cont r act  out  annual  mai l i ngs t o t he home school s.  

Recur r i ng                              FY2005- 06     FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                         $53, 670       $53, 670
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                   $4, 106        $4, 106
531521  Ret i r ement                         $3, 121        $3, 121
531561  Med I ns                           $6, 864        $6, 864
532199  Annual  Mai l i ngs                   $4, 100        $4, 100
532714  Expanded Home Vi si t at i ons         $4, 350        $4, 350
532840  Post age                           $3, 000        $3, 000
532811  Tel ephones                          $450          $450
Tot al  Recur r i ng                          $79, 661       $79, 661

Nonr ecur r i ng
534522  PC' s                              $1, 900

Non-Public Education Personnel
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1241 Management Information Systems

$81,334 $81,334

1.00 1.00

3 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh an I T Secur i t y Associ at e 
Anal yst  posi t i on ( $54, 811)  t o addr ess t he depar t ment ' s I T 
secur i t y i ssues t hat  have been i dent i f i ed i n t he I T Secur i t y 
Assessment  conduct ed by t he Of f i ce of  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy 
Ser vi ces.

Recur r i ng                            FY2005- 06     FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                       $54, 811       $54, 811
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $4, 193        $4, 193
531521  Ret i r ement                       $3, 187        $3, 187
531561  Med I ns                         $3, 432        $3, 432
534710  Comput er  Sof t war e                 $500          $500
534522  Equi pment - Comput er s             $3, 000        $3, 000
532811  Tel ephone Ser vi ce                 $600          $600
532942  Ot h Emp Ed Expenses             $3, 000        $3, 000
532930  Regi st r at i on Fees                 $250          $250
532725  Meal s -  Out  of  St at e              $150          $150
532722  Lodgi ng -  Out  of  St at e            $625          $625
532440  Mai nt  Agr ee - DP Equi p           $2, 565        $2, 565
532441  Mai nt  Agr ee -  Sof t war e          $5, 021        $5, 021
Tot al  Recur r i ng                        $81, 334       $81, 334

Information Technology Security Personnel

1311 Office of State Personnel

$71,600
4

NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o pur chase equi pment  and sof t war e f or  t he 
OSP Tr ai ni ng Cent er ,  and t o cont i nue t r ai ni ng f or  medi at i on 
ser vi ces.

                                    FY 05- 06          FY 06- 07
532942 Ot h Svs/ Tr ai ni ng             $ 21, 600          $      0
534521 Of f i ce Equi pment              $ 25, 000          $      0
534711 Comput er  Sof t war e            $ 25, 000          $      0

Operating Budget Increases
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1511 Purchase and Contract

$135,846
$3,800

$135,846
$0

2.00 2.00

5 R
NR

R
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh 2 compl i ance of f i cer  posi t i ons 

( $51, 334 each)  t o pr ovi de E- pr ocur ement  educat i onal  out r each,  
manage t he E- pr ocur ement  cont r act ,  and per f or m compl i ance 
r evi ews.   The E- pr ocur ement  cont r act  r equi r es a r evi ew of  al l  
di r ect  payment s f or  al l  NCAS agenci es on a quar t er l y basi s.

Recur r i ng                             FY2005- 06     FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                       $102, 668      $102, 668
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                  $7, 854        $7, 854
531521  Ret i r ement                        $5, 970        $5, 970
531561  Med I ns                          $6, 864        $6, 864
532714  Tr ans- gr ound                     $2, 200        $2, 200
532727  Tr ans- ot her                          $25           $25
532721  Lodgi ng- I n St at e                 $1, 800        $1, 800
532724  Meal s- I n St at e                   $1, 000        $1, 000
532811  Tel ephone Ser vi ce                  $950          $950
532814  Cel l ul ar  Phones                  $1, 700        $1, 700
532930  Regi st r at i on Fees                $3, 500        $3, 500
533110  Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es              $1, 315        $1, 315
Tot al  Recur r i ng                        $135, 846      $135, 846

Nonr ecur r i ng
534511  Fur ni t ur e Of f i ce                 $1, 200
534539  Ot her  Equi pment                   $2, 600
Tot al  Nonr ecur r i ng                       $3, 800

E-Procurement Compliance Personnel

1731 NC Council for Women/DV Commission

$35,245 $35,245

1.00 1.00

6 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he sal ar y and benef i t s f or  an 
addi t i onal  st af f  posi t i on t o over see t he Abuser  Tr eat ment  
Pr ogr am wi t hi n t he NC Counci l  f or  Women and Domest i c Vi ol ence 
Commi ssi on.

Domestic Violence Commission Staff

$150,000
7

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Al bemar l e Hopel i ne,  I nc. ,  a 
pr i vat e,  non- pr of i t  or gani zat i on dedi cat ed t o ser vi ng vi ct i ms 
of  f ami l y vi ol ence,  sexual  assaul t ,  and t een dat i ng vi ol ence.  
The gr ant  wi l l  assi st  wi t h t he pur chase and r et r of i t t i ng of  a 
f aci l i t y t hat  wi l l  pr ovi de di r ect  ser vi ces t o vi ct i ms of  
sexual  and domest i c vi ol ence i n si x nor t heast er n NC count i es.

Albemarle Hopeline, Inc.

$25,000
8

NRPr ovi des a gr ant  t o Coast al  Hor i zons Cent er ,  I nc.  i n 
Wi l mi ngt on,  NC f or  t he cont i nued oper at i on of  t he Cent er ' s 
Rape Cr i si s Cent er .

Coastal Horizons Center, Inc.

$25,000
9

NRPr ovi des a gr ant  f or  t he cont i nued oper at i on of  Domest i c 
Vi ol ence Shel t er  and Ser vi ces,  I nc.  i n Wi l mi ngt on,  NC.

Domestic Violence Shelter and Services, Inc.
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$25,000
10

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Fami l y Ser vi ces of  Davi dson 
Count y,  I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  t r eat ment  and 
counsel i ng ser vi ces f or  domest i c vi ol ence vi ct i ms.

Family Services of Davidson County, Inc.

$25,000
11

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Saf e Space,  I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  
or gani zat i on,  t o suppor t  domest i c vi ol ence and communi t y-
based publ i c heal t h pr ogr ams i n Fr ankl i n Count y.

Safe Space, Inc.

$50,000
12

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Women' s Cent er  of  Fayet t evi l l e,  a 
nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  t o pr ovi de pr ogr ams and ser vi ces t hat  
assi st  ent r epr eneur s by devel opi ng and enhanci ng t hei r  
busi ness ski l l s and encour agi ng t he exchange of  i nf or mat i on.

Women's Center of Fayetteville

1741 Human Relations Commission

$15,000
13

NRPr ovi des a gr ant  f or  t he oper at i ng suppor t  f or  t he ci t y' s 
Human Rel at i ons Commi ssi on.

City of Durham

1771 Veterans Affairs Division

($1,491,106) ($2,679,379)14 RR

Tr ansf er s f undi ng f or  76. 4% of  t he schol ar shi ps f r om 
appr opr i at i on- suppor t  t o r ecei pt - suppor t .  The r ecei pt s wi l l  
come f r om t he Escheat s Funds.  Thi s f undi ng shi f t  cont i nues 
t he f undi ng shi f t  t hat  was made i n t he 2003 Appr opr i at i ons 
Act . ,  S. L.  2003- 284.  The f undi ng shi f t  does not  i mpact  t he 
t ot al  amount  avai l abl e f or  t he schol ar shi p pr ogr am.  The t ot al  
avai l abl e f or  schol ar shi ps i s $5, 625, 058 f or  f i scal  year  2005-
06 and $5, 704, 249 f or  f i scal  year  2006- 07.

Scholarships Partially Funded From Escheats

$2,300,000
15

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ci t y of  Fayet t evi l l e t o 
est abl i sh t he NC Vet er ans Par k.  The Gener al  Assembl y made 
pl ans f or  t he par k i n t he 1990s t hat  wer e never  i mpl ement ed.

NC Veterans Park Funds

$10,000
16

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Edgecombe Count y Vet er ans'  
Mi l i t ar y Museum,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  oper at i ng 
expenses and f or  t he devel opment  of  a museum honor i ng 
Edgecombe Count y vet er ans ( HB 1337) .

Edgecombe County Veterans Military Museum

$150,000
17

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  t he const r uct i on and mai nt enance 
of  t he Nor t h Car ol i na Vet er ans Memor i al  i n Br oadway,  NC.

NC Veterans Memorial Committee, Inc.
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1811 GACPD

($67,686) ($67,686)

-1.00 -1.00

18 RR

El i mi nat es sal ar y and f r i nge benef i t s equi val ent  t o t hat  of  
t he Assi st ant  Di r ect or  posi t i on ( 4140- 1540- 0000- 480) .  The 
Di vi si on Di r ect or ' s posi t i on has been vacant  si nce November  
2001.  The Di vi si on al so has an Admi ni st r at i ve Secr et ar y I I I  
posi t i on t hat  has been vacant  si nce Januar y 2004.  These 
vacanci es have been al l owed t o r emai n pendi ng t he Gover nor ' s 
deci si on r egar di ng r edesi gnat i on of  t he Counci l  t o a non-
pr of i t  st at us.  The r esponsi bi l i t i es of  t he Di r ect or  have been 
per f or med by t he Assi st ant  Di r ect or .  Wi t h t he el i mi nat i on of  
t he sal ar y and f r i nge benef i t s i n t he amount  of  $67, 686,  t he 
Depar t ment  may sel ect  whi ch of  t he Counci l ' s 7. 28 Gener al  
Fund posi t i ons i t  wi l l  el i mi nat e.

Personnel Reduction

1861 Commission of Indian Affairs

$30,000
19

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  pr epar at i on and const r uct i on of  pi cni c 
shel t er s and vi si t or s'  r est r ooms and t o upgr ade publ i c 
cer emoni al  gr ounds at  t he Nor t h Car ol i na I ndi an Cul t ur al  
Cent er .

Indian Cultural Center

$5,000
20

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Lumbee Ri ver  Counci l  of  
Gover nment s t o suppor t  yout h oppor t uni t y pr oj ect s t hr oughout  
Robeson Count y.

Lumbee River Council of Governments

$325,000
21

NRPr ovi des a gr ant  t o t he Nor t h Car ol i na I ndi an Economi c 
Devel opment  I ni t i at i ve,  a nonpr of i t  cor por at i on t hat  was 
cr eat ed as an out gr owt h of  t he NC Commi ssi on on I ndi an 
Af f ai r s Year  2004 St r at egi c Pl anni ng ef f or t .  The pur pose of  
t he gr ant  i s t o cont i nue t he wor k of  t he Nor t h Car ol i na 
I ndi an Economi c Devel opment  I ni t i at i ve,  ai med at  spur r i ng 
economi c devel opment  and cr eat i ng j obs i n r ur al  I ndi an 
communi t i es.

NC Indian Economic Development Initiative

1881 Transition Team

($120,000) ($120,000)22 RR

El i mi nat es t r ansi t i on f unds f or  t he Counci l  of  St at e member s.  
Thi s f undi ng wi l l  not  be needed dur i ng t he 2005- 07 bi enni um.

Operating Budget Reduction

1882 Governor's Inauguration

($205,000) ($205,000)23 RR

El i mi nat es f undi ng f or  t he Gover nor ' s I naugur at i on.  Fundi ng 
wi l l  not  be needed dur i ng t he 2005- 07 bi enni um.

Operating Budget Reduction
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($1,476,791)

$3,462,300

($2,665,064)

$0

6.00 6.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $62,039,261 $58,818,473

R

NR

R

NR
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Cultural Resources

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$61,114,752 $59,597,482

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1110 Office of the Secretary

$50,000 $50,00024 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t hat  suppor t s t r avel  and wor k of  t he 
Di r ect or  of  Boar ds and Commi ssi ons,  who ser ves as t he 
depar t ment al  l i ai son wi t h 39 nonpr of i t  suppor t  gr oups and 
f oundat i ons f or  st at e hi st or i c si t es and museums.   
Addi t i onal l y,  r est or es  st at e f undi ng f or  t he Nor t h Car ol i na 
Awar ds Pr ogr am,  whi ch has been r ecei pt - suppor t ed f or  sever al  
year s.

                                    FY 05- 06          FY 06- 07
532199 Mi sc Cont r act ual  Svs         $ 10, 000          $ 10, 000
532714 Gr d Tr ans/ I n- st at e           $  9, 000          $  9, 000
532721 Lodgi ng/ I n- st at e             $  8, 000          $  8, 000
532724 Meal s/ I n- st at e               $  6, 000          $  6, 000
532727 Mi sc/ I n- st at e                $  2, 000          $  2, 000
532850 Pr i nt i ng                     $ 10, 000          $ 10, 000
533900 Ot h Mat er i al s/ Suppl i es       $  5, 000          $  5, 000

Boards and Commissions and North Carolina Awards

($180,000) ($180,000)25 RR

El i mi nat es f undi ng f or  hi st or i cal ,  ar t  and cul t ur al  gr ant s.
Operating Budget Reduction

1120 Administrative Services

$50,000
$2,500

$50,000

1.00 1.00

26 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f undi ng t o est abl i sh one ( 1)  Appl i cat i ons 

Pr ogr ammer  I  posi t i on and t o pur chase addi t i onal  comput er  
equi pment .   

                                   FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531112 Sal ar i es                    $ 41, 000        $ 41, 000
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y             $  3, 137        $  3, 137
531521 Ret i r ement                   $  2, 384        $  2, 384
531561 Med I ns                     $  3, 432        $  3, 432
532199 Mi sc Cont r act ual  Svs        $     47        $     47
534522 Equi p -  Comput er s           $  2, 500

Information Technology Services Expansion

1230 Archives & Records

$300,000
27

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh a Si gner s Memor i al  on t he 
gr ounds of  t he Chowan Count y Cour t house t o honor  Hugh 
Wi l l i amson,  a si gner  of  t he Uni t ed St at es Const i t ut i on.

Edenton Signers Memorial Funds
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$142,000
28

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  and 
pr ogr am suppor t  ( $50, 000) .  Addi t i onal l y,  pr ovi des f undi ng f or  
r enovat i ons and t he i nst al l at i on of  an el evat or  at  t he 
Jef f coat  Museum i n Mur f r eesbor o and ot her  i mpr ovement s at  t he 
hi st or i c si t e ( $92, 000) .

The Murfreesboro Historical Association, Inc.

1241 State Historic Sites

$500,000 $500,00029 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds f or  mai nt enance of  hi st or i c si t es 
st at ewi de.

Increase Operating Budget

$300,000
30

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  t he Edent on Hi st or i cal  Commi ssi on t o 
acqui r e,  r el ocat e,  and r est or e t he l i ght house.

Roanoke River Lighthouse Restoration Funds

$250,000
31

NRAppr opr i at es f undi ng t o acqui r e,  move,  and r est or e t he 1827 
ki t chen bui l di ng of  t he f or mer  Bandon Pl ant at i on f or  l ocat i on 
t o t he St at e Hi st or i c Si t e i n Edent on.

Historic Bandon Building Restoration Funds

$50,000
32

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  FY 2005- 06 t o Washi ngt on Town 
Communi t y Assn. ,  I nc.  t o r et i r e t he debt  f or  r enovat i ons of  
t he school .

Historic Oak Grove School Funds

$25,000
33

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  r enovat i ng Hal l  
House.

Historic Salisbury Foundation, Inc.

$5,000
34

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Hi st or i c 
Hi l l sbor ough Commi ssi on f or  r epai r s t o t he school .  ( HB 1656)

Historic Burwell School Repair Funds

$5,000
35

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o assi st  t he 
Commi ssi on cat al og,  pr omot e,  and pr eser ve t he hi st or i c si t e.  
( HB 1658)

Historic Hillsborough District Commission Funds

$14,000
36

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he hi st or i c 
pr eser vat i on of  t he t own.

Town of Hope Mills

$50,000
37

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Swi ss Bear  
Downt own Devel opment  Cor por at i on t o ai d t he Ci t y of  New Ber n 
i n pr epar i ng f or  i t s Ter cent enar y Anni ver sar y.  ( HB 1588)

New Bern's 300th Anniversary Funds

$30,000
38

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  t he r el ocat i on and pr eser vat i on of  t he 
Ci vi l  War  CSS Neuse gunboat .  ( SB 1084)

CSS Neuse Restoration Committee, Inc.
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1242 Tryon Palace Historic Sites

$570,432 $570,43239 RR

Appr opr i at es f undi ng t o r epl ace budget ed admi ssi on r ecei pt s 
t hat  wi l l  be deposi t ed i nt o a nonr ever t i ng f und t o suppor t  
capi t al  i mpr ovement s at  t he hi st or i c si t e.

Increase Operating Budget

1243 State Capitol/Visitor Services

$94,000
$3,000

$94,000

2.00 2.00

40 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f unds f or  t wo ( 2)  Museum Speci al i st  posi t i ons at  

pay gr ade 66 and sal ar y of  $35, 695.  The t ot al  r ecur r i ng 
expendi t ur e i s $94, 000,  whi ch i ncl udes $85, 597 f or  sal ar i es 
and benef i t s and $8, 403 f or  oper at i ng expenses,  and non-
r ecur r i ng expense of  $3, 000 f or  of f i ce and comput er  equi pment .

New Personnel

1250 Historic Preservation

$50,000
41

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o The Hi st or i c 
Pr eser vat i on Foundat i on of  NC,  I nc t o r epai r  and pai nt  t wo 
( 2)  hi st or i c t anks at  Gl encoe,  and t o r epai r  a hi st or i c dam 
on t he Haw Ri ver  and t o cont r ol  er osi on al ong mi l l  r ace at  
Gl encoe Mi l l .  ( HB 1403)

The Historic Preservation Foundation of NC, Inc.

1260 Office of State Archaeology

$50,000
42

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o suppor t  t he QAR 
Shi pwr eck Recover y Pr oj ect .

Queen Anne's Revenge Recovery Funds

1320 Museum of Art

$283,797 $250,000

5.00 5.00

43 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o ext end pr ogr ammi ng t o school s and 
communi t i es usi ng comput er s,  t he I nt er net ,  and ot her  means i n 
or der  t o br oaden t he museum' s r each st at ewi de.  Al so,  pr ovi des 
f unds t o est abl i sh f i ve ( 5)  new Museum Guar d posi t i ons.

                                   FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531112 Sal ar i es                    $104, 030        $104, 030
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y             $  7, 958        $  7, 958
531521 Ret i r ement                   $  6, 049        $  6, 049
531561 Med I ns                     $ 17, 160        $ 17, 160
532714 Gr d Tr ans/ I n- st at e          $  4, 500        $  4, 500
532721 Lodgi ng/ I n- st at e            $  2, 300        $  2, 300
532724 Meal s/ I n- st at e              $  1, 800        $  1, 800
532727 Mi sc/ I n- st at e               $  1, 100        $  1, 100
533900 Ot h Mat er i al s/ Suppl i es      $  3, 000        $  3, 000
534539 Ot h Equi pment                $ 15, 000        $ 15, 000 
534610 Ar t  and Ar t i f act s           $120, 899        $ 87, 102

Program Diversity and New Security Personnel

$25,000
44

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  pl anni ng an 
expansi on t o t he Museum' s cur r ent  f aci l i t i es.  ( HB 235)

Asheville Art Museum Association, Incorporated
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1330 NC Arts Council

$580,000
$1,000,000

$580,00045 RR
NRI ncr eases f undi ng i n expendi t ur e account  536996 f or  gr ant s t o 

l ocal  ar t s counci l s.  Thi s i ncr ease pr ovi des $1. 7 mi l l i on f or  
gr ant s t o l ocal  ar t s counci l s t hat  ar e awar ded t hr ough t he 
f or mal  appl i cat i on pr ocess.  Addi t i onal l y,  pr ovi des $1 mi l l i on 
on a nonr ecur r i ng basi s i n FY 05- 06 t o al so be awar ded 
t hr ough t he f or mal  appl i cat i on pr ocess.

Grassroots Arts Program

$396,133 $396,13346 RR

I ncr eases f undi ng i n expendi t ur e account  536990 f or  gr ant s t o 
i ndi vi dual s and or gani zat i ons i n t he cat egor i es of  ar t s i n 
educat i on,  vi sual  ar t s,  f ol kl i f e,  f ol k her i t age,  gener al  and 
pr ogr am suppor t ,  or gani zat i onal  devel opment ,  out r each,  and 
t our i ng/ pr esent i ng.  Thi s i ncr ease pr ovi des $2. 9 mi l l i on and 
r est or es f undi ng t o t he FY 2000- 01 l evel  f or  gr ant s t hat  ar e 
awar ded t hr ough a f or mal  appl i cat i on pr ocess.

Basic Grants Program

$250,000
47

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  FY 2005- 06.
Carolina Ballet

$20,000
48

NRPr ovi des non- r ecur r i ng f undi ng f or  t he upgr ade,  r epl acement ,  
and modi f i cat i on of  el ect r oni c equi pment .

'Strike at the Wind' Drama

$20,000
49

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  suppor t  
of  t he out door  dr ama,  Hor n i n t he West .

Southern Appalachian Historical Association, Inc

$1,000,000
50

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he devel opment  and 
const r uct i on of  t he Pocosi n Ar t s Educat i on Cent er .

Pocosin Arts, Inc.

$50,000
51

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  suppor t  
f or  yout h t o l ear n backst age ski l l s.

Matthews Playhouse of Performing Arts, Inc.

$50,000
52

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  educat i onal  
out r each and oper at i ng expenses.  ( HB 1719)

The Opera Company of NC, Inc.

$25,000
53

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  cul t ur al  f aci l i t y 
enhancement s i ncl udi ng r est or at i on of  t he Car ol i na Theat er  
( $10, 000) .   ( HB 1165)

United Arts Council of Greensboro, Inc.

$1,000
54

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he Joe Thompson 
Pr oj ect .  Fundi ng wi l l  compl et e a  t r avel i ng exhi bi t i on f or  
document ar y and pr esent at i ons of  t he l i f e of  a l egendar y 
Af r i can- Amer i can cl awhammer  gui t ar / banj o pl ayer  f r om Or ange 
and Al amance Count i es.

Alamance County Arts Council, Inc.
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$55,000
55

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  FY 2005- 06 t o suppor t  an 
Ar t s/ Agr i cul t ur al  par t ner shi p bet ween t he ar t s/ cr af t s peopl e 
and l ocal  f ar mer s i n t he Sandhi l l s r egi on ( $30, 000) .  
Addi t i onal l y,  pr ovi des f unds f or  t he compl et e r enovat i on of  
t he ol d McNai r  Bui l di ng i n downt own Rocki ngham ( $25, 000) .

Richmond County Arts Council, Inc.

$50,000
56

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he use of  ar t s as 
a t ool  f or  economi c devel opment .

Chatham County Arts Council, Inc.

$10,000
57

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  and 
pr ogr am suppor t  of  t he Andy Gr i f f i t h Theat r e.

Surry Arts Council

$12,000
58

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o Af r i can- Amer i can 
At el i er ,  I nc f or  oper at i ng expenses i n pr ovi di ng i t s ar t s 
pr ogr ams and exhi bi t s.  ( HB 1205)

African-American Atelier, Inc.

$10,000
59

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Gui l f or d Nat i ve 
Amer i can Associ at i on,  I nc.  t o suppor t  cul t ur al  pr ogr ammi ng 
f or  Nat i ve Amer i can and ot her  yout h.  ( HB 1423)

Guilford NAA Cultural Funds

$5,000
60

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Af r i can- Amer i can 
Cul t ur al  Cent er  f or  r epai r s t o t he f aci l i t y i n Robeson 
Count y.  ( HB 1738)

African-American Cultural Center Funds

$110,000
61

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  r ehabi l i t at i on of  a 
f or mer  mi ddl e school  as t he FOLKMOOT Cent er .  Addi t i onal l y,  
pr ovi des f unds f or  gener al  pr ogr ammi ng t o suppor t  “ Fol kmoot  
USA” ,  Nor t h Car ol i na’ s of f i ci al  i nt er nat i onal  f est i val  ( HB 
1627)

Folkmoot USA

$10,000
62

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o r enovat e f aci l i t y t o ser ve as 
Madi son' s Ar t  Cent er .

Madison County Arts Council

$5,000
63

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o r enovat e and r est or e hi st or i cal  
bui l di ng i n downt own di st r i ct .

Martin County Arts Council, Inc.

$5,000
64

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o suppor t  pr ogr ams f or  
ar ea school s and t he communi t y.

The Farmville Community Arts Council, Inc.

$125,000
65

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o Tr i ad St age,  I nc.  
f or  oper at i onal  expenses and t o suppor t  a r egi onal  scene shop 
open t o nonpr of i t  ar t s or gani zat i ons i n t he Tr i ad.  ( HB 1666)

Triad Stage, Inc.
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$500,000
66

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Tur nage Theat er s 
Foundat i on,  I nc. ,  t o assi st  i n r enovat i ng t he Theat er  t o 
enhance economi c devel opment  i n Beauf or t  Count y.

Turnage Theaters Foundation, Inc.

$25,000
67

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  r est or at i on of  t he 
hi st or i c Ansoni a Theat er  i n Wadesbor o,  NC.

Anson County Arts Council, Inc.

$20,000
68

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Cal dwel l  Ar t s 
Counci l  i n Lenoi r  Count y.

Caldwell Arts Council. Inc.

$100,000
69

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n  FY 2005- 06 t o t he Penl and School  
of  Cr af t s t o pr ovi de assi st ance wi t h cr af t s pr ogr ammi ng f or  
west er n Nor t h Car ol i na.

Penland School of Crafts

$50,000
70

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o assi st  t he Jewi sh Her i t age Foundat i on of  
NC i n t he pr oduct i on of  i t s her i t age pr oj ect ,  “ Down Home:  
Jewi sh Li f e i n Nor t h Car ol i na" .  ( SB 451)

Jewish Heritage Foundation of North Carolina

1340 NC Symphony

$500,000
71

NRPr ovi des gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he NC Symphony f or  FY 2005- 06.
Grant-In-Aid

$50,000
72

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o suppor t  t he 
or chest r a' s Second Annual  Gospel  Concer t  and educat i on 
pr ogr ams.  ( HB 1648)

Greensboro Symphony Society, Incorporated

1410 State Library Services

$16,100
$27,300

$9,10073 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o i nst al l  and mai nt ai n a new t el ephone 

syst em,  and a car d access secur i t y syst em f or  t he bui l di ng 
and t he comput er  ser ver  r oom.

                                    FY 05- 06          FY 06- 07
532199 Mi sc Cont r act ual  Svs         $  8, 000           $ 1, 000
532811 Tel ephone Ser vi ce            $  7, 000           $ 7, 000
532812 Tel ecomm Dat a Char ges        $  1, 100           $ 1, 100
534539 Ot her  Equi pment               $ 27, 300

Services to the Blind and Physically Handicapped

1480 State Library Statewide Programs

$1,000,000 $1,000,00074 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o suppor t  gr ant s t o publ i c 
l i br ar i es based upon t he f or mul a f or  St at e- Ai d t o Li br ar i es.  
The addi t i onal  f undi ng pr ovi des $15. 8 mi l l i on f or  ai d t o 
l ocal  l i br ar i es.

Aid to Counties
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$1,000,000
75

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Meckl enbur g Count y Li br ar y i n FY 
2005- 06 t o pr ovi de comput er  st at i ons f or  expansi on of  
I magi nOn chi l dr en' s educat i on pr ogr ams and act i vi t i es.

Mecklenburg County Library

$1,500
76

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o Fr i ends of  
Cumber l and Count y Publ i c Li br ar y & I nf or mat i on Cent er ,  I nc t o 
suppor t  a ' Vi si t i ng Aut hor s'  ser i es f or  t he Cumber l and Count y 
communi t y.  Thi s pr ogr am cr eat es awar eness of  t he 
oppor t uni t i es of f er ed by t he l i br ar i es of  Cumber l and Count y 
and f ocuses ef f or t s t o enr i ch t he cul t ur al  advant ages 
avai l abl e t o Cumber l and Count y Ci t i zens.

Cumberland County Public Library

$5,000
77

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o r enovat e and updat e 
t he l i br ar y f aci l i t y.

Bethel Public Library

$5,000
78

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o upgr ade ol d 
comput er s and pur chase new books.

Robersonville Public Library

$25,000
79

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t owar d t he pur chase of  
a bookmobi l e,  and t o r enovat e and updat e t he l i br ar y f aci l i t y.

Hoke County Public Library

$10,000
80

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he oper at i on,  
pr ogr ammi ng,  and expansi on of  t he l i br ar y.

Rose Hill Community Memorial Library

1500 Museum of History

$500,000
81

NRPr ovi des a gr ant  i n FY 2005- 06 f or  f i nal  r enovat i on cost s of  
t he Museum.

Sit-In Movement, Inc. (I C R C & M)

$100,000
82

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  suppor t .
Vance County Visitor Center Museum

$400,000
83

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  desi gn and pl anni ng 
t he f ut ur e home of  t he Kamm Hi st or i c Teapot  Col l ect i on.

Sparta Teapot Museum

$50,000
84

NRPr ovi des f undi ng as a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  
oper at i ng pr ogr ams.

Museum of the New South, Inc.

$100,000
85

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  
suppor t  and capi t al  expenses.

Graveyard of the Atlantic Museum
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$50,000
86

NRPr ovi des f undi ng as a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  an 
exhi bi t  and t o enhance t he school  cur r i cul um i n hi st or y of  
t he r egi on and St at e.

Charlotte Museum of History, In.

$5,000
87

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  FY 2005- 06 f or  oper at i onal  
suppor t .

Sampson County History Museum, Inc.

$25,000
88

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  a 1, 700 squar e f oot  
addi t i on t hat  wi l l  house an el evat or  t o make t he 2nd and 3r d 
f l oor s handi capped accessi bl e.

Rowan Museum, Inc

$10,000
89

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  a 10, 000 squar e 
f oot  di spl ay.  Thi s i t em i s al so suppor t ed by donat i ons.

Rutherford County Farm Museum

$30,000
90

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  r epai r s and 
mai nt enance.  ( HB 1733)

Raeford-Hoke Museum, Inc

$25,000
91

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o assi st  t he museum i n 
pr eser vi ng and cel ebr at i ng f ar m l i f e i n NC. ( HB 1140)

Tobacco Farm Life Museum, Inc.

$20,000
92

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  mai nt enance of  t he 
f aci l i t y.  ( HB 1611)

Person County Museum of History, Inc.

$20,000
93

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o assi st  wi t h t he 
r enovat i on of  a vacant  bui l di ng t hat  i s owned by Scot l and 
Count y f or  t he pur pose of  conver t i ng i t  t o a count y museum.

Scotland County

$40,000
94

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  “ The Dead Sea 
Scr ol l s”  t r avel i ng exhi bi t i on.

Discovery Place, Inc.

$25,000
95

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he cont i nued 
oper at i on and mai nt enance of  t he Badi n Hi st or i c Museum.  ( HB 
1669)

Badin History Museum, Inc.

$25,000
96

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  t he Geor ge C.  Shaw 
Museum i n Gr anvi l l e Count y.

National Mary Potter Club, Inc.

$1,000,000
97

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o t he Museum of  t he 
Cape Fear  Hi st or i cal  Compl ex Foundat i on,  I nc.  f or  pl anni ng 
t he expansi on and enhancement  of  t he Museum of  t he Cape Fear .

Museum of the Cape Fear
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$100,000
98

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 t o obt ai n new exhi bi t s 
and sust ai n cur r ent  oper at i ons at  t he Expl or i s Museum i n 
Ral ei gh,  NC

Exploris

$3,360,462

$8,958,300

$3,319,665

8.00 8.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $73,433,514 $62,917,147

R

NR

R
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General Assembly

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$43,864,588 $46,965,432

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1900 Reserves and Transfers

($930,000)
99

NRReduces oper at i ng r eser ve f unds.
Operating Reserves

($930,000)
Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $42,934,588 $46,965,432

NR
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Housing Finance Agency

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,750,945 $4,750,945

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

8102 HTF State Appropriations

$5,000,000
100

NRPr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng f or  pr ogr ams admi ni st er ed by t he 
Housi ng Fi nance Agency.

Additional Funding for Housing Finance

8104 NC Housing Foreclosure

$700,000
101

NRAppr opr i at es f undi ng t o cont i nue and expand t he Home 
Pr ot ect i on Pi l ot  Pr ogr am i n al l  count i es t hat  had gr eat er  
t han seven per cent  ( 7%)  aver age unempl oyment  i n FY 2004- 05.   
The pi l ot  was est abl i shed i n Sect i on 20A. 1 of  S. L.  2004- 124.

Continue/Expand the Home Protection Pilot Program

$5,700,000
Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $10,450,945 $4,750,945

NR
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Insurance

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$27,831,701 $27,866,769

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1200 Company Services Group

$153,852
$7,200

$153,852
$0

2.00 2.00

102 R
NR

R
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh an Appl i cat i ons Anal yst  

Pr ogr ammer  I I  posi t i on ( $58, 803)  and a Comput er  Syst ems 
Anal yst  I V posi t i on ( $64, 429)  i n t he I nf or mat i on Ser vi ces 
Di vi si on.   One posi t i on wi l l  be used t o cont i nue t he ongoi ng 
upgr ade f r om mul t i pl e l egacy syst ems t o t he new i nt egr at ed 
Oper at i ons Tr acki ng and I nf or mat i on Syst em ( OTI S) .   Dut i es 
i ncl ude pr ogr ammi ng and t he new ongoi ng mai nt enance once t he 
OTI S syst em i s compl et ed.   The ot her  posi t i on wi l l  be 
r esponsi bl e f or  secur i t y i ssues at  t he Depar t ment ,  i ncl udi ng 
i mpl ement i ng t he I SO 17799 st andar d f or  i nf or mat i on 
t echnol ogy secur i t y.

Recur r i ng                            FY2005- 06      FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                      $123, 232       $123, 232
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $9, 427         $9, 427
531521  Ret i r ement                       $7, 166         $7, 166
531561  Med I ns                         $6, 864         $6, 864
5327XX  Tr anspor t at i on                  $2, 213         $2, 213
5328XX  Communi cat i on                   $1, 200         $1, 200
5329XX  Ot her  Ser vi ces                  $2, 500         $2, 500
533110  Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es             $1, 250         $1, 250
Tot al  Recur r i ng                       $153, 852       $153, 852

Nonr ecur r i ng
534511  Fur ni t ur e Of f i ce                $7, 000
5358XX  Ot her  Admi n.  Exp.                  $200

The I nsur ance Regul at or y Fund wi l l  r ei mbur se t he Gener al  Fund 
f or  t he appr opr i at i on.

Information Technology Personnel
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$89,961
$5,500

$89,961

1.00 1.00

103 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh an I nsur ance Company Exami ner  

I I I  posi t i on ( $60, 000)  t o admi ni st er  and enf or ce t he NC 
Pr of essi onal  Empl oyer  Or gani zat i on Act  ( G. S.  58- 89A) .  The 
pr i mar y emphasi s of  t he posi t i on wi l l  be on t he l i censi ng and 
f i nanci al  sol vency of  t he PEOs.

Recur r i ng                            FY2005- 06      FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                       $60, 000        $60, 000
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $4, 590         $4, 590
531521  Ret i r ement                       $3, 489         $3, 489
531561  Med I ns                         $3, 432         $3, 432
5327XX  Tr anspor t at i on                 $11, 600        $11, 600
5328XX  Communi cat i on                   $1, 350         $1, 350
5329XX  Ot her  Ser vi ces                    $500           $500
533110  Gener al  Of f i ce Suppl i es         $2, 500         $2, 500
533120  Dat a Pr ocessi ng Suppl i es        $2, 500         $2, 500
Tot al  Recur r i ng                        $89, 961        $89, 961

Nonr ecur r i ng
534511  Fur ni t ur e Of f i ce                $3, 000
534543  PC/ Pr i nt er  Equi pment             $2, 500
Tot al  Nonr ecur r i ng                      $5, 500

Fees col l ect ed wi t h PEO appl i cat i ons and annual  f i l i ngs wi l l  
be deposi t ed i nt o t he I nsur ance Regul at or y Fund and wi l l  be 
used t o r ei mbur se t he Gener al  Fund f or  t he appr opr i at i on.

PEO Personnel and Operating Cost

1500 Office of State Fire Marshall

$25,000
104

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  oper at i ng suppor t .
Cornelius Volunteer Fire Department

1500 Office of the State Fire Marshal

$25,000
105

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he pur chase of  a beach access vehi cl e 
f or  emer gency ser vi ces f or  Ocr acoke I sl and.

Hyde County

$5,000
106

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  oper at i ng suppor t .
Maxton Rescue Squad, Inc.

$5,000
107

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Or ange Count y Chi ef s 
Associ at i on,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  capi t al  
i mpr ovement s t o a r egi onal  f i r e t r ai ni ng f aci l i t y i n Or ange 
Count y.  ( HB 1655) .

Orange Fire Training Facility Funds

$7,500
108

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he War r en Rur al  Vol unt ar y Fi r e 
Associ at i on,  I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  oper at i ng 
expenses.  ( HB 1692) .

Warrenton Rural Voluntary Fire Association, Inc.
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$25,000
109

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  oper at i ng suppor t .
Ansonville Volunteer Fire Department

$5,000
110

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Rowl and Rescue Squad,  I nc. ,  a 
nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  r oof  r epai r s.  ( HB 1740) .

Rowland Rescue Squad, Inc.

$5,000
111

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he War r en Count y Rescue Squad,  
I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  oper at i ng expenses.  ( HB 
1693) .

Warren County Rescue Squad, Inc.

$5,000
112

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Scot l and Count y t o be used by t he 
Wagr am Vol unt eer  Fi r e Depar t ment  f or  equi pment  pur chases and 
f or  r epai r s t o i t s f aci l i t y.  ( HB 1743) .

Scotland County

$25,000
113

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  oper at i ng suppor t .
Union Volunteer Fire Department

$243,813

$145,200

$243,813

$0

3.00 3.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $28,220,714 $28,110,582

R

NR

R

NR
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Insurance - Workers' Compensation for Volunteer 
Firemen

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,500,000 $4,500,000

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1900 Reserves and Transfers

($2,500,000)
114

NRReduces t he Gener al  Fund appr opr i at i on t o t he Vol unt eer  
Saf et y Wor ker s'  Compensat i on Fund on a non- r ecur r i ng basi s.  
Thi s r educt i on wi l l  not  af f ect  t he oper at i ons of  t he Fund.  
The bal ance i n t he Fund as of  Febr uar y 28,  2005 was $21. 98 
mi l l i on.  The aver age of  t he Fund' s bal ances f or  t he past  4 
year s i s $21. 47 mi l l i on.

Volunteer Safety Workers' Compensation Fund

($2,500,000)
Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $2,000,000 $4,500,000

NR
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Lieutenant Governor

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$690,697 $690,697

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1110 Administration

$8,404 $8,404

0.25 0.25

115 RR

I ncr eases an Of f i ce Assi st ant  posi t i on ( Pos # 3100- 000- 0016-
035)  f r om 30 t o 40 hour s per  week.

Increase Office Assistant Position to Full Time

$2,400 $2,400116 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o i ncr ease t he oper at i ng budget  i n t he 
f ol l owi ng l i ne i t ems:

                                       FY 05- 06      FY 06- 07
532811  Tel ephone ser vi ce                  $600          $600
532814  Cel l ul ar  phone ser vi ce           $1, 200        $1, 200
532850  Pr i nt i ng,  Bi ndi ng,  Dup             $600          $600

Increase Operating Budget

$51,536
$1,700

$51,536

1.00 1.00

117 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh a second Pol i cy Devel opment  

Anal yst  t o ser ve as an Assi st ant  t o t he Li eut enant  Gover nor  
f or  Pol i cy and Resear ch.

                                      FY 05- 06       FY 06- 07
531111  Sal ar i es                       $42, 307        $42, 307
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $3, 237         $3, 237
531521  Ret i r ement                       $2, 460         $2, 460
531561  Med I ns                         $3, 432         $3, 432
533110  Gen Of f i ce Sup                    $100           $100
534534  PC/ Pr i nt er  Equi pment             $1, 200          
534713  PC Sof t war e                       $500

Additional Personnel

$62,340

$1,700

$62,340

1.25 1.25

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $754,737 $753,037

R

NR

R
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Office of Administrative Hearings

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$2,976,210 $2,967,712

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1100 Administration and Operations

$2,000
$9,200

$2,000118 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  a sof t war e upgr ade t hat  al l ows t he Nor t h 

Car ol i na Regi st er  t o be publ i shed on t he I nt er net .   Recur r i ng 
f unds ar e pr ovi ded f or  t he sof t war e' s on- goi ng mai nt enance 
suppor t  and host i ng ser vi ce,  and nonr ecur r i ng f unds ar e 
pr ovi ded t o pur chase t he upgr ade.

Software Upgrade

$2,000

$9,200

$2,000Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $2,987,410 $2,969,712

R

NR

R
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Revenue

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$82,817,444 $82,960,444

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1602 Security

$79,134
$500,000

$80,000

1.00 1.00

119 RR
NRPr ovi des f unds t o est abl i sh one ( 1)  Syst ems Secur i t y Anal yst  

posi t i on.  Thi s posi t i on wi l l  addr ess i ssues r ai sed i n t he 
2004 St at ewi de Secur i t y Assessment  conduct ed by t he Of f i ce of  
I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Ser vi ces.

                                 
                                  FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 Sal ar i es                  $  64, 429        $ 64, 429
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y           $   4, 929        $  4, 929
531521 Ret i r ement                 $   3, 747        $  3, 747
531561 Med I ns                   $   3, 432        $  3, 432
532140 Ot h I T                    $ 350, 000        $  2, 565 
532714 Tr ans Gr d I n St at e        $   2, 597        $    898  
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur chases     $  75, 000        
534714 Ser ver  Sof t war e Pur chases $  75, 000

Additional Personnel

1605 Information Technology

$134,107
$28,871

$134,107

3.00 3.00

120 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f undi ng t o suppor t  sal ar i es,  benef i t s,  and 

comput er  equi pment  f or  t hr ee ( 3)  addi t i onal  posi t i ons:  
Comput i ng Consul t ant  I I I  ( $38, 773) ,  Appl i cat i ons Anal yst  
Pr ogr ammer  I  ( $42, 307) ,  and Seni or  Comput er  Oper at or  
( $28, 038) .

                              
                                  FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 Sal ar i es                  $ 109, 118       $ 109, 118
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y           $   8, 348       $   8, 348
531521 Ret i r ement                 $   6, 345       $   6, 345
531561 Med I ns                   $  10, 296       $  10, 296 
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur chases    $  24, 000 
534713 PC Sof t war e               $   4, 871

Increase IT Operating Funds

1607 Tax Research

($59,375) ($59,375)

-2.00 -2.00

121 RR

El i mi nat es sal ar y and r el at ed benef i t s of  t wo posi t i ons t hat  
have been vacant  f or  mor e t han si x mont hs:  Of f i ce Assi st ant  
I I I ,  #4774- 0000- 0040- 010 ( $29, 561) ;  and St at i st i cal  Assi st ant  
V,  #4774- 0000- 0040- 315 ( $29, 814) .

Personnel Adjustments
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1629 Property Tax

$136,916
$12,000

$136,916

2.00 2.00

122 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o est abl i sh t wo ( 2)  Pr oper t y Tax 

Val uat i on Speci al i st  posi t i ons.  The cost  associ at ed wi t h t he 
posi t i ons wi l l  be r ei mbur sed on a mont hl y basi s t hr ough t he 
al l owance f or  admi ni st r at i ve cost  avai l abl e per  G. S.  105- 501 
i n t he year  subsequent  t o t he year  t he cost  i s i ncur r ed.  
Pr oper t y t ax expenses ar e r ei mbur sed by t he l ocal  sal es t ax 
at  100%.

                                  FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 Sal ar i es                  $ 102, 668       $ 102, 668
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y           $   7, 854       $   7, 854
531521 Ret i r ement                 $   5, 970       $   5, 970
531561 Med I ns                   $   6, 864       $   6, 864
532448 Mai nt  Agr eement - Sof t war e  $     460       $     460
532714 Tr ans Gr d I n St at e        $   9, 000       $   9, 000
532721 Lodgi ng I n St at e          $   1, 200       $   1, 200
532724 Meal s I n St at e            $   1, 200       $   1, 200
532811 Tel ephone Ser vi ce         $     700       $     700
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es       $   1, 000       $   1, 000
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce        $   9, 000
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur chases    $   1, 800
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur chases     $   1, 200

New Personnel

1660 Examination and Collection

($3,664,145) ($3,664,145)123 RR

Adj ust s budget  wi t h a r ecur r i ng r educt i on t hat  i s t he r esul t  
of  t r ansf er r i ng Gener al  Fund oper at i ons t o r ecei pt - suppor t  i n 
FY 04- 05 usi ng f unds f r om t he 20% Col l ect i on Assi st ance Fee 
i n Budget  Code 24704- 2474.

Operating Budget Reduction

($75,339) ($75,339)

-2.00 -2.00

124 RR

Tr ansf er s sal ar i es and r el at ed benef i t s f r om Gener al  Fund t o 
r ecei pt - suppor t  f r om t he 20% Col l ect i on Assi st ance Fee i n 
Budget  Code 24704- 2472 f or  t wo ( 2)  posi t i ons:  Revenue 
Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I ,  #4784- 0000- 0076- 593 ( $47, 426) ;  and 
Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V,  #4784- 0000- 0076- 598 ( $27, 913) .

Personnel Transfer
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$2,389,229
$413,805

$2,389,229

45.00 45.00

125 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o empl oy f or t y- f i ve ( 45)  posi t i ons t o 

enhance compl i ance,  enf or cement ,  and debt  col l ect i on 
ser vi ces.  

Col l ect i on Per sonnel   
4  I nf or mat i on Pr ocessi ng Tech ( CCU- Ral ei gh)  -  $100, 144
11 Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Char l ot t e)              -  $377, 124
4  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Dur ham)                 -  $137, 136
2  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Fayet t evi l l e)           -  $ 68, 568
4  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Gr eensbor o)             -  $137, 136
2  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Hi ckor y)                -  $ 68, 568
7  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Ral ei gh)                -  $239, 988
2  Revenue Of f i cer  I I  ( Char l ot t e)             -  $ 74, 288
1  Revenue Of f i cer  I I  ( Dur ham)                -  $ 37, 144
1  Revenue Of f i cer  I I  ( Gr eensbor o)            -  $ 37, 144
2  Revenue Of f i cer  I I  ( Ral ei gh)               -  $ 74, 288
1  Revenue Of f i cer  I I  ( CCU- Ral ei gh)           -  $ 37, 144

                                       FY 05- 06      FY 06- 07
531211 SPA Regul ar  Sal ar i es          $1, 388, 672    $1, 388, 672
531521 Ret i r ement  Cont                $   80, 751    $   80, 751 
531511 Soc Secur i t y Cont              $  105, 747    $  105, 747
531561 Med I nsur ance                 $  140, 712    $  140, 712
532446 Mai nt  -  LAN ( swi t ch)           $      300    $      300
Char l ot t e ( 1)
532446 Mai nt  -  LAN ( swi t ch)           $      600    $      600 
Gr eensbor o ( 2)
532446 Mai nt  -  LAN ( swi t ch)           $      300    $      300
Fayet t evi l l e ( 1)
532447 Mai nt  -  PC & Pr i nt er  ( deskt op) $    1, 542    $       
532447 Mai nt  -  PC & Pr i nt er  ( l apt op)  $   15, 708    $       
532448 Mai nt  -  PC Sof t war e ( deskt op)  $      500    $     500
532448 Mai nt  -  PC Sof t war e ( l apt op)   $    3, 600    $   3, 600
532448 Mai nt  -  PC Sof t war e ( l i censes) $    3, 600    $   3, 600
532512 Rent / Lease -  Of f i ce Bl dgs ( A)  $   36, 720    $  36, 720
532714 Tr an/ Gr d -  I n -  St at e         $   74, 000    $  74, 000
532814 Cel l ul ar  Svs ( smar t  phone)     $   14, 350    $  14, 350 
532811 Tel ephone Svs                 $   16, 800    $  16, 800
532817 I nt er net  Ser vi ce Pr ovi der      $    5, 904    $   5, 904
532818 Dat a Wi r i ng Svs Char ge        $   25, 000    $       
532819 Tel ephone Wi r i ng Svs Chg      $   25, 000    $       
532821 Comput er  Dat a Pr ocess         $  344, 400    $ 344, 400
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es           $   20, 500    $  20, 500
534521 Of f i ce Equi p ( cal cul at or )      $    4, 100    $        
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce            $  184, 500    $     
534528 Voi ce Comm Equi p ( phone)       $    8, 200    $          
534528 Voi ce Comm Equi p ( smar t  phone) $    5, 000    $        
534533 LAN Equi p ( swi t ch)  -           $    5, 000    $        
Char l ot t e ( 1)
534533 LAN Equi p ( swi t ch)  -           $   10, 000    $        
Gr eensbor o ( 2)                        
534533 LAN Equi p ( swi t ch)  -           $    5, 000    $        
Fayet t evi l l e ( 1)                      
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( deskt op)     $    1, 545    $        

Revenue Enhancement
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534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( l apt op)      $   35, 280    $        
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( t r avel  car r ) $    3, 600    $  
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( moni t or )     $    8, 569    $         
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur  ( sof t war e)     $   16, 400    $        
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur  ( l i cense)      $   24, 600    $        
Subt ot al                 Recur r i ng    $2, 237, 456    $2, 237, 456
                     Nonr ecur r i ng    $  379, 044

Pr ocessi ng Suppor t  Per sonnel
1  I nf or mat i on Pr ocessi ng Tech                  -  $ 25, 036
1  Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V                      -  $ 21, 576

                                      FY 05- 06       FY 06- 07
531211 SPA Regul ar  Sal ar i es          $  46, 612       $ 46, 612
531511 Soc Secur i t y Cont              $   3, 550       $  3, 550
531521 Ret i r ement  Cont                $   2, 710       $  2, 710
531561 Med I nsur ance                 $   6, 864       $  6, 864
532447 Mai nt  -  PC & Pr i nt er  ( l apt op)  $     514       $      
532448 Mai nt  -  PC Sof t war e           $     200       $    200
532811 Tel ephone Svs                 $     700       $    700
532817 I nt er net  Ser vi ce Pr ovi der      $     288       $    288
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce            $   9, 000       $   
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es           $   1, 000       $   1, 000
534528 Voi ce Comm Equi p ( phone)       $     400       $  
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( deskt op)     $     618       $        
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( moni t or )     $     570       $        
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur  ( sof t war e)     $     800       $
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( pr i nt er )     $   3, 600       $ 
534521 Of f i ce Equi p ( cal cul at or )      $     200       $      
Subt ot al                 Recur r i ng    $  61, 924       $  
61, 924 
                     Nonr ecur r i ng    $  15, 702

Taxpayer  Assi st ance Per sonnel  
2  Revenue Of f i cer  I  ( Dur ham)                  -  $   68, 568

                                     FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 SPA Regul ar  Sal ar i es          $   68, 568     $  68, 568
531511 Soc Secur i t y Cont              $    5, 221     $   5, 221
531521 Ret i r ement  Cont                $    3, 987     $   3, 987
531561 Med I nsur ance                 $    6, 864     $   6, 864
532447 Mai nt  -  PC & Pr i nt er  ( l apt op)  $      514     $      
532446 Mai nt  -  LAN Equi p ( swi t ch)     $      300     $    300
532448 Mai nt  -  PC Sof t war e           $      200     $    200
532512 Rent / Lease -  Of f i ce Bl dgs ( A)  $    2, 720     $  2, 720
532811 Tel ephone Svs                 $      700     $    700
532817 I nt er net  Ser vi ce Pr ovi der      $      288     $    288
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es           $    1, 000     $  1, 000
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce            $    9, 000     $         
534521 Of f i ce Equi p ( cal cul at or )      $      200     $         
534528 Voi ce Comm Equi p ( phone)       $      400     $  
534533 LAN Equi p ( swi t ch)             $    5, 000     $        
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( deskt op)     $      618     $        
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( moni t or )     $      418     $  
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534713 PC Sof t war e Pur                $      800     $      
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur  ( pr i nt er )     $    1, 800     $
Subt ot al                 Recur r i ng    $   89, 848     $  89, 848
                     Nonr ecur r i ng    $   18, 750

1662 Taxpayer Call Center

($2,007,624) ($2,008,039)

-47.00 -47.00

126 RR

Tr ansf er s 47 posi t i ons f r om Gener al  Fund t o r ecei pt - suppor t  
f r om t he 20% Col l ect i on Assi st ance Fee i n Budget  Code 24704-
2472.  The posi t i ons pr ovi de Level  I  cal l  cent er  suppor t  f or  
t he Taxpayer  Assi st ance and Col l ect i on Cent er  ( TACC) .

Operating Expense Transfer

$425,246 $425,246

15.00 15.00

127 RR

Appr opr i at es f undi ng f or  15 Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V posi t i ons 
t o suppor t  wor k of  t he new compl i ance,  enf or cement ,  and debt  
col l ect i on per sonnel  i n t he Exami nat i on and Col l ect i on 
Di vi si on.

                                     FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 SPA Regul ar  Sal ar i es        $  323, 640      $  323, 640
531511 Soc Secur i t y Cont            $   24, 646      $   24, 646
531521 Ret i r ement  Cont              $   18, 820      $   18, 820
531561 Med I nsur ance               $   51, 480      $   51, 480
532817 I nt er net  Ser vi ce Pr ovi der    $    2, 160      $    2, 160
532523 Rent / Lease- Voi ce Comm Eq    $    4, 500      $    4, 500 
( I TS Lease)

Additional Revenue Enhancement Personnel

1663 Project Compliance

$250,000 $250,000128 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o cont i nue t he t ax i nf or mat i on i ni t i at i ve  
i mpl ement ed i n t he 2004 Sessi on t hat  wi l l  i mpr ove t ax 
compl i ance r at es.

Tax Information Initiative
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1670 Unauthorized Substance Tax

$61,206
$6,000

$61,206

1.00 1.00

129 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f unds t o est abl i sh one ( 1)  Unaut hor i zed 

Subst ance ( USUB)  Tax Enf or cement  Agent  I .  The cost  associ at ed 
wi t h t he posi t i on wi l l  be r ei mbur sed on a mont hl y basi s 
t hr ough t he al l owance f or  admi ni st r at i ve cost  avai l abl e per  
G. S.  105- 501 i n t he year  subsequent  t o t he year  t he cost  i s 
i ncur r ed.  USUB expenses ar e r ei mbur sed by t he l ocal  sal es t ax 
at  70% wi t h t he Gener al  Fund suppor t i ng t he r emai ni ng 30% of  
f undi ng.

                                  FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 Sal ar i es                   $ 43, 046        $ 43, 046
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y            $  3, 293        $  3, 293
531521 Ret i r ement                  $  4, 655        $  4, 655
531561 Med I ns                    $  3, 432        $  3, 432
532448 Mai nt  Agr eement - Sof t war e   $    230        $    230
532714 Tr ans Gr d I n St at e         $  4, 500        $  4, 500
532721 Lodgi ng I n St at e           $    600        $    600
532724 Meal s I n St at e             $    600        $    600
532811 Tel ephone Ser vi ce          $    350        $    350
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es        $    500        $    500
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce         $  4, 500
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur chases     $    900
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur chases      $    600

Additional Personnel
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1710 Fuel Tax Compliance

130
Pr ovi des f undi ng t o add ni ne ( 9)  posi t i ons t o st af f  t he 
pr oj ect  t hat  was aut hor i zed i n t he 2004 Sessi on,  r esul t i ng i n 
a t ot al  of  ni net een ( 19)  posi t i ons.  Recei pt - suppor t  cont i nues 
f or  t he pr oj ect  wi t h t he t r ansf er  of  f undi ng f r om t he Hi ghway 
Tr ust  Fund.  Tot al  f undi ng f or  t he addi t i onal  per sonnel  i s 
$548, 633 i n FY 05- 06 and $470, 701 i n FY 06- 07.

Posi t i ons
1 Pr ocessi ng Uni t  Super vi sor  ( Gr .  61)    -    $23, 251
1 Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  V ( Gr .  61)        -    $23, 251
1 I nf or mat i on Pr ocessi ng Tech ( Gr .  63)   -    $30, 684
4 Revenue Tax Audi t or  I   ( Gr .  73)        -    $148, 576
1 Revenue Tax Audi t or  I I  ( Gr .  75)        -    $51, 334
1 Revenue Admi n Of f i cer  I I I  ( Gr .  78)     -    $58, 803 

                                      FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531211 Sal ar i es                      $ 335, 899       $ 335, 899
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y               $  25, 696       $  25, 696
531521 Ret i r ement                     $  19, 533       $  19, 533
531561 Med I ns                       $  30, 888       $  30, 888
532448 Mai nt  Agr eement - Sof t war e      $       0       $   1, 035
532714 Tr ans Gr d I n St at e            $  32, 000       $  32, 000
532721 Lodgi ng I n St at e              $   4, 000       $   4, 000
532724 Meal s I n St at e                $   4, 000       $   4, 000
532811 Tel ephone Ser vi ce             $   3, 150       $   3, 150
532821 Comp Dat a Pr ocessi ng          $  10, 000       $  10, 000
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es           $   4, 500       $   4, 500
Tot al  Recur r i ng                      $ 469, 666       $ 470, 701

532447 Mai nt  Agr ee -  PC/ Pr i nt er       $   2, 456
532942 Ot h Emp Ed Expenses           $  12, 881        
534511 Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce            $  40, 500
534521 Of f i ce Equi p ( cal cul at or )      $     900        
534534 PC/ Pr i nt er  ( l apt ops & desks)   $  12, 380
534534 PC/ Pr i nt er  Equi pment           $   4, 450
534713 PC Sof t war e Pur chases         $   5, 400
Tot al  Non- Recur r i ng                  $  78, 967

Expansion of Revenue Tax Evasion Project

($2,330,645)

$960,676

($2,330,194)

16.00 16.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $81,447,475 $80,630,250

R

NR

R
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Secretary of State

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$8,568,943 $8,549,857

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1210 Corporations Division

$61,900 $61,900131 RR

Reduces budget ed r ecei pt s f or  sal e of  dat a t apes t o r ef l ect  
act ual  r ecei pt s.  The demand f or  bul k dat a t hr ough t he 
pur chase of  dat a t apes has si gni f i cant l y decr eased over  t he 
past  sever al  year s.  The budget ed r equi r ement s f or  pr oduci ng 
t he t apes has been r educed but  t her e has been no 
cor r espondi ng decr ease i n budget ed r ecei pt s.  The decr ease i n 
budget ed r ecei pt s t o r ef l ect  act ual  r ecei pt s r equi r es a 
cor r espondi ng i ncr ease i n appr opr i at i ons.

Decrease Budgeted Receipts

1220 Uniform Commercial Code Division

$64,175 $64,175132 RR

Reduces budget ed r ecei pt s f or  sal e of  dat a t apes t o r ef l ect  
act ual  r ecei pt s.  The demand f or  bul k dat a t hr ough t he 
pur chase of  dat a t apes has si gni f i cant l y decr eased over  t he 
past  sever al  year s.  The budget ed r equi r ement s f or  pr oduci ng 
t he t apes has been r educed but  t her e has been no 
cor r espondi ng decr ease i n budget ed r ecei pt s.  The decr ease i n 
budget ed r ecei pt s t o r ef l ect  act ual  r ecei pt s r equi r es a 
cor r espondi ng i ncr ease i n appr opr i at i ons.

Decrease Budgeted Receipts

1230 Securities Division

$89,000 $89,000133 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  new l ease cost s f or  t he Depar t ment ' s 
Secur i t i es Di vi si on.  The Depar t ment  had t o ent er  i nt o a l ease 
f or  space f or  i t s Secur i t i es Di vi si on when i t  was r equi r ed t o 
vacat e t he Legi sl at i ve Of f i ce Bui l di ng.

Operating Cost Increase
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1XXX Lobbyist Section

$150,045
$389,375
$115,326

9.00

134 R
NRNRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  addi t i onal  st af f  and oper at i ng cost  f or  

t he Lobbyi st  Regi st r at i on Sect i on t o meet  t he addi t i onal  
l obbyi st  r egi st r at i on r equi r ement s t hat  wi l l  r esul t  i f  Senat e 
Bi l l  612,  2005 Regul ar  Sessi on,  becomes l aw.  The f undi ng f or  
t he 2005- 06 f i scal  year  wi l l  suppor t  t he devel opment  of  a 
mor e enhanced syst em f or  t he r egi st r at i on of  l obbyi st s and t o 
mai nt ai n t he expendi t ur e r epor t s.   The f undi ng f or  t he 2006-
07 f i scal  year  wi l l  suppor t  t he f ol l owi ng posi t i ons:  one ( 1)  
gr ade l evel  75 Lobbyi st  Di r ect or  ( $40, 516) ;  f i ve ( 5)  gr ade 
l evel  65 Admi ni st r at i ve Assi st ant  I I  posi t i ons ( $26, 968) ;  and 
t hr ee ( 3)  gr ade l evel  61 Pr ocessi ng Assi st ant  I V posi t i ons 
( $23, 251) .

Recur r i ng                         FY 2005- 06    FY 2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                          $0      $245, 109 
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                   $0       $18, 751 
531521  Ret i r ement                         $0       $14, 253 
531561  I nsur ance                         $0       $30, 888 
5327XX  Tr anspor t at i on                    $0        $6, 000 
532942  Empl oyee Educat i on                $0        $7, 200 
532811  Tel ephone Ser vi ce                 $0        $1, 674 
533110  Of f i ce Suppl i es                   $0        $9, 000 
532840  Post age                           $0        $2, 500 
532512  Rent / Lease- Bui l di ng/ Of f i ces       $0       $54, 000 
Tot al  Recur r i ng                           $0      $389, 375 

Nonr ecur r i ng
534711  Comput er  Sof t war e           $150, 045            $0
532811  Tel ephone Syst em                  $0        $7, 326
534511  Of f i ce Fur ni t ur e                  $0       $31, 100  
534521  Of f i ce Equi pment                   $0       $56, 200
534534  Comput er s/ Pr i nt er s                $0       $20, 700
Tot al  Non- r ecur r i ng                       $0      $115, 326

Lobbyist Registration Enhancement

$215,075

$150,045

$604,450

$115,326

9.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $8,934,063 $9,269,633

R

NR

R

NR
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State Board of Elections

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,957,543 $4,959,307

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1100 Administration

$40,000
135

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o al l ow t he St at e Boar d of  El ect i ons t o 
pur chase f ur ni t ur e and comput er  equi pment  f or  any addi t i onal  
st af f  t hat  i t  may empl oyee,  wi t h HAVA Fundi ng,  t o f aci l i t at e 
t he t r ai ni ng and suppor t  of  vot i ng syst ems ut i l i zed by t he 
count i es i f  Senat e Bi l l  223,  2005 Regul ar  Sessi on becomes 
l aw.  Faci l i t at i on of  t he t r ai ni ng and suppor t  of  t he 
count i es'  vot i ng syst ems by t he St at e Boar d i s a r equi r ement  
of  SB 223.

By speci al  pr ovi si on,  t he St at e Boar d i s di r ect ed t o devel op 
i t s pl an f or  f aci l i t at i ng t he t r ai ni ng and suppor t  and t o 
r epor t  on t hat  pl an and any addi t i onal  f undi ng r equi r ement s 
by Apr i l  1,  2006.

Training and Support on Voting Systems

1200 Campaign Reporting

$110,000 $110,000

1.00 1.00

136 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh one Appl i cat i ons Anal yst  
Pr ogr ammer  I  posi t i on ( $46, 306)  t o assi st  i n suppor t i ng and 
enhanci ng t he Campai gn Fi nance Management  Syst em.  

                                     FY2005- 06     FY2006- 07
531211  Sal ar i es                       $46, 306       $46, 306
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $3, 542        $3, 542
531521  Ret i r ement                       $2, 693        $2, 693
531561  Med I ns                         $3, 432        $3, 432
532143  LAN Suppor t  Ser vi ces           $54, 027       $54, 027

Campaign Reporting IT Support

$110,000

$40,000

$110,000

1.00 1.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $5,107,543 $5,069,307

R

NR

R
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State Budget & Management

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$4,904,371 $4,908,931

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1310 Office of State Budget and Management

$7,000 $7,000137 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o pay f or  an annual  Shadow Web Ser ver  
mai nt enance cont r act .   Thi s cost  i s r equi r ed f or  t he 
mai nt enance of  OSBM budget - r el at ed,  Web- enabl ed appl i cat i ons 
l ocat ed on t he St at e- owned mai nf r ame comput er  syst em.

NEON Maintenance Contract

$105,864
$2,500

$105,864
$0

2.00 2.00

138 R
NR

R
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh one St andar d Level  Anal yst  f or  

t he Just i ce and Publ i c Saf et y ( JPS)  Sect i on at  a sal ar y of  
$48, 321 and one St andar d Level  Anal yst  f or  t he Educat i on and 
Tr anspor t at i on sect i ons at  a sal ar y of  $38, 772.  The JPS 
Anal yst  wi l l  assi st  i n t he budget  pr epar at i on,  
admi ni st r at i on,  and over si ght  f or  t he Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i ce 
of  t he Cour t s and f or  t he Depar t ment s of  Cr i me Cont r ol  and 
Publ i c Saf et y,  Just i ce,  Cor r ect i on,  I ndi gent  Def ense,  and 
Juveni l e Just i ce.  The t i me and ef f or t  f or  t he second posi t i on 
wi l l  be devot ed t o t he Educat i on Sect i on ( 50%)  and t o t he 
Tr anspor t at i on Sect i on ( 50%)  t o assi st  i n t he budget  
pr epar at i on,  admi ni st r at i on,  and over si ght  f or  t he Uni ver si t y 
Syst em,  t he Depar t ment  of  Publ i c I nst r uct i on,  t he Nor t h 
Car ol i na Communi t y Col l ege Syst em and f or  t he Depar t ment  of  
Tr anspor t at i on,  t he Hi ghway Fund,  and t he Hi ghway Tr ust  Fund.

Recur r i ng                              FY2005- 06   FY2006- 07
531211  SPA Regul ar  Sal ar i es             $87, 093     $87, 093
531511  Soci al  Secur i t y                   $6, 663      $6, 663
531521  Ret i r ement                         $5, 064      $5, 064
531561  Medi cal  I nsur ance                 $6, 864      $6, 864
Tot al  Recur r i ng                         $105, 684    $105, 684

Nonr ecur r i ng 
534511  Fur ni t ur e -  Of f i ce                  $700
534534  PC & Pr i nt er  Pur chases            $1, 800

Personnel Increases

$112,864

$2,500

$112,864

$0

2.00 2.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $5,019,735 $5,021,795

R

NR

R

NR
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State Budget & Management - Special 
Appropriations

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$3,180,000 $3,180,000

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$50,000
139

NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he Pi t t  Count y Counci l  on Agi ng f or  
const r uct i on of  a mul t i pur pose f aci l i t y ser vi ng t he agi ng 
popul at i on.

Pitt County Council on Aging

1022 2005 Special Appropriations

$10,000
140

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Cumber l and Count y t o be al l ocat ed 
t o t he 71st  Townshi p Ci vi c I mpr ovement  Associ at i on f or  ci vi c,  
cul t ur al ,  and seni or  ci t i zen act i vi t i es.  ( HB 1677) .

71st Township Civic Improvement

$40,000
141

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own t o r enovat e t he ol d f i r e 
depar t ment  f or  use as a Town Hal l .  ( HB 1647) .

Town of Bolton

$20,000
142

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  t he Ol d Count y Home Cemet er y Fund.
Montgomery County

$30,000
143

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds t o t he Fayet t evi l l e/ Cumber l and Count y 
Dr .  Mar t i n L.  Ki ng,  Jr .  Commi t t ee as a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  a 
museum at  t he Mar t i n Lut her  Ki ng Par k.

Martin Luther King, Jr. Park

$15,000
144

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Hol l ywood Hei ght s Communi t y 
Cl ub,  I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  communi t y 
associ at i on i mpr ovement s.  ( HB 1677) .

Hollywood Heights Community Club, Inc.

$5,000
145

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o Caswel l  Count y Recr eat i on 
Commi ssi on,  I nc. ,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  f or  capi t al  
i mpr ovement s t o t he soccer  compl ex f or  yout h at hl et i c 
act i vi t i es i n Caswel l  Count y.  ( HB 1676) .

Caswell Soccer Complex Funds

$5,000
146

NRPr ovi des f unds t o Scot l and Count y f or  t he Par ks and 
Recr eat i on Depar t ment .

Scotland County

$75,000
147

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o t he t own f or  t he r enovat i on and 
conver si on of  t he ol d Beul avi l l e El ement ar y School  and t he 
subsequent  r el ocat i on of  t he Beul avi l l e Town Hal l .

Town of Beulaville
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$10,000
148

NRFor  r epai r s and r enovat i ons of  f aci l i t y t o house seni or  
cent er  act i vi t i es and communi t y meet i ngs.

Town of Oak City

$10,000
149

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  a new ar ena and f ai r gr ounds f or  t he 
Madi son Agr i cul t ur al  Compl ex and Fai r gr ounds.

Madison County

$1,000,000
150

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  a t wo- r i ng 400 st al l  Equest r i an Cent er .
Rockingham County

$5,000
151

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own t o assi st  wi t h t he 
r enovat i on of  t he ol d t own t r ai n depot  st at i on.  The bui l di ng 
wi l l  be used f or  t he Tower  Hal l ,  communi t y bui l di ng,  adul t  
cl assr ooms,  et c.

Town of Gibson

$50,000
152

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds t o t he Pembr oke Pr ospect  Dr ai nage 
Di st r i ct .

Robeson County

$50,000
153

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own t o compl et e t he f i nal  l eg 
of  t he Bunn Road t o Depot  Hi l l  bi cycl e pat h i n Loui sbur g.

Town of Louisburg

$50,000
154

NRPr ovi des oper at i ng and pr ogr ammi ng suppor t  f or  sent enci ng 
ser vi ces.

Durham County

$100,000
155

NRPr ovi des f unds t o bui l d a communi t y cent er  t o benef i t  t he 
ci t i zens of  War r en Count y.

Haliwa-Saponi Tribe, Incorporated

$100,000
156

NRPr ovi des f unds t o suppor t  t he bui l di ng of  col l abor at i ve 
l eader shi p.

The Lynnwood Foundation

$5,000
157

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own t o assi st  wi t h t he 
r enovat i on of  t he Town Hal l .  The scope of  t he wor k i ncl udes 
new r est r ooms,  car pent r y r epai r s,  pai nt i ng,  l andscapi ng,  et c.

Town of Parkton

$40,000
158

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own t o assi st  wi t h t he 
r enovat i on of  t he R. E.  Hooks Communi t y Bui l di ng t hat  i s owned 
by t he t own.  The scope of  t he wor k i ncl udes l andscapi ng,  a 
new ki t chen,  r est r ooms,  f l oor  cover i ng,  and r epai r s t o t he 
pl umbi ng,  el ect r i cal ,  heat i ng,  and ai r  condi t i oni ng syst ems.

Town of St. Pauls

$10,000
159

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he t own f or  updat es t o i t s code 
enf or cement  book and or di nance book.

Town of Whitaker
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$40,000
160

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Town f or  i t s communi t y cent er  
and t o updat e i t s code enf or cement  book and or di nance book.

Town of Enfield

$10,000
161

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  communi t y r evi t al i zat i on.
Wilmington Road Improvement Group

$15,000
162

NRBui l d a const r uct i on t r ades f aci l i t y f or  t he Const r uct i on 
Tr ades Job Tr ai ni ng Col l abor at i ve Pr oj ect ,  whi ch i nvol ves 
Mount ai n Her i t age Hi gh School  and Habi t at  f or  Humani t y. .

Yancey County

$100,000
163

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o st udy heal t h di spar i t i es,  mi nor i t y 
economi c devel opment ,  and t he pr esent at i on of  t he Af r i can-
Amer i can Leader shi p Summi t .

Charlotte-Mecklenburg Urban League, Inc.

$20,000
164

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o r ef ur ni sh Cant on Seni or  Cent er  dest r oyed 
by f l ood.

Mountain Projects, Inc.

$100,000
165

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  Beebe Par k,  a par k f or  f ami l y,  communi t y,  
and ci vi c event s.

City of Washington

$10,000
166

NRPr ovi des r enovat i on f unds f or  housi ng f or  t he el der l y.
Phi Omega, Incorporated

$30,000
167

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  a comput er  l ab and l ear ni ng cent er
Winston-Salem NAACP

$5,000
168

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  oper at i ng expense.
Northampton County Education Foundation, Inc.

$50,000
169

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  oper at i ons and f or  educat i onal  pr ogr ams.
Oxford Community Project, Inc.

$25,000
170

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f undi ng f or  a new seni or  cent er .
Jackson County

$20,000
171

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  t r ai n depot .
Town of Burgaw

$25,000
172

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  expansi on pl anni ng.
The Health Adventure, Inc.
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$5,000
173

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  capi t al  i mpr ovement s i n t he Maud 
Gat ewood Par k.

Town of Yanceyville

$50,000
174

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f undi ng as a gr ant - i n- ai d i n FY 2005- 06 f or  
t he Bl adenbor o Hi st or i cal  Bui l di ng.

Bladenboro Historical Association

$7,000
175

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  East over  Ci vi c Cent er  r enovat i on and 
communi t y i nvol vement  act i vi t i es.

Cumberland Community Foundation, Inc.

$2,000,000
176

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Ci t y of  Gr eensbor o f or  t he  
est abl i shment  of  an At l ant i c Coast  Conf er ence Hal l  of  
Champi ons.

ACC Hall of Champions

$25,000
177

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o The Sout her n Document ar y Fund,  a 
nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  t o pr omot e document ar y and 
educat i onal  medi a.

Southern Documentary Fund

$100,000
178

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he Legacy Basket bal l  Cl assi c 
Foundat i on,  a nonpr of i t  or gani zat i on,  t o pl an and devel op t he 
Nat i onal  Af r i can Amer i can Museum of  Spor t s,  a uni que t our i sm 
at t r act i on t hat  woul d ai d i n t he devel opment  of  West  
Char l ot t e.

African American Museum of Sports

$50,000
179

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he oper at i ons of  t he Teacher s'  
I nst i t ut e whi ch i s oper at ed by t he NC Humani t i es Counci l .  ( HB 
1232) .

NC Humanities Council

$5,000
180

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d t o t he communi t y cent er  f or  r epai r s.
East Stokes Community Center, Inc.

$500,000
181

NRPr ovi des a gr ant - i n- ai d f or  t our i sm and mar ket i ng.
Central Intercollegiate Athletic Association

$250,000
182

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o Ki ds Vot i ng of  Nor t h Car ol i na,  I nc,  a 
nonpr of i t  cor por at i on.  Of  t he $250, 000 appr opr i at ed,  $50, 000 
shal l  be used t o i mpl ement  new Ki ds Vot i ng pr ogr ams i n non-
par t i ci pat i ng count i es acr oss t he St at e.  The r emai ni ng 
$200, 000 shal l  be di vi ded on t he basi s of  t he Nor t h Car ol i na 
Depar t ment  of  Publ i c I nst r uct i on' s Aver age Dai l y Member shi p 
wi t h a mi ni mum of  $2, 500 f or  t he f ol l owi ng count i es:  
Buncombe,  Cabar r us,  Cat awba,  Cl ay,  Cumber l and,  Dur ham,  
Gr eene,  Gui l f or d,  Haywood,  Hender son,  I r edel l ,  Jackson,  
Madi son,  Meckl enbur g,  New Hanover ,  Onsl ow,  Randol ph,  and Wake 
t o assi st  t hose count i es wi t h t hei r  Ki ds Vot i ng pr ogr ams ( SB 
690 and HB 895) .

Kids Voting NC Funds
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1023 Fire Protection Grant Fund

$800,000 $800,000183 RR

I ncr eases f undi ng f or  t he Fi r e Pr ot ect i on Gr ant s- i n- Ai d 
pr ogr am.  New St at e- owned bui l di ngs have been const r uct ed 
st at ewi de,  and t hi s i ncr ease wi l l  pr ovi de addi t i onal  gr ant s-
i n- ai d t o l ocal  f i r e f i ght i ng di st r i ct s t hat  pr ovi de f i r e 
pr ot ect i on and ot her  ser vi ces f or  t hese new f aci l i t i es.

Fire Protection Grants-in-Aid

1900 Reserves and Transfers

$1,131,429
$1,125,000

$1,131,429184 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh a r eser ve f or  r ent  f or  St at e 

agenci es wi t h of f i ce space i n t he Pol k Bui l di ng i n Char l ot t e.  
The Pol k Bui l di ng has been sol d and t he agenci es i n t hat  
bui l di ng ar e r equi r ed t o r el ocat e.  Al so pr ovi des nonr ecur r i ng 
f undi ng t o cover  t he r el ocat i on expenses of  t he agenci es 
movi ng f r om t he Pol k Bui l di ng as wel l  as f or  t he r el ocat i on 
expenses of  St at e agenci es t hat  wi l l  be af f ect ed by t he 
ant i ci pat ed sal e of  t he Bl ount  St r eet  pr oper t i es i n Ral ei gh.

Reserve for Rent Expenses

$1,931,429

$6,247,000

$1,931,429Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $11,358,429 $5,111,429

R

NR

R
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State Controller

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$9,960,527 $9,966,970

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1000 Administration

$77,541
$5,200

$77,541

1.00 1.00

185 RR
NRAppr opr i at es f undi ng f or  t he addi t i on of  an I nt er nal  Cont r ol  

posi t i on t o conduct  on- si t e compl i ance r evi ews,  pr epar e 
r epor t s based on t he f i ndi ngs,  and per f or m f ol l ow- up on St at e 
pr oper t y i nci dent  r epor t s when war r ant ed.

                                   FY 05- 06        FY 06- 07
531112 Sal ar i es                    $ 58, 803        $ 58, 803
531511 Soci al  Secur i t y             $  4, 498        $  4, 498
531521 Ret i r ement                   $  3, 419        $  3, 419
531561 Med I ns                     $  3, 432        $  3, 432
532447 Mai nt  Agr ee- PC & Pr i nt er     $    300        $    300
532448 Mai nt  Agr ee- PC sof t war e     $    300        $    300
532714 Tr ans Gr d I n St at e          $  1, 725        $  1, 725
532721 Lodgi ng I n St at e            $  2, 977        $  2, 977
532724 Meal s I n St at e              $  1, 586        $  1, 586
533110 Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es         $    500        $    500
534534 PC & Pr i nt er  Pur chases      $  5, 200

Additional Personnel

$77,541

$5,200

$77,541

1.00 1.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $10,043,268 $10,044,511

R

NR

R
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Treasurer

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$8,222,117 $8,228,365

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1310 Local Government Operations

$400,000
186

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o per f or m f easi bi l i t y st udi es al ong wi t h 
t he devel opment  of  t he r equi r ement s of  a new document  i magi ng 
syst em and a new debt  management  syst em.  The f unds wi l l  be 
used t o hi r e consul t ant s t o:  1)  document  cur r ent  busi ness 
pr ocesses and wor kf l ows,  2)  pr epar e busi ness and t echni cal  
r equi r ement s f or  t he new syst ems,  3)  pr epar e a r equest  f or  
pr oposal s,  4)  r esear ch and pr ovi de a l i st  of  pot ent i al  
vendor s,  5)  devel op a hi gh l evel  pr oj ect  pl an,  6)  devel op a 
hi gh l evel  r i sk anal ysi s,  and 7)  devel op an est i mat ed budget  
f or  t he i mpl ement at i on of  t hese 2 syst ems.  Of  t he t ot al  
pr ovi ded,  $150, 000 i s f or  t he document  i magi ng syst em and 
$250, 000 i s f or  t he debt  management  syst em.

Information Technology Enhancements
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1410 Retirement Systems Division

187
Aut hor i zes t he use of  r ecei pt s f or  t he sal ar i es and benef i t s 
of  one Admi ni st r at i ve Of f i cer  I I I  posi t i on as wel l  as f or  
oper at i ng cost  t o suppor t  t he posi t i on.  The posi t i on wi l l  be 
r esponsi bl e f or  over seei ng t he 401( k)  Suppl ement al  Ret i r ement  
Pl an,  i t s i nvest ment s,  and i t s t hi r d par t y admi ni st r at or .  The 
oper at i ng f unds wi l l  al so be used t o pr ovi de an i ndependent  
r evi ew of  t he i nvest ment  per f or mance of  t he pr ogr am each year  
as wel l  as act uar i al  and l egal  f ees.

The r ecei pt s wi l l  al so f und a pr opor t i onat e shar e of  exi st i ng 
cost s t hat  ar e at t r i but abl e t o t he 401( k)  Pl an.  Speci f i cal l y,  
t he Depar t ment  shal l  shi f t  5% of  t he sal ar y and benef i t s of  
t he Ret i r ement  Syst ems Di vi si ons Di r ect or  ( $5, 878)  and i t s 
Communi cat i on Manager  ( $2, 726)  f r om Ret i r ement  Syst em 
r ecei pt s t o 401( k)  Pl an r ecei pt s.  

Recur r i ng                         FY 2005- 06      FY 2006- 07
531212  Sal ar i es                     $52, 202         $52, 202
531512  Soci al  Secur i t y               $3, 994          $3, 994
531522  Ret i r ement                     $3, 036          $3, 036
531562  Medi cal  I nsur ance             $3, 776          $3, 776
532120  Fi nanci al / Audi t  Ser vi ces     $86, 292         $86, 292 
532714  Tr anspor t at i on                $3, 500          $3, 500
532724  Meal s                         $1, 500          $1, 500
535830  Ot her  Admi n.  Exp.              $3, 700          $3, 700
Tot al  Recur r i ng                     $158, 000        $158, 000

Non- r ecur r i ng
534500  Equi pment                      $2, 000

Recei pt s t o suppor t  t he oper at i ng budget  wi l l  come f r om 
amount s col l ect ed by t he t hi r d- par t y admi ni st r at or  f or  t he 
401( k)  Pl an.

Operating Budget to Support Administration of 401K

188
Aut hor i zes use of  $128, 341 i n Ret i r ement  Syst em r ecei pt s t o 
pr ovi de t r ai ni ng f or  Ret i r ement  Syst em Di vi si on empl oyees.  
The r ecei pt s shal l  be used t o est abl i sh a St af f  Devel opment  
Di r ect or  posi t i on ( $51, 683)  and a St af f  Devel oper  posi t i on 
( $47, 297)  as wel l  as t o f und t he r ecl assi f i cat i on of  an 
exi st i ng Counsel or  posi t i on t o a St af f  Devel oper  posi t i on 
( $8, 081) .

Recur r i ng                         FY 2005- 06      FY 2006- 07
531212  Sal ar i es                    $107, 061        $107, 061
531512  Soci al  Secur i t y               $8, 190          $8, 190
531522  Ret i r ement                     $6, 226          $6, 226
531562  Medi cal  I nsur ance             $6, 864          $6, 864
Tot al                                $128, 341        $128, 341

Training Staff for Retirement System Employees
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189
Aut hor i zes t he use of  r ecei pt s on a nonr ecur r i ng basi s f r om 
t he Ret i r ement  Fund f or  t he f i nal  t wo phases of  t he 
Ret i r ement  Syst ems Di vi si on' s I nf or mat i on Technol ogy pr oj ect  
( ORBI TS) .   

ORBI TS Pr oj ect                    FY2005- 06          FY2006- 07 
5321XX                          $6, 528, 742         $4, 209, 349
5324XX                          $1, 086, 838           $739, 216
5325XX                            $129, 600           $129, 600
5345XX                            $596, 300           $396, 300
5347XX                             $35, 350            $35, 350
Tot al                            $8, 376, 830         $5, 509, 815

Al so aut hor i zes t he use of  r ecei pt s on a r ecur r i ng basi s t o 
est abl i sh t wo Appl i cat i ons Anal yst  Pr ogr ammer  I I  posi t i ons 
( $58, 803 each)  t o hel p devel op t he new syst em and mai nt ai n 
t he syst em once t he pr oj ect  i s compl et ed.   

Sal ar i es/ Fr i nges                     FY2005- 06     FY2006- 07
531212  Sal ar i es                      $117, 606      $117, 606
531512  Soci al  Secur i t y                 $8, 997        $8, 997
531522  Ret i r ement                       $6, 839        $6, 839
531562  Med I ns                         $6, 864        $6, 864
Tot al  Recur r i ng                       $140, 306      $140, 306

No Gener al  Funds ar e r equi r ed t o f und t hi s pr oj ect .

Information Technology Project/ 2005-07 Biennium

1510 Financial Operations Division

$67,478
$1,000

$67,478

1.00 1.00

190 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o est abl i sh a Debt  Ser vi ce Account i ng 

posi t i on t o pr oper l y account  f or  t he i ncr eased act i vi t y i n 
t he debt  ser vi ce ar ea.   Wi t h t he subst ant i al  i ncr eased amount  
of  debt  t hat  t he St at e has i ssued and t he compl exi t y of  t he 
debt  i nst r ument s,  i t  has become ver y di f f i cul t  t o manage t he 
i ncr eased wor kl oad wi t h t he cur r ent  st af f i ng l evel s.

Recur r i ng                              FY2005- 06    FY2006- 07
531212  Sal ar i es                         $56, 181      $56, 181
531512  Soci al  Secur i t y                   $4, 298       $4, 298
531522  Ret i r ement                         $3, 267       $3, 267
531562  Med I nsur ance                     $3, 432       $3, 432
533110  Gen Of f i ce Suppl i es                 $300         $300
Tot al  Recur r i ng                          $67, 478      $67, 478

Nonr ecur r i ng
534511  Fur ni t ur e- Of f i ce                  $1, 000

The Gener al  Fund wi l l  be r ei mbur sed f r om a non- t ax r evenue 
sour ce f or  t he amount  of  t he appr opr i at i on.

Personnel Increase
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$67,478

$401,000

$67,478

1.00 1.00

Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $8,690,595 $8,295,843

R

NR

R
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Treasurer - Retirement for Fire and Rescue 
Squad Workers

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$8,146,179 $8,146,179

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

1412 Gen. Fund Contribution to Fire Pension Fund

$405,278 $405,278191 RR

I ncr eases t he benef i t s i n t he Fi r emen' s and Rescue Squad 
Wor ker s'  Pensi on Fund f r om $161 t o $163 per  mont h f or  
r et i r ees and f ut ur e r et i r ees ef f ect i ve Jul y 1,  2005.

Increase Retirement Benefits

1432 Line of Duty Death Benefit

$100,000 $100,000192 RR

I ncr eases t he f undi ng f or  deat h benef i t s pai d,  pur suant  t o 
G. S.  § 143- 12A,  t o sur vi vor s of  el i gi bl e per sons ki l l ed i n 
t he l i ne of  dut y.

Increase Death Benefit Funding

$505,278 $505,278Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $8,651,457 $8,651,457

R R
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Transportation

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$12,027,377 $12,945,066

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

(1200) Airport Grants

($743,179)
1

NRReduces ai r por t  gr ant s t o $11, 284, 198 i n FY 2006.  Thi s i s an 
i ncr ease of  $109, 454  over  f undi ng i n FY 2005.

Reduction in Grants

($11,284,198) ($12,945,066)2 RR

Thi s r educt i on i s one par t  of  a t wo st ep pr ocess t o shi f t  
suppor t  of  t he avi at i on gr ant  pr ogr am f r om t he Gener al  Fund 
t o t he Hi ghway Fund.

Transfer Support to Highway Fund

General Fund Appropriations

$200,000
3

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o t he Ci t y of  Lumber t on f or  t he 
const r uct i on of  a new hangar  at  t he Lumber t on Muni ci pal  
Ai r por t  t o pr ovi de st or age f or  ai r cr af t  and st agi ng of  pi l ot  
t r ai ni ng dur i ng t he 2005 Avi at i on School .

City of Lumberton

($11,284,198)

($543,179)

($12,945,066)Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $200,000 $0

R

NR

R
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Transportation

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$1,399,158,973 $1,401,940,921

HIGHWAY FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

(0041) Aeronautics

$11,284,198 $12,945,0664 RR

Thi s i ncr ease i s t he second par t  of  a t wo st ep pr ocess t o 
shi f t  suppor t  of  t he avi at i on gr ant  pr ogr am f r om t he Gener al  
Fund t o t he Hi ghway Fund.

Transfer Support from General Fund

$350,000 $350,0005 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  an i ncent i ve pr ogr am t o at t r act  and 
r et ai n i mpr oved ai r l i ne ser vi ces at  Nor t h Car ol i na' s el even 
non- hub ai r por t s,  wher e ai r l i ne passenger  t r af f i c l evel s have 
been decl i ni ng due t o f i nanci al  i nst abi l i t y among maj or  
car r i er s.

Airline Recruitment Program

(0863) Leaking Underground Storage Tank Fund

$156,750 $483,7776 RR

I n accor dance wi t h G. S. 105- 119. 18,  an adj ust ment  based on 
est i mat ed gal l ons of  mot or  f uel  sol d i s necessar y t o br i ng 
t he Leaki ng Under gr ound St or age Tank Fund al l ocat i on i n l i ne 
wi t h cur r ent  f or ecast s.   The i ncr ease f or  FY 2006 br i ngs 
t ot al  Hi ghway Fund suppor t  f or  t he pr ogr am under  t hi s st at ut e 
t o $6, 010, 286 i n FY 2006.

Statutory Adjustment

(0866)  State Highway Patrol

$550,000
$450,000

$550,0007 RR
NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o i ncr ease by t en t he number  of  St at e 

Tr ooper  posi t i ons f or  t he Nor t h Car ol i na Hi ghway Pat r ol .   The 
addi t i on of  t r ooper  posi t i ons wi l l  hel p t he SHP advance i t s 
mi ssi on by pr omot i ng saf e and ef f i ci ent  t r anspor t at i on f or  
al l  mot or i st s t r avel i ng t hr ough Nor t h Car ol i na.

Additional Troopers

(0866) State Highway Patrol

$40,500
8

NRPr ovi des f unds so t hat  t he Hi ghway Pat r ol  can access dat a 
col l ect ed by DOT at  al l  exi st i ng wei gh- i n- mot i on si t es.

Sharing of Weigh-In-Motion Data

$205,890 $147,448
9

NRNRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  f our  Gr ade 58 Dat a Col l ect or  I I  
posi t i ons t o st af f  a pi l ot  pr ogr am t o i ncr ease t he 
ef f ect i veness of  Mot or  Car r i er  Enf or cement  Of f i cer s oper at i ng 
r emot el y f r om per manent  wei gh st at i on f aci l i t i es.

Civilian Weight and and Vehicle Safety Inspection Teams
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$51,087

$8,000,000

$51,08710 RR

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o cont i nue t he depl oyment  of  t he VI PER 
St r at egi c 800 MHZ st at ewi de syst em.   I n addi t i on t o f undi ng 
f or  equi pment ,  f undi ng i s al so pr ovi ded f or  a Net wor k Cont r ol  
Techni ci an I .

VIPER (Voice Interoperable Communications Plan for 
Emergency Responders)

$2,488,986
$482,829

$2,488,98611 RR
NRPr ovi des f unds t o t r ai n and t r ansi t i on al l  f i l l ed Mot or  

Enf or cement  Of f i cer  posi t i ons so t hat  t hey have t he same 
l evel  of  ar r est  aut hor i t y and pay as ot her  t r ooper s.

Motor Carrier Position Transition

(0867) DPI - Driver Training Program

($607,524) ($615,156)12 RR

Pr ovi des f unds f or  a ni nt h gr ade aver age dai l y member shi p 
( ADM)  of  132, 780 i n FY 2006 and 133, 580 i n FY 2007 at  a l evel  
of  $240 per  ADM.   Wi t h t hi s r educt i on,  Hi ghway Fund suppor t  
f or  Dr i ver  Educat i on i n FY 2006 wi l l  be $31, 867, 200.

Adjust Driver Education Funding

(0868) Transfer to General Fund

($16,166,400) ($16,166,400)
13

NRNROngoi ng t r ansf er  t o t he Gener al  Fund i s suspended f or  t he 
bi enni um t o compensat e t he Hi ghway Fund f or  r evenues l ost  t o 
Fi nes and For f ei t ur es Fund.

Suspend Payment in Lieu of Sales Tax

(0869) Global Transpark

$1,600,000 $1,600,00014 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng f or  t he Gl obal  Tr anspar k Aut hor i t y.
Global Transpark

(0871) Employer's Retirement Contribution

$683,400 $683,40015 RR

I ncr eases t he St at e' s cont r i but i on f or  FY 2006 and 2007 t o 
pr ovi de a 2. 0% cost - of - l i vi ng adj ust ment  t o r et i r ees of  t he 
Teacher s'  and St at e Empl oyees'  Ret i r ement  Syst em.   Thi s 
adj ust ment  i s f unded i n par t  wi t h act uar i al  gai ns wi t hi n t he 
Ret i r ement  Syst em.

Retirement System Contributions

$13,500 $13,50016 RR

Addi t i onal  amount  needed i n r ecur r i ng f unds f or  each year  of  
t he bi enni um t o r est or e t he r educt i on made dur i ng FY 2005.   
Thi s i ncr eases t he St at e' s cont r i but i on f r om 0. 445% t o 0. 52% 
of  payr ol l  as r ecommended by t he Pl an' s act uar y t o ensur e t he 
Pl an i s adequat el y f unded.

Disability Income Plan
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(0872) Employer's Contributions - Death Benefit

$54,200 $54,20017 RR

Addi t i onal  amount  needed,  af t er  an adj ust ment  t o t he 
Cont i nuat i on Budget  i n t he amount  of  $589, 000 i n r ecur r i ng 
f unds f or  each year  of  t he bi enni um,  t o r est or e t he 
r educt i ons made dur i ng t he 2003- 2005 bi enni um.   Thi s r est or es 
t he St at e' s cont r i but i on of  0. 16% of  payr ol l  as r ecommended 
by t he Pl an' s act uar y t o ensur e t he Pl an i s adequat el y f unded.

Death Benefit Trust

(0873) Salary Increase

$10,364,000 $10,364,00018 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o suppor t  t he gr eat er  of  an $850 f l at  amount  
or  a 2% sal ar y i ncr ease f or  f ul l - t i me per manent  empl oyees 
suppor t ed wi t h Hi ghway Fund appr opr i at i ons.

State Funded Compensation Increase

(0882) Reserve for Visitor Centers

$25,000 $25,00019 RR

Pr ovi des $25, 000 i n f undi ng t o suppor t  t he vi si t or  cent er  i n 
Tr ansyl vani a Count y.

Increase Funding

(0885) State Health Plan

$5,070,000 $6,661,00020 RR

Ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  2005,  pr ovi des a 12. 3% pr emi um i ncr ease 
t o t he Pl an and pr ovi des addi t i onal  f undi ng t o cont i nue non-
cont r i but or y heal t h benef i t  cover age f or  act i ve and r et i r ed 
empl oyees.   The r emai ni ng f i nanci al  suppor t  t o keep t he Pl an 
sol vent  t hr ough t he 2005- 2007 bi enni um wi l l  come f r om 
i ncr eased f ul l y cont r i but or y pr emi ums pai d by empl oyees and 
r et i r ed empl oyees t o cover  t hei r  f ami l i es under  t he Pl an,  a 
r educt i on i n t he Pl an' s benef i t s,  and cost  cont ai nment  
act i ons i mpl ement ed by t he Execut i ve Admi ni st r at or  of  t he 
Pl an.

Premium Increase

(0934) Reserve for General Maintenance

$23,400,000

21

NROf  f unds DOT has expended i n pr evi ous year s on emer gency 
r el i ef  f or  hur r i cane and i ce st or m damage,  r oughl y $80 
mi l l i on wi l l  not  be r ei mbur sed by f eder al  agenci es.   Funds 
ar e appr opr i at ed t o par t i al l y addr ess t hi s $80 mi l l i on 
shor t f al l .

Cover Unreimbursed Maintenance Expenditures for 
Emergency Relief

$71,000,000
$66,521,251

$71,000,00022 RR
NRPr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o hel p br i ng hi ghway 

i nf r ast r uct ur e up t o an accept abl e l evel  of  ser vi ce and t o 
addr ess si gni f i cant  i ncr eases i n cost s of  hi ghway 
const r uct i on mat er i al s.   These f unds ar e i n addi t i on t o t he 
cont i nuat i on budget  f or  mai nt enance,  whi ch amount s t o 
$614, 793, 288.

Increase Funding
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(7025) Information Technology

$600,000
$200,00023 R

NRPr ovi des f undi ng t o enhance t he exi st i ng Onl i ne Deal er  
Regi st r at i on Syst em t o al l ow mot or  vehi cl e deal er s t he opt i on 
of  per f or mi ng t i t l i ng and r egi st r at i on ser vi ces on- si t e.   The 
enhancement  woul d al l ow t he depar t ment  t o wr i t e i t s own 
cl i ent - ser ver / i nt er net  appl i cat i on t o i nt er f ace wi t h t he 
mai nf r ame and r epl ace t he pr esent  out sour ced appl i cat i on 
r esul t i ng i n savi ngs and ser vi ce l evel  i mpr ovement s.   The 
St at e CI O has appr oved $200, 000 f or  a pl anni ng pr oj ect ,  wi t h 
a " gat e"  appr oval  i n t he pr oj ect  appr oval  and r epor t i ng 
pr ocess bef or e al l owi ng t he i mpl ement at i on t o begi n.

Online Dealer Registration Enhancement

$500,000
24

NRDocument  management  r ef er s t o t he st or age,  r et r i eval ,  
t r acki ng and admi ni st r at i on of  document s wi t hi n an 
or gani zat i on.   The t er m appl i es t o el ect r oni c document s and 
paper - based document s t hat  have been conver t ed t o el ect r oni c 
f or m.   Fundi ng i s pr ovi ded f or  a f easi bi l i t y st udy and pr e-
i mpl ement at i on pr epar at i on f or  a document  management  syst em 
t o i mpr ove and st r eaml i ne i nf or mat i on access t hr oughout  t he 
ent i r e depar t ment .   The St at e CI O has appr oved $500, 000 f or  a 
pl anni ng pr oj ect ,  wi t h a " gat e"  appr oval  i n t he pr oj ect  
appr oval  and r epor t i ng pr ocess bef or e al l owi ng t he 
i mpl ement at i on t o begi n.

Document Management System

$550,000 $550,00025 RR

Pr ovi des f undi ng t o r epl ace t he Depar t ment  of  
Tr anspor t at i on' s agi ng and obsol et e emai l  syst em.   The 
cur r ent  vendor ,  Net scape,  has st opped suppor t i ng t he emai l  
syst em,  t he oper at i ng syst em behi nd i t ,  and t he appl i cat i on 
sof t war e.   The St at e CI O has appr oved $300, 000 f or  a pl anni ng 
pr oj ect ,  wi t h a " gat e"   appr oval  i n t he pr oj ect  appr oval  and 
r epor t i ng pr ocess bef or e al l owi ng t he i mpl ement at i on t o begi n.

Email Replacement

$1,000,000 $1,000,00026 RR

The I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Di vi si on pr ovi des t echnol ogy 
suppor t  f or  appr oxi mat el y 8, 000 comput er s wi t hi n t he 
depar t ment .   Because of  t he l ar ge number  of  exi st i ng 
comput er s,  a f our  year  r ot at i on i s pl anned,  r esul t i ng i n one 
f our t h of  al l  comput er s bei ng r epl aced each year .   Thi s 
pr ovi des t he necessar y f undi ng.

Desktop Computer Replacement

$1,272,000
$300,00027 R

NRPr ovi des f undi ng f or  har dwar e and sof t war e at  l ocal  DMV 
of f i ces t o access nat i onal  dat abases f or  val i dat i ng 
i dent i f i cat i on of  peopl e appl yi ng f or  dr i ver  l i censes.   The 
appl i cat i on wi l l  be out sour ced t hr ough a compet i t i ve bi ddi ng 
pr ocess under  t he auspi ces of  t he St at e I T Pur chasi ng Of f i ce.  
The depar t ment  must  f ol l ow t he St at e CI O' s pr oj ect  appr oval  
and r epor t i ng pr ocess,  i ncl udi ng pr ocur ement  r evi ew and 
appr oval .  Al so t he depar t ment  must  f ol l ow appl i cabl e new and 
emer gi ng homel and secur i t y r equi r ement s.

Verification of Customer Identification System

Page K 5Transportation



Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

$185,100
$811,760

$287,10028 RR
NRThe Dr i ver  Li cense sect i on has i nst al l ed aut omat ed t est i ng 

syst ems i n 45 of  i t s busi est  of f i ces and wi l l  have addi t i onal  
syst ems i nst al l ed i n 23 mor e of f i ces by spr i ng of  2005.   
Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o i nst al l  t he syst em i n 34 mor e 
si t es t hat  ar e smal l  t o medi um i n cust omer  vol ume.   Thi s wi l l  
pr ovi de aut omat ed t est i ng syst ems f or  ever y of f i ce t hat  has 
t wo or  mor e exami ner s.

Automated Driver License Testing Systems

$1,280,000

$150,00029 R

NRSenat e Bi l l  1083,  r at i f i ed i n 2004,  mandat ed t he st agger ed 
i ssuance of  commer ci al  l i cense pl at es,  deal er  l i cense pl at es,  
and mot or  vehi cl e deal er  pl at es expi r e on t he same dat e,  
December  31 f or  commer ci al  pl at es and June 30 f or  deal er  
pl at es.   The mandat ed change goes i nt o ef f ect  Januar y 1,  
2006,  and addi t i onal  f unds ar e pr ovi ded t o accommodat e t he 
changes.   The depar t ment  must  f ol l ow t he St at e CI O' s pr oj ect  
appr oval  and r epor t i ng pr ocess.   Accor di ngl y,  t he depar t ment  
must  r ecei ve appr oval  of  a pl anni ng pr oj ect  and must  al so 
r ecei ve a " gat e"  appr oval  bef or e pr oceedi ng t o t he 
i mpl ement at i on phase.

System to Stagger Commercial and Dealer Plates (Senate Bill 
1083)

(7030) General Services

$900,000 $900,00030 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o mat ch expendi t ur es f or  t he mai l  
r oom at  DMV.  The Gener al  Ser vi ces Di vi si on admi ni st er s t he 
mai l  r oom ser vi ces f or  t he Di vi si on of  Mot or  Vehi cl es.   Al l  
dr i ver  l i cense r enewal  not i f i cat i ons,  vehi cl e r egi st r at i on 
r enewal s,  and al l  ot her  DMV r el at ed cor r espondence ar e 
pr ocessed by t hi s di vi si on.

Mail Room Expenses

$537,500 $1,075,00031 RR

The depar t ment ' s pr i nt i ng and f i ni shi ng oper at i ons ar e 
managed by t he Gener al  Ser vi ces Di vi si on,  wi t h t he except i on 
of  t he cont r act  pr i nt i ng and l i mi t ed f i ni shi ng ser vi ces 
l ocat ed at  t he DMV headquar t er s.   The cont r act  f or  t he 
pr i nt i ng and f i ni shi ng ser vi ces expi r ed at  t he end of  2004.   
Bi ds ar e bei ng sol i ci t ed f or  r enewal  of  t he exi st i ng 
cont r act ual  ser vi ces i n addi t i on t o new and expanded 
ser vi ces.   Pr ovi des f undi ng t o f ul l y f und t he ser vi ces,  
i ncl udi ng t he expanded r equi r ement s f or  addi t i onal  pr i nt i ng 
and f i ni shi ng.

Division of Motor Vehicles Printing Contract

(7812) Secondary Roads

$910,000 $1,650,00032 RR

I n accor dance wi t h G. S.  136- 44. 2A,  an adj ust ment  based on 
est i mat ed gal l ons of  mot or  f uel  sol d i s necessar y t o br i ng 
t he Secondar y Roads Const r uct i on al l ocat i on i n l i ne wi t h 
cur r ent  f or ecast s.   Thi s i ncr ease br i ngs t ot al  Hi ghway Fund 
suppor t  f or  t he pr ogr am t o $91, 910, 000 i n FY 2006.

Statutory Adjustment

Page K 6Transportation



Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget FY 05-06 FY 06-07

(7813) Small Construction

$7,000,000
$28,000,000

$7,000,00033 RR
NRPr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds t o br i ng t he t ot al  r ecur r i ng budget  

f or  smal l  const r uct i on t o $21, 000, 000,  consi st ent  wi t h 
f undi ng l evel s f or  FY 2005.   Nonr ecur r i ng f unds ar e pr ovi ded 
f or  economi c devel opment ,  spot  saf et y or  Tr anspor t at i on 
I mpr ovement  Pr ogr am pr oj ect s.

Increase Funding

(7824) Contract Resurfacing

$29,000,000 $29,000,00034 RR

Cont r act  r esur f aci ng i s a maj or  component  of  t he St at e ef f or t  
t o mai nt ai n and pr eser ve t he St at e hi ghway i nf r ast r uct ur e.   
Of  t he $614, 793, 288 cont i nuat i on budget  f or  mai nt enance,  
$157, 208, 316 i s f or  cont r act  r esur f aci ng.   Thi s act i on 
i ncr eases t he cont r act  r esur f aci ng budget  t o $186, 208, 316.

Increase Funding

(7825) Ferry Operations

$1,000,000 $1,000,00035 RR

Pr ovi des addi t i onal  f unds f or  t he f er r y mai nt enance f aci l i t y 
t o br i ng Hi ghway Fund suppor t  f or  t he Fer r y Di vi si on t o 
$21, 264, 811.

Funds for Maintenance Facility

(7829) Rail Program

$777,000 $1,570,00036 RR

I ncr eases oper at i ng suppor t .
Piedmont and Carolinian Operating Support

$1,000,000
37

NRCr eat es a st at e gr ant  pr ogr am f or  r ehabi l i t at i on pr oj ect s 
t hat  wi l l  st r engt hen Nor t h Car ol i na' s shor t  l i ne 
i nf r ast r uct ur e.

Grants to Short Line Railroads

(7831) Public Transportation

($23,400,000)
38

NRDel ays i n f eder al  f undi ng f or  t he Tr i angl e Tr ansi t  Aut hor i t y 
al l ow t he St at e t o post pone pr ovi di ng mat chi ng f unds.   These 
f unds wer e i ncl uded i n t he $89, 866, 447 cont i nuat i on budget  
f or  t he Publ i c Tr anspor t at i on pr ogr am.

Reduction in New Start Regional Transit Projects

(7836) State Aid to Municipalities

$910,000 $1,650,00039 RR

I n accor dance wi t h G. S. 136- 41. 1,  an adj ust ment  based on 
est i mat ed gal l ons of  mot or  f uel  sol d i s necessar y t o br i ng 
t he Ai d t o Muni ci pal i t i es al l ocat i on i n l i ne wi t h cur r ent  
f or ecast s.   Thi s i ncr ease br i ngs t ot al  Hi ghway Fund suppor t  
f or  t he pr ogr am t o $91, 910, 000 i n FY 2006.

Statutory Adjustment
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$145,853,197

$92,997,830

$152,986,960

($16,018,952)
Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $1,638,010,000 $1,538,908,929

R

NR

R

NR
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Transportation

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$1,076,190,000 $1,100,330,000

HIGHWAY TRUST 
FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

(6002) Program Administration

$647,520 $1,353,18040 RR

Adj ust s cont i nuat i on budget  based on r evi sed r evenue 
est i mat es.   Wi t h t hi s adj ust ment ,  pr ogr am admi ni st r at i on i n 
FY 2006 wi l l  be $41, 295, 740.

Funds for Highway Trust Fund Administration

(6003) Transfer to General Fund

$19,500,000 $30,100,00041 RR

I ncr eases Gener al  Fund t r ansf er  t o r ef l ect  t he f or gi vi ng of  
t he $125 mi l l i on l oan t o t he Gener al  Fund and t he consequent  
el i mi nat i on of  debt  ser vi ce payment s.   Wi t h t hi s adj ust ment ,  
t he t r ansf er  i n FY 2006 wi l l  be $252, 558, 117.

Transfers Funds to General Fund

(9050) Intrastate System

($1,925,108) $2,575,15142 RR

Adj ust s cont i nuat i on budget ,  consi st ent  wi t h st at ut or y 
f or mul as,  t o r ef l ect  new r evenue est i mat es and changes i n t he 
amount  t r ansf er r ed f r om t he Hi ghway Tr ust  Fund t o t he Gener al  
Fund.   Wi t h t hese changes,  t he budget  wi l l  be $472, 112, 366 i n 
FY 2006.

Funds for Intrastate System

(9052) Secondary Road Construction

($201,989) $270,19343 RR

Adj ust s cont i nuat i on budget ,  consi st ent  wi t h st at ut or y 
f or mul as,  t o r ef l ect  new r evenue est i mat es and changes i n t he 
amount  t r ansf er r ed f r om t he Hi ghway Tr ust  Fund t o t he Gener al  
Fund.   Wi t h t hese changes,  t he budget  wi l l  be $86, 825, 599 i n 
FY 2006.

Funds for Secondary Highway Construction

(9054) Urban Loops

($778,434) $1,041,28344 RR

Adj ust s cont i nuat i on budget ,  consi st ent  wi t h st at ut or y 
f or mul as,  t o r ef l ect  new r evenue est i mat es and changes i n t he 
amount  t r ansf er r ed f r om t he Hi ghway Tr ust  Fund t o t he Gener al  
Fund.   Wi t h t hese changes,  t he budget  wi l l  be $190, 902, 579 i n 
FY 2006.

Funds for Urban Loops
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(9060) Aid to Municipalities

($201,989) $270,19345 RR

Adj ust s cont i nuat i on budget ,  consi st ent  wi t h st at ut or y 
f or mul as,  t o r ef l ect  new r evenue est i mat es and changes i n t he 
amount  t r ansf er r ed f r om t he Hi ghway Tr ust  Fund t o t he Gener al  
Fund.   Wi t h t hese changes,  t he budget  wi l l  be $49, 535, 599 i n 
FY 2006.

Funds for Aid to Municipalities

$17,040,000 $35,610,000Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $1,093,230,000 $1,135,940,000

R R
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Reserves, Debt Service and Adjustments

Adjusted Continuation Budget

Legislative Changes

$523,532,442 $654,263,933

GENERAL FUND

Conference Report on the Continuation, Capital, and Expansion Budget

FY 05-06 FY 06-07

A. Employee Benefits

$229,300,000
$8,000,000

$229,300,0001 RR
NRPr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  sal ar y i ncr eases f or  empl oyees of  

St at e agenci es,  depar t ment s and uni ver si t i es,  communi t y 
col l ege i nst i t ut i ons,  and publ i c school s.

State Funded Compensation Increases

2
Cer t i f i ed Teachi ng,  School  Based Admi ni st r at or s and Non-
cer t i f i ed Per sonnel  i n l ocal  Publ i c School s,  St at e agency 
based Publ i c School s,  and t he NC School  of  Sci ence and Mat h.

Teacher s and I nst r uct i onal  Suppor t  -  Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o 
suppor t  an exper i ence based st ep i ncr ease f or  t eacher s and 
i nst r uct i onal  suppor t  per sonnel  ( aver age sal ar y i ncr ease of
1. 89%)  and an i ncr ease i n t he t eacher  sal ar y schedul e of  
0. 35% f or  Fi scal  Year  2005- 2006.   Teacher s and I nst r uct i onal  
suppor t  who ar e at  t he t op of  t he exper i ence based sal ar y 
schedul e wi l l  r ecei ve a one- t i me l ump sum bonus equi val ent  t o 
t he aver age i ncr ease f r om St ep 26 t o St ep 29 ( 1. 58%) .   

Pr i nci pal s and Assi st ant  Pr i nci pal s -  Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o 
suppor t  an exper i ence based st ep i ncr ease f or  school  based 
admi ni st r at or s ( avg.  sal ar y i ncr ease of  1. 76%)  and an 
i ncr ease i n t he school  based admi ni st r at or  sal ar y schedul e of  
0. 35% f or  Fi scal  Year  2005- 2006.  School  based admi ni st r at or s 
who ar e at  t he t op of  t he sal ar y schedul e wi l l  r ecei ve a one-
t i me l ump sum bonus equi val ent  t o 2. 0%.

Al l  ot her  Publ i c School  Per sonnel  -  Pr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  
t he gr eat er  of  a $850 f l at  amount  or  2. 0% annual  sal ar y 
i ncr ease.

Public School Salary Increases

3
Pr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  t he gr eat er  of  a $850 f l at  amount  or  
2. 0% annual  sal ar y i ncr ease f or  f ul l - t i me per manent  empl oyees 
of  agenci es,  depar t ment s,  and uni ver si t i es.

State Agency and University Salary Increases

4
Pr ovi de f unds t o suppor t  t he gr eat er  of  a $850 f l at  amount  or  
2. 0% annual  sal ar y i ncr ease f or  f ul l - t i me per manent  empl oyees 
of  l ocal  communi t y col l ege i nst i t ut i ons suppor t ed by t he 
St at e and f unds f or  an addi t i onal  2. 0% aver age sal ar y 
i ncr ease f or  Communi t y Col l ege f acul t y and pr of essi onal  st af f .

Community College Salary Increases
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$750,000 $750,0005 RR

Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o suppor t  a mi ni mum sal ar y of  at  l east  
$20, 112 f or  al l  per manent ,  f ul l - t i me empl oyees subj ect  t o t he 
St at e Per sonnel  Act  and t o suppor t  pr opor t i onat e i ncr eases t o 
per manent  f ul l - t i me empl oyees wor ki ng schedul es r equi r i ng 
l ess t han 12- mont hs ser vi ce per  year .

Funds ar e al so pr ovi ded t o suppor t  sal ar y i ncr eases t o 
addr ess sal ar y compr essi on and pay i nequi t i es cr eat ed by 
i ncr easi ng t he sal ar i es of  empl oyees t o t he $20, 112 mi ni mum.  
Al l ows adj ust ment s t o t he sal ar i es of  super vi sor s and ot her  
empl oyees who have,  when consi der i ng cl assi f i cat i on,  
si gni f i cant l y mor e exper i ence and l engt h of  ser vi ce compar ed 
t o empl oyees r ecei vi ng an i ncr ease i n pay t o t he $20, 112 
mi ni mum.

Fair Minimum Wage for SPA Employees

$314,000 $314,0006 RR

Al l ows Depar t ment s of  Heal t h and Human Ser vi ces,  Juveni l e 
Just i ce and Del i nquency Pr event i on and Cor r ect i on t o i ncr ease 
t he sal ar y suppl ement  cur r ent l y at  5% pai d t o per sonnel  
l i censed by t he St at e Boar d of  Educat i on.  The maxi mum 
i ncr eased sal ar y suppl ement  i s t he per cent age suppl ement  of  
t he l ocal  school  admi ni st r at i ve uni t  wher e t he empl oyee' s j ob 
si t e i s l ocat ed.

Salary Supplements for Educational Personnel

$112,000 $112,0007 RR

Fundi ng i s pr ovi ded f or  f i scal  year  2005- 2006 and 2006- 2007 
t o i ncr ease sal ar i es by 10% f or  al l  posi t i ons suppor t ed wi t h 
f unds appr opr i at ed f r om t he Gener al  Fund i n t he Di vi si on of  
Coast al  Management .

Coastal Management Division Salary Increases

$4,000,000 $4,000,0008 RR

Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o suppor t  sal ar y i ncr eases f or  
Agr i cul t ur al  Pr ogr am Empl oyees who ar e exempt  f r om t he St at e 
Per sonnel  Act .  I ncr eases shal l  be al l ocat ed t o i ndi vi dual s i n 
accor dance wi t h r ul es adopt ed by t he UNC Boar d of  Gover nor s.

Salary Increases for NCSU and NC A&T Agricultural Program 
Employees

$334,147 $334,1479 RR

Funds ar e appr opr i at ed t o pr ovi de addi t i onal  i ncr eases t o t he 
Communi t y Col l ege Pr esi dent s.   Funds wi l l  be al l ocat ed i n 
accor dance wi t h t he Sal ar y Schedul e r evi sed by t he Syst em 
Of f i ce dat ed Jul y 27,  2005.

Community College Presidents' Salary Increases

$334,147 $334,14710 RR

Funds ar e appr opr i at ed t o pr ovi de addi t i onal  sal ar y i ncr eases 
t o UNC Chancel l or s.   I ncr eases shal l  be al l ocat ed t o 
i ndi vi dual s i n accor dance wi t h r ul es adopt ed by t he UNC Boar d 
of  Gover nor s.

UNC Chancellors' Salary Increases

$37,033 $41,41111 RR

Funds ar e pr ovi ded t o suppor t  i ncr eased l ongevi t y payment s 
f or  Cl er ks of  Super i or  Cour t  by al l owi ng ser vi ce as a 
magi st r at e t o count  i n det er mi ni ng t he l ongevi t y per cent age 
payabl e.

Clerks of Superior Court Longevity Service Definition
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$13,810,800 $13,810,80012 RR

I ncr eases t he St at e' s cont r i but i on f or  f i scal  year  2005- 06 
and 2006- 07 t o pr ovi de a 2% cost - of - l i vi ng adj ust ment  t o 
r et i r ees of  t he Teacher s'  and St at e Empl oyees'  Ret i r ement  
Syst em.  Thi s adj ust ment  i s f unded i n par t  wi t h act uar i al  
gai ns wi t hi n t he Ret i r ement  Syst em.

Retirement System Contributions

$25,000,000
13

NRCont i nue t he r epayment s of  f unds wi t hhel d f r om t he Ret i r ement  
Syst em i n 2001- 02 due t o t he budget  cr i si s.  Thi s i s t he t hi r d 
year  of  t he f i ve- year  payback per i od.

Retirement System Payback

$356,400 $356,40014 RR

Addi t i onal  amount  needed,  af t er  an adj ust ment  t o t he 
Cont i nuat i on Budget  i n t he amount  of  $6, 230, 100 i n r ecur r i ng 
f unds f or  each year  of  t he bi enni um,  t o r est or e t he 
r educt i ons made dur i ng t he 2004- 05 f i scal  year .  Thi s 
i ncr eases t he St at e' s cont r i but i on f r om 0. 445% t o 0. 52% of  
payr ol l  as r ecommended by t he Pl an' s act uar y t o ensur e t he 
Pl an i s adequat el y f unded.

Disability Income Plan

$899,200 $899,20015 RR

Addi t i onal  amount  needed,  af t er  an adj ust ment  t o t he 
Cont i nuat i on Budget  i n t he amount  of  $12, 000, 000 i n r ecur r i ng 
f unds f or  each year  of  t he bi enni um,  t o r est or e t he 
r educt i ons made dur i ng t he 2003- 2005 bi enni um.  Thi s r est or es 
t he St at e' s cont r i but i on of  0. 16% of  payr ol l  as r ecommended 
by t he Pl an' s act uar y t o ensur e t he Pl an i s adequat el y f unded.

Death Benefit Trust

$108,648,000 $142,728,00016 RR

Ef f ect i ve Oct ober  1,  2005,  pr ovi de a 12. 3% pr emi um i ncr ease 
t o t he Pl an and pr ovi de addi t i onal  f undi ng t o cont i nue non-
cont r i but or y heal t h benef i t  cover age f or  act i ve and r et i r ed 
empl oyees.   The r emai ni ng f i nanci al  suppor t  t o keep t he Pl an 
sol vent  t hr ough t he 2005- 2007 bi enni um wi l l  come f r om 
i ncr eased f ul l y cont r i but or y pr emi ums pai d by empl oyees and 
r et i r ed empl oyees t o cover  t hei r  f ami l i es under  t he Pl an,  a 
r educt i on i n t he Pl an' s benef i t s,  and cost  cont ai nment  
act i ons i mpl ement ed by t he Execut i ve Admi ni st r at or  of  t he 
Pl an.

State Health Plan -- Premium Increase

B. Debt Service

($1,600,474) ($17,687,140)17 RR

Reduces f unds f or  debt  ser vi ce due t o r evi sed est i mat es f or  
pr i nci pal  and i nt er est  payment s.

Adjustment to Debt Service

$5,958,723 $21,060,82718 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o pay debt  ser vi ce r equi r ement s associ at ed 
wi t h var i ous capi t al  i mpr ovement  and l and acqui si t i on 
pr oj ect s aut hor i zed i n S. L. 2004- 179 ( HB 1264) .  The Gener al  
Fund wi l l  be r ei mbur sed f or  t he payment  of  debt  ser vi ce 
r equi r ement s f or  t hese pr oj ect s f r om var i ous speci al  r evenue 
f unds as r equi r ed by t he l egi sl at i on.

Debt Service Funds for New State Facilities and Land 
Acquisition
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C. Information Technology

($3,000,000) ($3,000,000)19 RR

Reduces st at e agency I T budget s i n r esponse t o a 
r est r uct ur i ng of  t he I T r at e schedul e and t he i mpl ement at i on 
of  a new Ent er pr i se Fee f or  st at ewi de I T act i vi t i es t hr ough 
t he Of f i ce of  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Ser vi ces.  I mpl ement at i on 
of  t he new f ee schedul e i s expect ed t o r esul t  i n a cost  
savi ngs f or  cer t ai n agenci es t hat  have hi st or i cal l y 
subsi di zed ent er pr i se- wi de I T act i vi t i es.   The amount  of  
ant i ci pat ed cost - savi ngs i s capt ur ed i n t hi s r educt i on.

ITS Rate Restructuring

$700,000 $700,00020 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o hol d af f ect ed st at e agenci es har ml ess as a 
r esul t  of  i mpl ement i ng a new Ent er pr i se Fee t hr ough t he 
Of f i ce of  I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Ser vi ces,  as appr oved by t he 
Of f i ce of  St at e Budget  and Management .

ITS Enterprise Fee Hold Harmless

$5,500,000
$500,000

$5,500,00021 RR
NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Fund,  

est abl i shed i n S. L. 2004- 129,  f or  t he pur pose of  car r yi ng out  
st at ewi de I T pr ogr ams and act i vi t i es.  St at ewi de act i vi t i es 
i ncl ude I T pr oj ect  management ,  secur i t y,  t he st at e web 
por t al ,  ent er pr i se- wi de pr ocur ement  of  sof t war e and har dwar e.  
I n addi t i on t o t he Gener al  Fund appr opr i at i on,  a new 
Ent er pr i se Fee t o st at e agenci es wi l l  be deposi t ed t o t he I T 
Fund,  as wel l  as,  a t r ansf er  f r om t he I TS i nt er nal  ser vi ce 
f und.   Tot al  f unds avai l abl e f or  t he 2005- 2007 bi enni um ar e 
as f ol l ows:

                                     FY2005- 06   FY2006- 07
Gener al  Fund Appr opr i at i on          $6, 000, 000  $5, 500, 000
Tr ans.  f r om I TS I nt er n.  Ser v.  Fund  $5, 000, 000
Ent er pr i se Fee t o St at e Agenci es    $5, 000, 000  $5, 000, 000

                             Tot al  $16, 000, 000 $10, 500, 000

Information Technology Fund

$2,525,000
$15,850,000

$2,525,00022 RR
NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he I nf or mat i on Technol ogy Fund est abl i shed 

i n S. L. 2004- 129 f or  t he Of f i ce of  St at e Cont r ol l er  t o r epl ace 
t he St at e' s agi ng per sonnel  and payr ol l  i nf or mat i on syst ems,  
as par t  of  t he St at e Busi ness I nf r ast r uct ur e Pr oj ect .  Thi s 
appr opr i at i on wi l l  f und t he i ni t i al  phase of  t he HR/ Payr ol l  
pr oj ect .  The HR/ Payr ol l  pr oj ect  i s cur r ent l y pr oj ect ed t o 
f i ni sh by Jul y 2007 at  a t ot al  cost  of  $85. 7 mi l l i on i n f i xed 
cost s and $7. 6 mi l l i on i n r ecur r i ng cost s.

State Business Infrastructure Project

D. Trust Funds

$10,000,000
23

NRPr ovi des f unds pur suant  t o G. S. 143- 15. 3D f or  t he pur pose of  
cont i nui ng ment al  heal t h r ef or m ef f or t s.

Trust Fund for MH/DD/SAS and Bridge Funding Needs
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$10,000,000
24

NRPr ovi des f unds t o t he Heal t h and Wel l ness Tr ust  Fund f or  t he 
pur pose of  oper at i ng t he Seni or  Car es pr escr i pt i on dr ug 
pr ogr am.   Funds ar e suf f i ci ent  t o suppor t  t he pr ogr am t hr ough 
Januar y 1,  2006,  when t he f eder al  Medi car e Par t  D 
pr escr i pt i on dr ug benef i t  i s avai l abl e.

Health and Wellness Trust Fund

E. Other Reserves

$4,500,000 $7,900,00025 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o a r eser ve cont r ol l ed by t he Of f i ce of  St at e 
Management  and Budget  f r om whi ch money wi l l  be per i odi cal l y 
t r ansf er r ed t o meet  t he cash r equi r ement s of  t he Job 
Devel opment  I nvest ment  Pr ogr am.

JDIG Reserve

$3,000,000
26

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  unant i ci pat ed i ncr eases i n di esel  f uel  
cost s not  i ncl uded i n t he cont i nuat i on budget .   The r eser ve 
par t i al l y of f set s t he sur ge i n di esel  f uel  pr i ces t hat  have 
hel d si nce f al l  of  2004.  The Of f i ce of  St at e Budget  and 
Management  shal l  al l ocat e t hese f unds t o st at e agenci es based 
on each agency' s i nabi l i t y t o of f set  i ncr eased f uel  cost s 
wi t h ot her  f unds.

Reserve for Fuel Costs

$85,000,000 $85,000,00027 RR

Pr ovi des f unds t o i mpl ement  Sect i on 2. 2( j )  of  Senat e Bi l l  622.
Reserve for Contingent Appropriations

$458,478,976

$72,350,000

$494,978,792Total Legislative Changes

Total Position Changes

Revised  Budget $1,054,361,418 $1,149,242,725

R

NR

R
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Department of Commerce

$9,000,000
1

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds t o t he Por t s of  Wi l mi ngt on and 
Mor ehead Ci t y f or  capi t al  equi pment ,  f aci l i t i es,  and 
i nf r ast r uct ur e.

State Ports Authority

Department of Cultural Resources

$250,000
2

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  t he Capi t ol  Ar ea Vi si t or ' s Cent er .
Capitol Area Visitor's Center

$10,000,000
3

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  cost s r el at ed t o t he expansi on of  
t he NC Museum of  Ar t ,  i ncl udi ng new const r uct i on,  f or  desi gn 
compl et i on,  sur veys,  geot echni cal  t est i ng and mat er i al  
t est i ng.

NC Museum of Art

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

$300,000
4

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds t o conduct  t he pl anni ng,  desi gn,  si t e 
pr epar at i on and ot her  act i vi t i es necessar y f or  t he r el ocat i on 
and const r uct i on of  t he Di st r i ct  9 For est r y Of f i ce f or  t he 
Syl va Di st r i ct  of  t he For est  Resour ces Di vi si on,  t he f i r st  
phase of  t he St at e sat i sf yi ng t he condi t i on of  t he l and 
exchange bet ween Sout hwest er n Communi t y Col l ege and t he 
For est  Resour ces Di vi si on.

Division of Forest Resources - District 9

$15,260,000
5

NRPr ovi des f unds f or  t he st at e shar e of  Wat er  Resour ces 
Devel opment  Pr oj ect s.   Pr oj ect s ar e speci f i ed i n a speci al  
pr ovi si on.

Water Resources Development Projects

UNC System - Board of Governors

$25,000
6

NRPr ovi des capi t al  pl anni ng f unds f or  const r uct i on of  a 
vi sual / per f or mi ng ar t s bui l di ng at  NC A&T St at e Uni ver si t y.

NC A&T  Visual/Performing Arts Building

$8,700,000
7

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  t he pl anni ng and desi gn of  
Engi neer i ng Compl ex I I I ,  Cent enni al  Campus at  NC St at e 
Uni ver si t y,  t he t hi r d phase of  r el ocat i ng t he Col l ege of  
Engi neer i ng t o Cent enni al  Campus.

NCSU Engineering Complex III
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$500,000
8

NRPr ovi des capi t al  pl anni ng f unds f or  a new f aci l i t y at  UNC-
Chapel  Hi l l  t o house t he Renai ssance Comput i ng I nst i t ut e.  The 
oper at i ng budget  f or  t he UNC Syst em al so i ncl udes $5. 9 
mi l l i on f or  FY 2005- 06 and $11. 8 mi l l i on f or  FY 2006- 07 i n 
expansi on f unds f or  oper at i ng t he Renai ssance Comput i ng 
I nst i t ut e.

Renaissance Computing Institute

$2,000,000
9

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  t he pl anni ng and desi gn of  t he UNC 
School  of  Dent i st r y Or al  Sci ences Teachi ng and Lear ni ng 
Faci l i t y.

UNC-Chapel Hill School of Dentistry

$2,000,000
10

NRPr ovi des capi t al  f unds f or  UNCG and NC A&T' s Joi nt  Mi l l enni um 
Campus,  i ncl udi ng f unds f or  pl anni ng,  si t e devel opment ,  
i nf r ast r uct ur e and r enovat i on of  f aci l i t i es.

UNCG/NC A&T Joint Millennium Campus

$2,600,000
11

NRPr ovi des pl anni ng f unds f or  a School  of  Nur si ng.
University of North Carolina - Wilmington

$750,000
12

NRPr ovi des capi t al  pl anni ng f unds f or  a new l ab f aci l i t y at  
Wi nst on- Sal em St at e Uni ver si t y.

WSSU Lab Planning Funds

$51,385,000
Total Appropriation to Capital

NR
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